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QT IMAGING HOLDINGS, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Unaudited)

 March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash $ 5,620,231 $ 164,686 

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 20,000 20,000 

Accounts receivable, net 482,357 1,290 

Inventory 4,116,228 4,418,197 

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,195,289 214,979 

Total current assets 11,434,105 4,819,152 

Property and equipment, net 154,073 490,920 

Intangible assets, net 43,669 90,139 

Operating lease right-of-use assets, net 1,186,815 1,267,121 

Other assets 39,150 39,150 

Total assets $ 12,857,812 $ 6,706,482 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 711,773 $ 1,355,512 

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 2,813,262 369,651 

Related party notes payable — 705,000 

Current maturities of long-term debt 130,698 4,199,362 

Deferred revenue 343,651 347,619 

Operating lease liabilities, current 372,010 361,305 

Total current liabilities 4,371,394 7,338,449 

Long-term debt 3,330,692 95,982 

Related party notes payable 5,408,725 3,143,725 

Operating lease liabilities 966,253 1,062,633 

Warrant liability 32,017 — 

Derivative liability 2,137,800 — 

Earnout liability 1,060,000 — 

Other liabilities 465,081 377,772 

Total liabilities 17,771,962 12,018,561 

Contingencies (Note 10)

Stockholders’ deficit:

Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and outstanding — — 

Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 500,000,000 and 100,000,000 shares authorized as of March 31, 2024 and
December 31, 2023, respectively; 21,437,216 and 9,575,925 shares issued and outstanding as of March 31,
2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively (1) 2,144 958 

Additional paid-in capital (1) 17,152,441 12,457,108 

Accumulated deficit (22,068,735) (17,770,145)

Total stockholders’ deficit (4,914,150) (5,312,079)

Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit $ 12,857,812 $ 6,706,482 

(1) Amounts as of December 31, 2023 differ from those in prior year consolidated financial statements as they were retrospectively adjusted as a result of
the accounting or the Business Combination (as defined in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements).

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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QT IMAGING HOLDINGS, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
March 31,

 2024 2023

Revenue $ 1,362,163 $ 7,564 

Cost of revenue 602,083 46,577 

Gross profit (loss) 760,080 (39,013)

Operating expenses:

Research and development 642,546 421,887 

Selling, general and administrative 5,696,211 1,291,765 

Total operating expenses 6,338,757 1,713,652 

Loss from operations (5,578,677) (1,752,665)

Other expenses (20,931) — 

Change in fair value of warrant liability (23,123) — 

Change in fair value of derivative liability 2,983,100 — 

Change in fair value of earnout liability (1,060,000) — 

Interest expense, net (598,959) (130,282)

Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (4,298,590) $ (1,882,947)

Net loss per share - basic and diluted (1) $ (0.33) $ (0.20)

Weighted-average number of common shares used in computing net loss per common share (1) 13,225,553 9,517,098

(1) Amounts as of December 31, 2023 and before that date differ from those in prior year consolidated financial statements as they were retrospectively
adjusted as a result of the accounting or the Business Combination (as defined in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements).

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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QT IMAGING HOLDINGS, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Deficit
For the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited)

 Common Stock Additional

Paid-in

Capital

Accumulated

Deficit Total Shares  Amount

Balance, January 1, 2024 27,941,290 $ 27,941 $ 12,430,125 $ (17,770,145) $ (5,312,079)

Reverse recapitalization (18,365,365) (26,983) 26,983 — — 

As adjusted, beginning of period (1) 9,575,925 958 12,457,108 (17,770,145) (5,312,079)

Merger recapitalization 7,898,954 790 (9,269,955) — (9,269,165)

Issuance of common stock pursuant to a
subscription agreement 200,000 20 705,980 — 706,000 

Conversion of a note payable 359,266 36 3,233,352 — 3,233,388 

Conversion of a bridge loan 100,000 10 199,990 — 200,000 

Net exercise of warrants 5,594 1 (1) — — 

Issuance of common stock in connection with the
Pre-Paid Advance 1,000,000 100 1,866,184 — 1,866,284 

Issuance of common stock in connection with the
Cable Car Loan 180,000 18 446,315 — 446,333 

Issuance of common stock related to non-
redemption extension agreements 427,477 42 1,508,951 — 1,508,993 

Issuance of common stock related to early
investor consideration 150,000 15 529,485 — 529,500 

Issuance of common stock to settle transaction
expenses 1,540,000 154 5,436,048 — 5,436,202 

Stock-based compensation — — 38,984 — 38,984 

Net loss — — — (4,298,590) (4,298,590)

Balance, March 31, 2024 21,437,216 $ 2,144 $ 17,152,441 $ (22,068,735) $ (4,914,150)

Common Stock Additional

Paid-in

Capital

Accumulated

Deficit TotalShares Amount

Balance, January 1, 2023 27,580,040 $ 27,580 $ 10,136,037 $ (11,671,194) $ (1,507,577)

Reverse recapitalization (18,127,929) (26,635) 26,635 — — 

As adjusted, beginning of period (1) 9,452,111 945 10,162,672 (11,671,194) (1,507,577)

Sale of common stock and warrants in private
offering, net 83,537 8 956,542 — 956,550 

Stock-based compensation — — 208,628 — 208,628 

Net loss — — — (1,882,947) (1,882,947)

Balance, March 31, 2023 (1) 9,535,648 $ 953 $ 11,327,842 $ (13,554,141) $ (2,225,346)

(1) Amounts as of December 31, 2023 and before that date differ from those in prior year consolidated financial statements as they were retrospectively
adjusted as a result of the accounting or the Business Combination (as defined in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements).

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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QT IMAGING HOLDINGS, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
March 31,

 2024 2023

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss $ (4,298,590) $ (1,882,947)

Adjustment to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 98,873 116,826 

Stock-based compensation 38,984 208,628 

Provision for credit losses 1,290 — 

Fair value of common stock issued in exchange for services and in connection with non-redemption
agreements 3,714,694 — 

Loss on issuance of common stock in connection with a subscription agreement 206,000 — 

Non-cash interest 298,605 10,773 

Non-cash operating lease expense (5,369) (2,062)

Change in fair value of warrant liability 23,123 — 

Change in fair value of derivative liability (2,983,100) — 

Change in fair value of earnout liability 1,060,000 — 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (482,357) (5,840)

Inventory 586,413 49,051 

Prepaid expenses and other current assets (879,508) (34,641)

Other assets — 5,000 

Accounts payable (2,118,345) 392,219 

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (1,319,572) 31,530 

Deferred revenue (3,968) — 

Other liabilities 87,312 118,747 

Net cash used in operating activities (5,975,515) (992,716)

Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from sale of common stock and warrants, net of issuance costs — 947,850 

Proceeds from issuance common stock pursuant to subscription agreement 500,000 — 

Proceeds from long-term debt, net of issuance costs 10,525,000 — 

Repayment of long-term debt (32,470) (32,153)

Repayment of bridge loans (800,000) — 

Proceeds from the Merger, net of transaction costs 1,238,530 — 

Net cash provided by financing activities 11,431,060 915,697 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and restricted cash and cash equivalents 5,455,545 (77,019)

Cash and restricted cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 184,686 475,076 

Cash and restricted cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 5,640,231 $ 398,057 

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:

Cash paid for interest $ 160,545 $ — 

Supplemental disclosures of noncash investing and financing activities:

Fair value of embedded derivatives upon issuance of convertible debt $ 5,120,900 $ — 

Fair value of common stock issued with convertible debt 2,312,617 — 

Transfer of equipment to inventory 284,444 — 

Extinguishment of accrued expenses in exchange for common stock 3,760,000 — 

Debt discount included in accrued expenses 40,740 — 

Conversion of long-term debt into common stock 3,433,388 — 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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QT IMAGING HOLDINGS, INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

1. The Company and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of Operations

QT Imaging Holdings, Inc. (the “Company”), formerly known as GigCapital5, Inc. ( “GigCapital5”), is incorporated in Delaware with headquarters in
Novato, California. The Company is a medical device company engaged in research, development, and commercialization of innovative body
imaging systems using low frequency sound waves. The Company strives to improve global health outcomes. Its strategy is predicated upon the
fact that medical imaging is critical to the detection, diagnosis, and treatment of disease and that it should be safe, affordable, accessible, and
centered on the patient’s experience. The Company’s initial product is a breast imaging system.

On March 4, 2024 (the “Closing Date” or “Merger Date”), QT Imaging, Inc. ( “QT Imaging”), GigCapital5, and QTI Merger Sub, Inc. ( “QTI Merger
Sub”) pursuant to the terms of the Business Combination Agreement (the “Business Combination Agreement ”) dated December 8, 2022, completed
the business combination of QT Imaging and GigCapital5 which was effected by the merger of QTI Merger Sub with and into QT Imaging, with QT
Imaging surviving the Merger as a wholly owned subsidiary of GigCapital5 (the “Merger,” and, together with the other transaction contemplated by
the Business Combination Agreement, the “Business Combination”). Upon completion of the merger on March 4, 2024, GigCapital5 changed its
name to QT Imaging Holdings, Inc. and effectively assumed all of QT Imaging’s material operations. Refer to Note 2 - Business Combination for
more information regarding the Merger.

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of the
Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) applicable to interim financial statements. Accordingly, certain information related to significant
accounting policies and footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) have been condensed or omitted. Accordingly, these condensed consolidated financial
statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements of QT Imaging for the year ended December 31, 2023
and the related notes which provide a more complete discussion of the Company's accounting policies and certain other information. The
December 31, 2023 condensed consolidated balance sheet was derived from the QT Imaging's audited consolidated financial statements.

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the same basis as the annual consolidated financial
statements and, in the opinion management, reflect all adjustments, which include only normal recurring adjustments, necessary to present fairly the
Company's condensed consolidated financial position as of March 31, 2024 and its condensed consolidated statements of operations and
comprehensive loss, stockholders' deficit and cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023. The condensed consolidated
statements of operations and comprehensive loss for the three months ended March 31, 2024 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be
expected for the year ending December 31, 2024 or for any other future annual or interim period.

The share and per share amounts, prior to the Merger, have been retrospectively restated as shares reflecting conversion at the exchange ratio of
approximately 0.3427 established in the Business Combination Agreement.

Principles of Consolidation

The condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, QT Imaging and QT
Ultrasound Labs, Inc. (“QT Labs”). All intercompany balances and transactions are eliminated in consolidation.

Liquidity

The Company has incurred net operating losses and negative cash flows from operations since its inception and had an accumulated deficit of
$22,068,735 as of March 31, 2024. During the three months ended March 31, 2024, the Company incurred a net loss of $ 4,298,590 and used
$5,975,515 of cash in operating activities, which includes repayment of net liabilities assumed from the business combination. The Company
expects to continue to incur losses, and its ability to achieve and sustain profitability will depend on the achievement of sufficient revenues to
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support the Company’s cost structure. The Company may never achieve profitability and, unless and until it does, the Company will need to
continue to raise additional capital.

In connection with the Business Combination, the Company entered into various agreements to obtain financing through the issuance of debt and
through stock subscription agreements. On March 4, 2024, the Company received the Pre-Paid Advance, net of issuance costs, of $9,025,000 from
Yorkville pursuant to the Standby Equity Purchase Agreement, $500,000 of cash proceeds from an investor related to a stock subscription
agreement, and $1,500,000 in cash proceeds through a note payable from Funicular Funds, LP. See Note 8. Long-Term Debt. The Standby Equity
Purchase Agreement provides the Company with access to an additional $40 million of potential capital through the issuance of common stock to
Yorkville. During the time the Company has a balance under the Pre-Paid Advance, additional advances can be received with written consent of
Yorkville or upon a trigger event, which occurs when the daily volume-weighted average price is less than $2.00 per share for five consecutive
trading days. Management believes that the additional cash received and financing arrangements at the closing of the Business Combination will be
sufficient to fund the Company’s current operating plan for at least the next 12 months.

The Company’s future capital requirements will depend on many factors, including the Company’s growth rate, the timing and extent of its spending
to support research and development activities, and the timing and cost to enhance commercialized existing products. In the event that additional
financing is required from outside sources, the Company may not be able to raise it on terms acceptable to the Company, or at all. Any additional
debt financing obtained by the Company in the future could also involve restrictive covenants relating to the Company’s capital-raising activities and
other financial and operational matters, which may make it more difficult for the Company to obtain additional capital and to pursue business
opportunities, including potential acquisitions. Additionally, if the Company raises additional funds through further issuances of equity, convertible
debt securities or other securities convertible into equity, its existing stockholders could suffer significant dilution in their percentage ownership of
the Company, and any new equity securities the Company issues could have rights, preferences and privileges senior to those of holders of the
Company’s common stock. If the Company is unable to obtain adequate financing or financing on terms satisfactory to the Company when the
Company requires it, the Company’s ability to continue to grow or support its business and to respond to business challenges could be significantly
limited.

Reclassification

Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior year condensed consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss to conform to
the current year presentation. The reclassification had no impact on the previously reported condensed consolidated balance sheet, statement of
stockholders’ deficit or cash flows.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and judgments that affect
the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses and the related disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. The Company
bases its estimates on historical experience and on various other assumptions that it believes to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results
of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources.
Actual results may differ from these estimates. In addition, any change in these estimates or their related assumptions could have an adverse effect
on the Company’s operating results.

Business Risk and Concentration of Credit Risk and Supply Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to significant concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of cash and accounts
receivable. The majority of the Company’s cash is invested in U.S. dollar deposits with a reputable bank in the United States. Management believes
that minimal credit risk exists with respect to the financial institution that holds the Company’s cash. At times, such cash may be in excess of
insured limits established by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

The Company performs ongoing credit evaluations of its customers and generally does not require collateral for accounts receivable. Payment
terms range from cash in advance to 30 days from delivery of products or services but may fluctuate depending on the terms of each specific
contract. During the three months ended March 31, 2024, two customers represented 99% of revenue. During the three months ended March 31,
2023, two customers represented 100% of revenue. As of March 31, 2024, one customer represented 93% of accounts receivable. As of
December 31, 2023, one customer represented 100% of accounts receivable.
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Certain components and services used to manufacture and develop the Company’s products are presently available from only one or a limited
number of suppliers or vendors. The loss of any of these suppliers or vendors would potentially require a significant level of hardware and/or
software development efforts to incorporate the products or services into the Company’s product.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Company considers all short-term investments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents. The Company
had restricted cash equivalents of $20,000 as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023.

Restricted Cash

Restricted cash is comprised of cash held in an account subject to a collateral agreement to be used for the Company’s corporate credit card
program.

Accounts Receivable, Net

Accounts receivable are carried at the amount due. Accounts receivable are written off when management deems all realistic efforts to collect the
amount outstanding have been exhausted. A provision for credit losses is estimated by management based on evaluations of its historical bad debt
and current collection experience. As of March 31, 2024, the Company recorded a provision for credit losses of $ 1,290. As of December 31, 2023, a
provision for credit losses was not required.

Inventory

Inventory is stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Cost is determined using the weighted-average cost method. The Company
periodically reviews the value of items in inventory and provides write-offs of inventory that is obsolete. Appropriate consideration is given to
obsolescence, excessive levels, deterioration, and other factors in evaluating net realizable value. Once inventory has been written down below
cost, it is not subsequently written up.

Property and Equipment, Net

Property and equipment, net are recorded at cost, less accumulated depreciation. Expenditures for major additions and improvements are
capitalized and minor replacements, maintenance, and repairs are charged to current operations as incurred. When property and equipment are
retired or otherwise disposed of, the cost and accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and any resulting gain or loss is included in
the results of operations for the respective period. Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful lives of the related assets using the straight-
line method. Leasehold improvements are amortized over the lesser of the term of the related lease or the estimated useful lives of the assets.

Leases

The Company primarily enters into leases for office space that are classified as operating leases. The Company determines if an arrangement is or
contains a lease at inception. The Company accounts for leases by recording right-of-use (“ROU”) assets and lease liabilities on the condensed
consolidated balance sheets in the captions operating lease right-of-use assets, net and operating lease liabilities, respectively. The lease term
includes the non-cancelable period of the lease plus any additional periods covered by an option to extend that the Company is reasonably certain
to exercise. The Company’s leases do not include substantial variable payments based on index or rates. The Company’s lease agreements do not
contain any significant residual value guarantees or material restrictive covenants.

The Company’s leases do not provide a readily determinable implicit discount rate. The Company’s incremental borrowing rate is estimated to
approximate the interest rate on a collateralized basis with similar terms and payments, and in similar economic environments. Operating lease
ROU assets and liabilities are recognized at commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. The lease
payments related to the next 12 months are included in operating lease liabilities, current on the condensed consolidated balance sheets. The
Company recognizes a single lease cost on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease, and the Company classifies all cash payments within
operating activities in the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows.
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The Company did not have any finance leases as of March 31, 2024 or December 31, 2023.

Intangible Assets, Net

The Company’s intangible assets are comprised of patents with a useful life of 12 years. Patents are amortized on a straight-line basis over their
useful life.

Long-Lived Assets

Long-lived assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not
be recoverable. If circumstances require a long-lived asset be tested for possible impairment, the Company first compares undiscounted cash flows
expected to be generated by an asset to the carrying value of an asset. If the carrying value of the long-lived asset is not recoverable on an
undiscounted cash flow basis, impairment is recognized to the extent that the carrying value exceeds its fair value. Fair value is determined through
various valuation techniques including discounted cash flow models, quoted market values, and third-party independent appraisals, as considered
necessary. Management has reviewed the Company’s long-lived assets and recorded no impairment charge for the three months ended March 31,
2024 and 2023.

Fair Value Measurements

The Company applies the requirements of the fair value measurements framework, which establishes a hierarchy for measuring fair value and
requires enhanced disclosures about fair value measurements. The fair value measurement guidance clarifies that fair value is an exit price,
representing the amount that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at
the measurement date. The fair value measurement guidance also requires disclosure about how fair value is determined for assets and liabilities
and establishes a hierarchy in which these assets and liabilities must be grouped based on significant levels of inputs as follows:

Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Quoted prices in active markets for similar assets and liabilities and inputs that are observable for the asset or liability.

Level 3: Unobservable inputs in which there is little or no market data, which requires the reporting entity to develop its own assumptions.

The determination of where assets and liabilities fall within this hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value
measurement. The Company’s financial assets measured on a recurring basis included certificates of deposit totaling $ 20,000 as of March 31, 2024
and December 31, 2023 and were classified as Level 2 financial assets. See Note 3 for discussion on financial liabilities measured at fair value.

Debt and Debt Issuance Costs

The Company evaluates its financial instruments to determine if they are freestanding financial instruments. The Company also evaluates its
convertible debt for embedded derivatives. Embedded provisions (like conversion options) are assessed to determine if they qualify as embedded
derivatives that require separate accounting.

Debt issuance costs are recorded as a reduction to the carrying amount of the debt and are amortized to interest expense using the effective
interest method. Debt is classified as short-term or long-term based on the term of the note.

Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognized when a customer obtains control of promised goods or services. The amount of revenue recognized reflects the
consideration the Company expects to be entitled to receive in exchange for these goods or services.

The Company determines revenue recognition through the following steps:

1) Identification of the contract, or contracts, with a customer
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The Company considers the terms and conditions of the contract in identifying the contracts. The Company determines a contract with a
customer to exist when the contract is approved, each party’s rights regarding the goods or services to be transferred can be identified, the
payment terms for the goods or services can be identified, it has been determined the customer has the ability and intent to pay, and the
contract has commercial substance. At contract inception, the Company will evaluate whether two or more contracts should be combined
and accounted for as a single contract and whether the combined or single contract includes more than one performance obligation. The
Company applies judgment in determining the customer’s ability and intent to pay, which is based on a variety of factors, including the
customer’s historical payment experience or, in the case of a new customer, credit and financial information pertaining to the customer.

2) Identification of the performance obligations in the contract

Performance obligations promised in a contract are identified based on the goods or services that will be transferred to the customer that are
both capable of being distinct, whereby the customer can benefit from the goods or services either on its own or together with other
resources that are readily available from third parties or from the Company, and are distinct in the context of the contract, whereby the
transfer of the goods or services is separately identifiable from other promises in the contract. The Company’s performance obligations
consist of (i) product sales, (ii) maintenance contracts and (iii) other services including training.

3) Determination of the transaction price

The transaction price is determined based on the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring
goods or services to the customer. Variable consideration is included in the transaction price if, in the Company’s judgment, it is probable
that a significant future reversal of cumulative revenue under the contract will not occur. The Company’s contracts do not contain a
significant financing component.

4) Allocation of the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract

If the contract contains a single performance obligation, the entire transaction price is allocated to the single performance obligation.
Contracts that contain multiple performance obligations require an allocation of the transaction price to each performance obligation based
on a relative standalone selling price.

5) Recognition of revenue when, or as a performance obligation is satisfied

For product sales and services, revenue is recognized at the time the related performance obligation is satisfied by transferring the control of
the promised goods or services to a customer, in an amount that reflects the consideration that the Company expects to receive in exchange
for those goods or services. Training and maintenance services are generally recognized upon invoicing in amounts that correspond directly
with the value to the customer of the performance completed to date which primarily includes professional service arrangements entered on
a time and materials basis.

All of the revenue recognized by the Company during the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023 was recognized at a point in time.

Revenue recognized during the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023 is disaggregated as follows:

 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Product $ 1,306,120 $ 3,064 

Service 56,043 4,500 

$ 1,362,163 $ 7,564 

Revenue recognized by geography during the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

United States $ 1,358,195 $ 7,564 

International 3,968 — 

$ 1,362,163 $ 7,564 

The Company had no contract assets as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023. The Company had contract liabilities of $ 343,651 as of
March 31, 2024, which are expected to be fully recognized as revenue in 2024. The Company had contract liabilities of $347,619 as of December
31, 2023. Revenue recognized during the three months
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ended March 31, 2024 that was previously included in contract liabilities as of December 31, 2023 was not significant.

Shipping and Handling Costs

Shipping and handling activities are typically performed before the customer obtains control of the goods, and the related costs are therefore
expensed as incurred. Shipping and handling costs are included in cost of revenue in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of
operations and comprehensive loss. Shipping and handling costs incurred for inventory purchases are expensed in cost of revenue when sold.

Product Warranty

The Company’s products sold to customers are generally subject to warranties up to six months, which provides for the repair or replacement of
products, at the Company’s option, that fail to perform with stated specifications. The Company estimates future warranty obligations related to
those products. To date, product warranty claims have not been significant.

Research and Development Costs

Research and development costs incurred by the Company include salaries, purchased services, operating materials and supplies, depreciation,
and amortization, and are expensed as incurred. These costs for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, amounted to $ 642,546 and
$421,887, respectively.

Advertising

Advertising and promotion costs are expensed as incurred.  Advertising expenses were not significant for the three months ended March 31, 2024
and 2023.

Grant Income

Periodically, the Company is awarded grants on a cost reimbursement basis. Costs are expensed when incurred and reimbursable on a monthly or
quarterly basis with the offset booked as a contra-expense to the applicable functional area in the condensed consolidated statements of operations
and comprehensive loss.

Income Taxes

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are determined based on the differences between financial reporting and the tax basis of assets and liabilities and
are measured using the enacted tax rates and laws that will be in effect when the differences are expected to reverse. Deferred tax assets may be
reduced by a valuation allowance if it is more-likely-than-not that some or all of the deferred tax asset will not be realized. The Company annually
evaluates the realizability of deferred tax assets by assessing the valuation allowance and by adjusting the amount of such allowance, if necessary.
The factors used to assess the likelihood of realization include the Company’s forecast of future taxable income and available tax planning
strategies that could be implemented to realize the net deferred tax assets.

The Company recognizes the financial statement benefit of a tax position only after determining that the relevant tax authority would more-likely-
than-not sustain the position following an audit. For tax positions meeting the more-likely-than-not threshold, the amount recognized in the
condensed consolidated financial statements is the largest benefit that has a greater than 50% likelihood of being realized upon ultimate settlement
with the relevant tax authority. In accordance with this accounting policy, the Company recognizes accrued interest and penalties related to
unrecognized tax benefits as a component of income tax expense. There were no accrued interest and penalties during the three months ended
March 31, 2024 and 2023.

Stock-Based Compensation

Stock-based compensation cost is measured at the grant date based on the fair market value of the award. Stock-based compensation is
recognized as expense on a ratable basis over the requisite service period of the award.
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The Company values stock options using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. This model requires the use of highly subjective and complex
assumptions which determine the fair value of stock-based awards, including the option’s expected term, stock price volatility and risk-free interest
rates. Forfeitures are recorded as they occur.

Comprehensive Loss

Comprehensive loss is defined as the change in the equity of a business enterprise during a period from transactions and other events and
circumstances from non-owner sources. Comprehensive loss was equal to net loss for three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023.

Net Loss per Share

Basic net loss per share is calculated by dividing the net loss by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding during the period,
without consideration for potentially dilutive securities. Diluted net loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss by the weighted-average
number of common shares and potentially dilutive common share equivalents outstanding for the period determined using the treasury-stock and if-
converted methods. For the purposes of the diluted net loss per share calculation, common stock equivalents are considered to be potentially
dilutive securities.

The following securities were excluded from the calculation of net loss per share because the inclusion would be anti-dilutive as of March 31, 2024
and 2023:

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Common stock warrants 23,889,364 395,392

Potential shares from Pre-Paid Advance 10,142,530 —

Merger consideration earnout shares 9,000,000 —

Potential shares from Cable Car Loan 750,000 —

Potential shares from convertible notes 244,308 248,067

Options outstanding — 1,350,432

44,026,202 1,993,891

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The fair value of the Company’s financial instruments, including cash equivalents, accounts receivable, prepaid expenses and other current assets,
accounts payable, and accrued expenses and other current liabilities approximate their fair values because of the relatively short maturity of these
instruments. The carrying value of the Company’s borrowings approximates fair value based on current rates offered to the Company for
instruments with similar terms.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements Adopted

In August 2020, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2020-06, Debt—Debt with
Conversion and Other Options (Subtopic 470-20) and Derivatives and Hedging—Contracts in Entity’s Own Equity (Subtopic 815-40): Accounting for
Convertible Instruments and Contracts in an Entity’s Own Equity. ASU 2020-06 reduces the number of accounting models for convertible
instruments and allows more contracts to qualify for equity classification. The Company adopted this guidance effective January 1, 2024, and noted
no material impact on the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In November 2023, the FASB issued ASU No. 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures, which
requires disclosure of incremental segment information on an annual and interim basis. This ASU is effective for fiscal years beginning after
December 15, 2023, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024, and requires retrospective application to all prior
periods presented in the financial statements. Early adoption is permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the new standard on
the condensed consolidated financial statements.

11



In March 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures. This ASU is intended to
improve the transparency of income tax disclosures by requiring (1) consistent categories and greater disaggregation of information in the rate
reconciliation and (2) income taxes paid disaggregated by jurisdiction. It also includes certain other amendments to improve the effectiveness of
income tax disclosures. The ASU’s amendments are effective for public business entities for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2024.
Entities are permitted to early adopt the standard for annual financial statements that have not yet been issued or made available for issuance.
Adoption is either prospectively or retrospectively, the Company will adopt this ASU on a prospective basis. The Company is currently evaluating
the impact of the new standard on the condensed consolidated financial statements and related disclosures.

2. Business Combination

As described in Note 1, the Merger with GigCapital5 was consummated on March 4, 2024. On the Merger Date, QT Imaging, GigCapital5, and QT
Merger Sub, consummated the closing of the transactions contemplated by the Business Combination Agreement, following the approval at an
annual stockholder meeting of the stockholders of GigCapital5 held on February 20, 2024 (the “Stockholder Meeting”).

The Business Combination was accounted for as a reverse recapitalization. Under this method of accounting, GigCapital5 was treated as the
acquired company for financial reporting purposes. Accordingly, for accounting purposes, the Business Combination was treated as the equivalent
of QT Imaging issuing shares of the net assets of GigCapital5, accompanied by a recapitalization. The shares and net loss per common share prior
to the Merger have been retroactively restated as shares reflecting the exchange ratio established in the Merger (approximately 0.3427 shares of
the Company's common stock for each share of QT Imaging common stock). The net liabilities of GigCapital5 have been recognized at carrying
value, with no goodwill or other intangible assets recorded.

QT Imaging has been determined to be the accounting acquirer based on evaluation of the following facts and circumstances:

•  QT Imaging's stockholders have a majority of the voting power of the Company;
•  The majority of QT Imaging's board of directors continued to serve as directors of the Company;
•  The majority of QT Imaging's management continued to serve as management of the Company;
•  QT Imaging comprises the ongoing operations of the Company; and
•  QT Imaging is the larger entity based on historical business activity and the larger employee base.

The following summarizes the elements of the Merger to the condensed consolidated statements of stockholders’ deficit and cash flows, including
the transaction funding, sources, and uses of cash:

Recapitalization

Cash in GigCapital5 Trust Account, net of redemptions $ 13,952,525 

Plus: cash in GigCapital5 operating bank account 4,829

Less: Payments made pursuant to non-redemption agreements (10,791,550)

Less: GigCapital5 transaction costs paid from Trust (1,073,667)

Less: Repayment of GigCapital5 related party notes (853,607)

Net cash proceeds from GigCapital5 1,238,530

Assumed net liabilities from GigCapital5, excluding net cash proceeds (10,507,695)

Net impact of the Merger on the condensed consolidated statement of stockholders' deficit $ (9,269,165)

Merger Related Activities

On November 15, 2023, GigCapital5, QT Imaging and YA II PN, LTD, a Cayman Islands exempt limited partnership managed by Yorkville Advisors
Global, LP (“Yorkville”) entered into the Standby Equity Purchase Agreement (the “SEPA”). Upon the closing of the Merger, the Company has the
right, provided there is no balance outstanding under the Yorkville Note (as defined below) or, if there is a balance outstanding under a Yorkville
Note, with Yorkville’s prior written consent, or upon the occurrence of certain trigger events, to issue and sell to Yorkville, and Yorkville shall
purchase from the Company, up to $10,000,000 in aggregate gross purchase price (the “Commitment Amount”) of newly issued shares of the
common stock (each such sale, an “Advance”) by delivering written notice to Yorkville (each, an “Advance Notice” and the date on which the
Company is deemed to have delivered an Advance Notice, the
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“Advance Notice Date”). As consideration for a payment of $ 10,000,000 (“Pre-Paid Advance”) received on March 4, 2024, the Company issued
Yorkville a promissory note, which was issued with a 6% original issue discount. The Yorkville Note for the Pre-Paid Advance is due 15 months from
the date of issuance, and interest accrues on the outstanding balance of the Yorkville Note at an annual rate equal to 6%, subject to an increase to
18% upon an event of default. The Yorkville Note is convertible by Yorkville into shares of Company’s common stock. On March 4, 2024,
immediately prior to, and substantially concurrently with, the closing of the Business Combination, QT Imaging issued to Yorkville that number of
shares of the Company which converted in the aggregate into 1,000,000 shares of the Company's common stock upon the completion of the
Merger. See Note 8.

In February 2024, GigCapital5 and QT Imaging entered into a Note Purchase Agreement (“Cable Car Loan”) with Funicular Funds, LP (“Cable
Car”), pursuant to which Cable Car agreed to advance $1,500,000 at the closing of the Business Combination, as was evidenced by a promissory
note that may be convertible in certain circumstances into shares of the Company's common stock at a conversion price of $2.00 per share (the
“Loan”), dated March 4, 2024, by and between QT Imaging and Cable Car. The Loan does not bear interest, and is due and payable 13 months
after issuance, unless the time for payment is accelerated as a result of an event of default. On March 4, 2024, as full compensation to Cable Car
for the Loan to QT Imaging in lieu of any simple or in-kind interest on the Loan, QT Imaging issued to Cable Car that number of shares of the
Company which at the completion of the Business Combination would be converted in accordance with the terms of the Business Combination
Agreement into 180,000 shares of the Company's common stock. See Note 8.

In February 2024, GigCapital5 and QT Imaging (together the “parties”) entered into a subscription agreement with William Blair & Co., L.L.C.
(“William Blair”) for the purchase of shares of common stock of QT Imaging. Pursuant to the subscription agreement, QT Imaging issued to William
Blair in satisfaction of certain fees owed to William Blair for its services to the parties, that number of shares of QT Imaging which at the completion
of the Business Combination were converted in accordance with the terms of the Business Combination Agreement into 740,000 shares of the
Company’s common stock. The issuance of these shares settled $2,410,000 of net assumed liabilities from the business combination with an
additional transaction cost expense of $202,200 recorded as selling, general and administrative expense within the condensed consolidated
statement of operations during the three months ended March 31, 2024.

In February 2024, the parties agreed to amend one of the non-redemption agreements that were entered into in September 2023 (“September 2023
Non-Redemption Agreements”), pursuant to which, and in addition to the Company’s common stock issuable Mizuho Securities USA, LLC
(“Mizuho”) under the September 2023 Non-Redemption Agreement, Mizuho received from QT Imaging, in exchange for $250,000 of services
rendered by Mizuho, that number of QT Imaging’s common stock that converted in accordance with the terms of the Business Combination
Agreement into 100,000 shares of the Company’s common stock. The issuance of these shares settled $ 250,000 of net assumed liabilities from the
business combination with an additional transaction expense of $103,000 recorded as selling, general and administrative expense within the
condensed consolidated statement of operations during the three months ended March 31, 2024.

In February 2024, QT Imaging and GigCapital5 entered into two additional subscription agreements with each of Donnelley Financial Solutions,
LLC (“DFIN”) and IB Capital LLC (“iBankers”), dated as of February 23, 2024 and February 22, 2024, respectively (together, the “Subscription
Agreements”), for the purchase of shares of common stock of QT Imaging. Pursuant to the Subscription Agreements, QT Imaging issued to each of
DFIN and iBankers in satisfaction of $500,000 and $600,000 of fees owed to DFIN and iBankers, respectively, for their services, that number of
shares of QT Imaging which at the completion of the Business Combination were converted in accordance with the terms of the Business
Combination Agreement into 200,000 and 240,000 respective shares of the Company’s common stock. The issuance of these shares settled
$1,100,000 of net assumed liabilities from the business combination with an additional transaction expense of $ 453,200 recorded as selling,
general and administrative expense within the condensed consolidated statement of operations during the three months ended March 31, 2024.

In February 2024, QT Imaging and LionBay Ventures (“LionBay”) entered into a Settlement and Termination Agreement (“Termination Agreement”).
Pursuant to the terms of the Termination Agreement, QT Imaging terminated its Service Agreement with LionBay dated May 18, 2021 and the First
Amendment of the Service Agreement dated September 9, 2021 (collectively as “Service Agreement”). In exchange for the termination of the
Service Agreement and the termination of options to purchase 17,000 shares of common stock with a strike price of $ 8.50 per option that were
issued as part of the Service Agreement, QT Imaging agreed to issue that number of shares that converted into 10,000 shares of the Company’s
common stock. The issuance of these shares resulted in an
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additional transaction expense of $35,300 recorded as selling, general and administrative expense within the condensed consolidated statement of
operations during the three months ended March 31, 2024.

In February 2024, QT Imaging received $500,000 in exchange for that number of shares that converted into 200,000 shares of the Company's
common stock in accordance with the terms of the subscription agreement and Business Combination Agreement. The issuance of these shares
resulted in an additional transaction expense of $206,000 recorded as selling, general and administrative expense within the condensed
consolidated statement of operations during the three months ended March 31, 2024.

Pursuant to an amendment dated December 13, 2023, between QT Imaging and Exit Strategy Partners, LLC (“Advisor”), the Company agreed to
pay for Advisor’s services in exchange for that number of shares that converted into 250,000 shares of the Company’s common stock and a total
cash amount of $225,000, of which $125,000 was paid on the closing of the Business Combination on March 4, 2024 and the remaining $100,000
is due on the first anniversary of the closing of the Business Combination, which is recorded in accrued expenses and other current liabilities within
condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2024. The total cash consideration and issuance of shares related to this amendment
resulted in a transaction expense of $1,107,500 recorded as selling, general and administrative expense within the condensed consolidated
statement of operations during the three months ended March 31, 2024.

On March 4, 2024, as consideration for the September 2023 Non-Redemption with certain GigCapital5 stockholders (“Non-Redeeming
Stockholders”), QT Imaging issued that number of shares that converted into 427,477 shares of the Company’s common stock to the Non-
Redeeming Stockholders. The issuance of these shares resulted in a transaction expense of $1,508,994 recorded as selling, general and
administrative expense within the condensed consolidated statement of operations during the three months ended March 31, 2024.

On March 4, 2024, the Company issued to subscribers to the Stock Subscription Agreements entered into in November 2023 equal to that number
of shares that resulted in such parties as stockholders of QT Imaging receiving pursuant to the Business Combination Agreement 150,000 shares
of the Company's common stock. The issuance of these shares resulted in a transaction expense of $529,500 recorded as selling, general and
administrative expense within the condensed consolidated statement of operations during the three months ended March 31, 2024.

Merger Earnout Consideration Shares

Pursuant to the Second Amendment to Business Combination Agreement dated September 21, 2023, the Company is obliged to issue a maximum
of 9,000,000 shares of Company's common stock (the “Merger Consideration Earnout Shares”) if certain triggering events and conditions are
achieved during 2024, 2025, and 2026.

2024 Earnout Shares

Promptly following the date on which Company files its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q with respect to its fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2024
with the SEC, an aggregate of 2,500,000 Merger Consideration Earnout Shares (the “2024 Earnout Shares”) will be issued to QT Imaging’s former
stockholders if, and only if, on or prior to such filing date, the Company has obtained a formal U.S. Food and Drug Administration (“FDA”) clearance
for breast cancer screening with respect to its breast scanning systems, which remains in full force and effect as of such filing date; provided, that
the 2024 Earnout Shares shall increase by 500,000 (to an aggregate of 3,000,000) Merger Consideration Earnout Shares if, in addition, during the
fifteen months ended September 30, 2024, the Company either (A) makes at least eight bona fide placements of its breast scanning systems
globally or (B) has revenue of at least $4,400,000 as set forth in the condensed consolidated financial statements included in the periodic reports
filed by the Company with the SEC with respect to such fifteen month period.

2025 Earnout Shares

Promptly following the date on which the Company files its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q with respect to its fiscal quarter ended September 30,
2025 with the SEC, an aggregate of 2,500,000 Merger Consideration Earnout Shares (the “2025 Earnout Shares”) will be issued to QT Imaging’s
former stockholders if, and only if, during the twelve months ended September 30, 2025, (A) the Company achieves annual revenue of at least
$17,100,000 as set forth in the condensed consolidated financial statements included in the periodic reports filed by the Company with the SEC with
respect to such twelve month period, and (B) the Company makes at least four placements of its breast scanning systems in the United States;
provided, that the 2025 Earnout Shares shall increase by 500,000 (to an aggregate of
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3,000,000) Merger Consideration Earnout Shares if at least one of the following milestones is achieved: (x) on or prior to such filing date, the
Company has obtained a formal FDA clearance for a new indication for use of its breast scanning systems (other than any indication obtained prior
to the beginning of the twelve months ended September 30, 2025), which remains in full force and effect as of such filing date; or (y) the Company
achieves clinical-quality patient images with the Company’s open angle scanner no later than the filing date of the 2025 Q3 Form 10-Q.

2026 Earnout Shares

Promptly following the date on which the Company files its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q with respect to its fiscal quarter ended September 30,
2026 with the SEC, an aggregate of 2,500,000 Merger Consideration Earnout Shares (the “2026 Earnout Shares”) will be issued to QT Imaging’s
former stockholders if, and only if, during the twelve months ended September 30, 2026, (A) the Company has revenue of at least $30,000,000 as
set forth in the condensed consolidated financial statements included in the periodic reports filed by the Company with the SEC with respect to such
twelve month period, or (B) the VWAP of shares of common stock equals or exceeds $15.00 per share for twenty (20) of any thirty (30) consecutive
trading days on the Nasdaq exchange; provided, that the 2026 Earnout Shares shall increase by 500,000 (to an aggregate of 3,000,000) Merger
Consideration Earnout Shares if at least one of the following milestones is achieved on or prior to such filing date: (x) the Company has obtained a
formal FDA clearance of its open angle scanner, which remains in full force and effect as of such filing date; or (y) the Company receives net positive
results in bona fide clinical trials, conducted in accordance with generally accepted industry standards, for its open angle scanner, as reported no
later than the filing date of the 2026 Q3 Form 10-Q.

The Company recorded a liability of $ 1,060,000 related to the Merger Earnout Consideration Shares within the condensed consolidated balance
sheet as of March 31, 2024. See Note 3.

3. Fair Value Measurements

The fair value of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities reflects management’s estimate of amounts that the Company would have received in
connection with the sale of the assets or paid in connection with the transfer of the liabilities in an orderly transaction between market participants at
the measurement date. In connection with measuring the fair value of its assets and liabilities, the Company seeks to maximize the use of observable
inputs (market data obtained from independent sources) and to minimize the use of unobservable inputs (internal assumptions about how market
participants would price assets and liabilities). The following fair value hierarchy is used to classify assets and liabilities based on the observable
inputs and unobservable inputs used in order to value the assets and liabilities:

Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. An active market for an asset or liability is a market in which transactions for
the asset or liability occur with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.

Level 2: Observable inputs other than Level 1 inputs. Examples of Level 2 inputs include quoted prices in active markets for similar assets or
liabilities and quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in markets that are not active.

Level 3: Unobservable inputs which are supported by little or no market activity and which are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities.

The following table presents information about the Company’s assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of
March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, and indicates the fair value hierarchy of the valuation inputs the Company utilized to determine such fair
value:

Description: Level March 31, 2024
December 31,

2023

Assets:

       Certificate of deposit 2 $ 20,000 $ 20,000 

Liabilities:

Warrant liability 2 $ 32,017 $ — 

Earnout liability 3 $ 1,060,000 $ — 

Derivative liability 3 $ 2,137,800 $ — 

Warrant Liability
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The Company has determined that the private placement units that were issued in a private placement sale by GigCapital5 prior to the Merger
(“Private Placement Warrants”) are subject to treatment as a liability, as the transfer of the warrants to anyone other than the purchasers or their
permitted transferees would result in these warrants having substantially the same terms as the warrants included in the public units that were issued
by GigCapital5 prior to the Merger (“Public Warrants”). The Company determined that the fair value of each Private Placement Warrant
approximates the fair value of a Public Warrant. Accordingly, the Private Placement Warrants are valued upon observable data and have been
classified as Level 2 financial instruments. As of March 31, 2024, a total of 889,364 Private Placement Warrants were outstanding at an approximate
fair value of $0.036 per warrant. See Note 11.

The activity for the fair value of the warrant liability during the three months ended March 31, 2024 was as follows:

Warrant Liability

Beginning balance, January 1, 2024 $ — 

Net liabilities assumed from GigCapital5 8,894

Change in fair value 23,123

Ending balance, March 31, 2024 $ 32,017 

Earnout Liability

The fair value of the Merger Consideration Earnout shares was calculated using a Monte Carlo simulation. The simulation used as significant inputs
the Company's management’s current assessment of placements of breast scanning systems in 2024 and 2025, likely expected values for revenues
from 2024 through 2026, probabilities for regulatory approvals including FDA clearances, and probabilities of other triggering events related to the
open angle scanner. The probabilities of the non-revenue triggers generally range from 0 to 25 percent with the exception of the FDA clearance for a
new indication November 14, 2025, as defined in the Business Combination Agreement, which is at 100 percent. The revenue forecast for the
respective measurement periods are generally in line with the revenue triggers as defined in the Business Combination Agreement, as amended.
Additional significant inputs into the simulation include the volatility of Company's equity, assets, and revenue that was derived in a manner as would
be common for such simulation, and published industry operating profitability metrics. A weighted average cost of capital (“WACC”) was estimated
based on a venture capital rates of return on debt and equity. This WACC was used as the discount rate applicable to revenue, after applying a
delivering factor to convert it from being applicable to earnings before interest and tax (“EBIT”) to being applicable to revenue. This EBIT to revenue
delivering factor was estimated using published industry operating profit and cost metrics.

The Monte Carlo simulation developed a distribution of projected revenues for 2024 through 2026 using a Geometric Brownian Motion framework
based on a standard normal distribution of returns. The simulation also developed a distribution of potential daily common stock prices for 2026 using
a Geometric Brownian Motion framework. The resulting fair value is based on the average of the number of shares that will be paid out for each
triggering event over a statistically significant number of simulations.

Significant assumptions used in the valuation of the fair value of the earnout liability as of issuance on March 4, 2024 and as of March 31, 2024 were
as follows:

March 4, 2024 March 31, 2024

Fair value of common stock $ 3.53 $ 1.06 

Volatility of revenue 26.0 % 26.0 %

Discount rate applicable to revenue 7.0 % 7.0 %

Risk-free rate 4.5 % 4.5 %

Risk premium 2.5 % 2.5 %

Cost of debt 15.5 % 15.5 %

Credit risk spread 11.0 % 11.0 %

Equity volatility 130.0 % 130.0 %

The activity for the fair value of the earnout liability for the three months ended March 31, 2024 was as follows:
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Earnout Liability

Beginning balance, January 1, 2024 $ — 

Change in fair value 1,060,000

Ending balance, March 31, 2024 $ 1,060,000 

Derivative Liability

In March 2024, the Company recorded a derivative liability related to the Pre-Paid Advance issued on March 4, 2024 pursuant to the SEPA, dated
November 15, 2023, between QT Imaging and Yorkville (See Note 2 and Note 8). The Pre-Paid Advance contained the following derivative features
(“Derivatives”) as defined in the SEPA that were recognized at fair value:    

• Monthly Payment Premium: if, any time after the Issuance Date, and from time to time thereafter, a Trigger Event occurs, then the Company
shall make monthly payments of Triggered Principal Amount, Payment Premium and accrued and unpaid interest.

• Monthly Payment Discount: if, any time after the Issuance Date, and from time to time thereafter, a Trigger Event occurs, then the Company
shall make monthly payments of Triggered Principal Amount minus the lesser of (x) $1,500,000 and (y) such amount of fifty percent (50%) of the
Investor’s net sales proceeds of the Company Shares or fifty percent (50%) of the value of the Company Shares on such date the cash payment
is due.

• Variable Price Conversion Right: subject to certain limitations, at any time or times on or after the Issuance Date, the Yorkville shall be entitled to
convert any portion of the outstanding and unpaid Conversion Amount into fully paid and nonassessable Common Stock in accordance with
Section (3)(b), at the Conversion Price of 95% of the lowest VWAP of the Company’s Common Stock during the 5 consecutive Trading Days
immediately preceding the Conversion Date or the date the Holder submits an Investor Notice pursuant to and as defined in the SEPA, as
applicable, or other date of determination, but not lower than the Floor Price.

• Failure to Timely Convert: if within three ( 3) Trading Days after the Company’s receipt of an email copy of a Conversion Notice the Company
shall fail to issue and deliver a certificate to the Yorkville or credit Yorkville’s balance account with DTC for the number of shares of Common
Stock to which the Holder is entitled upon such Yorkville’s conversion of any Conversion Amount (a “Conversion Failure”), and if on or after such
Trading Day the Yorkville purchases (in an open market transaction or otherwise) Common Stock to deliver in satisfaction of a sale by the
Yorkville of Common Stock issuable upon such conversion that the Yorkville anticipated receiving from the Company (a “Buy-In”), then the
Company shall, within three (3) Business Days after the Yorkville’s request and in the Yorkville’s discretion, either (i) pay cash to Yorkville in an
amount equal to Yorkville’s total purchase price (including brokerage commissions and other out of pocket expenses, if any) for the Common
Stock so purchased (the “Buy-In Price”), or (ii) promptly honor its obligation to deliver to the Yorkville a certificate or certificates representing such
Common Stock and pay cash to the Yorkville in an amount equal to the excess (if any) of the Buy-In Price over the product of (A) such number of
shares of Common Stock, times (B) the Closing Price on the Conversion Date.

• Corporate Events: in addition to and not in substitution for any other rights hereunder, prior to the consummation of any Fundamental Transaction
pursuant to which holders of Common Stock are entitled to receive securities or other assets with respect to or in exchange for shares of
Common Stock (a “Corporate Event”), the Company shall make appropriate provision to ensure that the Holder will thereafter have the right to
receive upon a conversion of this Note, at the Holder’s option, (i) in addition to the Common Stock receivable upon such conversion, such
securities or other assets to which the Holder would have been entitled with respect to such Common Stock had such Common Stock been held
by the Holder upon the consummation of such Corporate Event (without taking into account any limitations or restrictions on the convertibility of
this Note) or (ii) in lieu of the Common Stock otherwise receivable upon such conversion, such securities or other assets received by the holders
of Common Stock in connection with the consummation of such Corporate Event in such amounts as the Holder would have been entitled to
receive had this Note initially been issued with conversion rights for the form of such consideration (as opposed to Common Stock) at a
conversion rate for such consideration commensurate with the Conversion Price. Provision made pursuant to the preceding sentence shall be in
a form and substance satisfactory to the Required Holders.
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The initial fair value of the above Derivatives was calculated using a Monte Carlo simulation. The simulation used significant inputs, including volatility of
Company's equity that was derived based on a comparable peer group of publicly traded companies and the company’s stock price on the valuation date.

The total value of the derivatives reflected the combined value of the monthly payment premium, reduction to that premium by the payment discount, and
the value of the conversion right. The values of the failure to timely convert and corporate event features were deemed to be de minimus.

Significant assumptions used in the valuation of the fair value of the derivative liability as of issuance on March 4, 2024 and as of March 31, 2024 were
as follows:

March 4, 2024 March 31, 2024

Fair value of common stock $ 3.53 $ 1.06 

Term in years 1.25 1.18

Volatility 130.0 % 130.0 %

Risk-free rate 4.9 % 5.0 %

Debt discount 30.0 % 30.0 %

The activity for the fair value of the derivative liability during the three months ended March 31, 2024 was as follows:

Derivative
Liability

Beginning balance, January 1, 2024 $ — 

Fair value at issuance 5,120,900

Change in fair value (2,983,100)

Ending balance, March 31, 2024 $ 2,137,800 

4.    Inventory

Inventory consisted of the following as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023:

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Raw materials $ 2,509,875 $ 2,529,364 

Work in process 1,405,128 1,627,802 

Finished Goods 201,225 261,031 

Total $ 4,116,228 $ 4,418,197 

5.    Property and Equipment, Net

Property and equipment, net consisted of the following as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023:

 Useful Life March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Scanners 5 Years $ 2,826,983 $ 3,309,957 

Computer and lab equipment 3-5 Years 1,359,491 1,359,491 

Leasehold improvements Various 421,266 421,266 

Software 3 Years 40,599 40,599 

Furniture and fixtures 7 Years 82,336 82,336 

4,730,675 5,213,649 

Less: accumulated depreciation (4,576,602) (4,722,729)

$ 154,073 $ 490,920 

Depreciation expenses were $52,403 and $70,356 for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
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6.    Intangible Assets, Net

Intangible assets, net consisted of the following as of March 31, 2024:

 

Useful

Life

Gross

Carrying Value

Accumulated

Amortization

Net Carrying

Value

Useful Life

Remaining

Patents 12 Years $ 2,230,570 $ 2,186,901 $ 43,669 0.25 Years

Intangible assets, net consisted of the following as of December 31, 2023:

 

Useful

Life

Gross Carrying

Value

Accumulated

Amortization

Net Carrying

Value

Useful Life

Remaining

Patents 12 Years $ 2,230,570 $ 2,140,431 $ 90,139 0.50 Years

Amortization expense was $46,470 for each of the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023.

As of March 31, 2024, future amortization is as follows:

Year ending December 31:

2024 (remaining) $ 43,669 

7.    Balance Sheet Details

Prepaid expenses and other current assets consisted of the following as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023:

 March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Prepaid insurance $ 910,208 $ 9,808 

Prepaid licenses and subscriptions 99,493 8,536 

Other 185,588 196,635 

Total $ 1,195,289 $ 214,979 

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities consisted of the following as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023:

 March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Accrued legal $ 2,065,739 $ 24,729 

Accrued excise taxes 202,341 — 

Accrued advisory fee 100,000 — 

Other 445,182 344,922

Total $ 2,813,262 $ 369,651 

8.    Long-Term Debt

Paycheck Protection Program Loan

On February 24, 2021 and May 5, 2020, the Company received loans (“PPP Loans”) from US Bank in the amounts of $ 1,158,265 (“Loan 2”) and
$1,158,266 (“Loan 1”), respectively, to fund payroll, rent and utilities through the Paycheck Protection Program (“PPP”). Original loan terms were
revised by the PPP Flexibility Act of 2020. Under the terms of the PPP, up to 100% of the loan and related interest was forgivable if the proceeds
were used for covered expenses and certain other requirements related to wage rates were met. For Loan 1, the Company applied for forgiveness
on June 7, 2021, and received forgiveness of $873,151 in principal and $9,823 in interest from the Small Business Administration (“SBA”) on June
14, 2021. For Loan 2, the Company applied for forgiveness on November 9, 2021, and received forgiveness of $930,246 in principal and $6,822 in
interest on November 15, 2021.

The remaining balance of Loan 1 of $ 285,115 is payable in monthly installments of $6,400, including interest at 1%, beginning August 5, 2021, with
the final payment due May 5, 2025. As of March 31, 2024, the total principal outstanding under Loan 1 was $89,035, of which $76,251 was current
and $12,784 was noncurrent. As of
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December 31, 2023, the total principal outstanding under Loan 1 was $ 107,979, of which $76,058 was current and $31,921 was noncurrent.

The remaining balance of Loan 2 of $ 228,019 is payable in monthly installments of $4,605, including interest at 1%, beginning December 27, 2021,
with the final payment due February 27, 2026. As of March 31, 2024, the total principal outstanding under Loan 2 was $ 104,843, of which $54,447
was current and $50,396 was noncurrent. As of December 31, 2023, the total principal outstanding under Loan 2 was $ 118,369, of which $54,308
was current and $64,061 was noncurrent.

Interest expense for Loan 1 and Loan 2 for  the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023 was $ 545 and $863, respectively.

The SBA may undertake a review of a loan of any size during the six-year period following forgiveness or repayment of the loan. The review may
include the loan forgiveness application, as well as whether the Company received the proper loan amount. The timing and outcome of any SBA
review is not known.

Convertible Notes Payable

In June 2021, the Company entered into a convertible promissory note agreement (the “Note”) with USCG for advances of up to $ 10,000,000. The
Company could have made advances on the Note up to six months after the inception of the Note unless extensions for advances were mutually
agreed between both parties. The Note bore interest at 12% per annum on any amounts drawn with maturity date of July 6, 2024. The Note was
collateralized by all assets of the Company and was guaranteed by QT Labs. The terms of the Note include non-financial covenants and, as of
March 4, 2024 when the Note converted, the Company was in compliance with those covenants. Through December 31, 2023, the Company issued
warrants in connection with the note to purchase a total of 5,091 shares of common stock which 3,540 shares are exercisable at a price of $ 12.40
per share and 1,551 shares are exercisable at a price of $ 11.67 per share. The fair value of the warrants, along with financing fees, were recorded
as debt issuance costs and presented in the condensed consolidated balance sheets as a deduction from the carrying amount of the Note. On
March 4, 2024, these warrants were terminated in accordance with the Business Combination Agreement.

The Note was convertible, at the Company’s option, before the Note matured upon the closing of a single transaction or a series of transactions with
a minimum of $15,000,000 of cash proceeds raised in the aggregate. If elected, the conversion price is 90% of the price per share in the qualified
financing. Management assessed whether the embedded features in the Note should have been bifurcated from the debt host and concluded that
none of the features required to be accounted for separately from the debt instrument.

In November 2023 and in connection with the Fourth Amendment and issuance of the senior secured convertible promissory note to US Capital as
part of the Securities Purchase Agreement as described below (the “US Capital Note”), the outstanding loan balances of the Note of $2,495,000
with accrued interest of $635,854 was considered extinguished. In November 2023, the Company recorded $ 376,086 as a loss on extinguishment in
other expenses in the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss, and includes a commission paid of $20,000,
remaining unamortized debt issuance costs on the Note of $32,828 and the fair value of warrants to purchase 16,320 shares of common stock of
$156,505.

As of December 31, 2023, the total Note and US Capital Note balance was $ 3,294,659 net of unamortized debt issuance costs of $ 36,194, and
accrued interest of $50,037. Interest expense, including amortization of debt issuance costs, for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023
was $88,692 and $84,597, respectively.

On March 4, 2024, the Note principal and related accrued interest balance of $3,233,388 and the US Capital Note principal balance of $ 200,000
was converted into 359,266 and 100,000 shares of common stock, respectively. Additionally, warrants to purchase 16,320 shares of the Company's
common stock were net settled into 5,594 shares of common stock.

Bridge Loan

In November 2023, the Company entered into a Securities Purchase Agreement and raised a private secured convertible bridge financing in the
aggregate amount of $1,000,000 (“Bridge Loan”) from five investors (“Bridge Lenders”). Each Bridge Loan of $ 200,000 bore no interest but had a
cash option value at the date maturity of 120% or $240,000 of the Bridge Loan at each Bridge Lender’s option. The maturity date was the closing
date of the Business Combination as defined in Note 1. The Bridge Loan conversion price was at $2.00 per share on a post-business combination.
On March 4, 2024, four of the five Bridge Loan holders elected the cash option and were paid
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an aggregate of $960,000 on the Merger Date. This payment premium totaling $ 160,000 was recorded as interest expense for the three months
ended March 31, 2024.

As of March 31, 2024, there was no amount outstanding for the Bridge Loan. As of December 31, 2023, the outstanding amount of the Bridge Loan,
excluding the US Capital Note, was $774,337, net of unamortized debt issuance costs of $ 25,663. Interest expense from the amortization of debt
issuance costs for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023 was $25,663 and $0, respectively.

Yorkville Pre-paid Advance

On March 4, 2024, the Company received the Pre-Paid Advance of $ 10,000,000 from Yorkville that will be due 15 months from the date of
issuance, and interest shall accrue on the outstanding balance of the Yorkville Note at an annual rate equal to 6%, subject to an increase to 18%
upon an event of default as described in the Yorkville Note. The Yorkville Note is convertible by Yorkville into shares of the Company's common
stock. As consideration for the Pre-Paid Advance, immediately prior to, and substantially concurrently with, the closing of the Business
Combination, QT Imaging issued to Yorkville that number of shares of QT Imaging which converted in the aggregate into 1,000,000 shares of the
Company's common stock upon the completion of the Business Combination. In accordance with ASC 470-20, the proceeds of $ 10,000,000 were
recorded between the promissory note and common stock less debt origination costs of $975,000, consisting of a $ 375,000 commitment fee for the
SEPA and an original issue discount of 6% for the Pre-Paid Advance, on a relative fair value basis. A structuring fee of $ 20,000 was expensed in
other expense within the condensed consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss during the three months ended March 31, 2024. As
noted in Note 3, the Pre-Paid Advance contained Derivatives that were bifurcated and recorded a separate instrument. The initial value of
Derivatives of $5,120,900 was recorded as a debt discount against the Pre-Paid Advance in the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of
March 31, 2024.

As of March 31, 2024, the outstanding amount of the Yorkville Pre-paid Advance was $ 2,227,062 net of issuance costs and the fair value of the
bifurcated derivative of $7,772,938, and accrued interest of $ 44,384. Interest expense, including amortization of debt issuance costs, for the three
months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023 was $233,630 and $0, respectively.

Cable Car Loan

In February 2024, GigCapital5 and QT Imaging entered into a Cable Car Loan with Cable Car, pursuant to which Cable Car agreed to advance
$1,500,000 at the closing of the Business Combination, as was evidenced by the Loan, dated March 4, 2024, by and between QT Imaging and
Cable Car. The Loan does not bear interest, and is due and payable 13 months after issuance, unless the time for payment is accelerated as a
result of an event of default. As full compensation to Cable Car for the Loan to QT Imaging in lieu of any simple or in-kind interest on the Loan, QT
Imaging issued to Cable Car that number of shares of QT Imaging which at the completion of the Business Combination would be converted in
accordance with the terms of the Business Combination Agreement into 180,000 shares of the Company's common stock. In accordance with ASC
470-20, the proceeds of $1,500,000 were recorded between the promissory note and common stock less debt origination costs of $ 40,740,
consisting of a legal fees, on a relative fair value basis.

As of March 31, 2024, the outstanding amount of the Cable Car Loan was $ 1,040,450 net of issuance costs of $ 459,550. Interest expense,
including amortization of debt issuance costs, for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023 was $27,522 and $0, respectively.

Future principal payments on the long-term debt as of March 31, 2024 are as follows:

Year ending December 31:

2024 (remaining) $ 97,896 

2025 11,586,784 

2026 9,198 

Total payments 11,693,878 

Less: Unamortized debt issuance costs (8,232,488)

Less: Current maturities of long-term debt (130,698)

Long-term debt $ 3,330,692 
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9.    Leases

The Company leases its operating facilities in Novato, California, under a non-cancelable operating lease through May 31, 2027. There are no
options or rights to extend the term of this lease.

The following table reflects the Company’s ROU assets and lease liabilities as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023:

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Assets:

Operating lease ROU assets, net $ 1,186,815 $ 1,267,121 

Liabilities:

Operating lease liabilities, current $ 372,010 $ 361,305 

Operating lease liabilities 966,253 1,062,633 

$ 1,338,263 $ 1,423,938 

The following table presents supplemental cash flow information related to the Company’s operating leases for the three months ended:

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Operating cash flows from operating leases $ 113,586 $ 110,278 

As of March 31, 2024, the maturity of operating lease liabilities was as follows:

Year ending December 31:

2024 (remaining) $ 348,710 

2025 476,164 

2026 490,449 

2027 206,864 

Total payments 1,522,187 

Less: Interest (183,924)

Present value of obligations $ 1,338,263 

The operating lease expense for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, was $113,535 and $113,283, respectively, of which $5,319
and $5,067, respectively, were related to leases with a term of less than 12 months.

The weighted-average remaining lease term was approximately 3.2 years as of March 31, 2024. The weighted-average discount rate for the three
months ended March 31, 2024 was 8%.

10.    Contingencies

Litigation

The Company is subject to occasional lawsuits, investigations, and claims arising out of the normal conduct of business. As of the date the
consolidated financial statements were available to be issued, management is not aware of any pending claims that will have a material impact on
the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

11.    Stockholders’ Deficit

Common Stock

The Company's common stock trades on the Nasdaq Stock Exchange under the symbol “QTI ”. Pursuant to the terms of the Amended and Restated
Certificate of Incorporation, the Company is authorized and has available for issuance 500,000,000 shares of common stock. Immediately following
the Merger, there were 21,437,216 shares of common stock outstanding with a par value of $ 0.0001. The holder of each share of common stock is
entitled to one vote.

The Company retroactively adjusted the shares issued and outstanding prior to March 4, 2024 to give effect to the exchange ratio established in the
Business Combination Agreement to determine the number of shares of common stock into which they were converted.
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Common stock reserved for future issuance as of March 31, 2024 is as follows:

Common stock warrants 23,889,364

Potential shares from Pre-Paid Advance 10,142,530

Merger earnout consideration shares 9,000,000

Options available under the 2024 Incentive Plan 2,358,093

Potential shares from Cable Car Loan 750,000

Potential shares from convertible notes 244,308

46,384,295

Preferred Stock

The Company is authorized to issue 10,000,000 shares of preferred stock, with a par value of $ 0.0001, with such designations, voting and other
rights and preferences as may be determined from time to time by the Board of Directors. As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, there were
no shares of preferred stock issued and outstanding. The Board has the authority to issue shares of preferred stock from time to time on terms it
may determine, to divide shares of preferred stock into one or more series and to fix the designations, preferences, privileges, and restrictions of
preferred stock, including dividend rights, conversion rights, voting rights, terms of redemption, liquidation preference, sinking fund terms, and the
number of shares constituting any series or the designation of any series to the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law.
The issuance of preferred stock could have the effect of decreasing the trading price of common stock, restricting dividends on the capital stock of
the Company, diluting the voting power of the common stock, impairing the liquidation rights of the capital stock of the Company, or delaying or
preventing a change in control of the Company.

QT Imaging Private Placement Warrants

In November 2022, the Company initiated an offering to sell to a select group of accredited investors only, on a private placement basis, 342,703
units for a purchase price of $11.67 per unit (the “Units”), each Unit consisting of one share of common stock and one warrant to purchase one
share of common stock (the “QT Imaging Private Placement Warrants”) with an exercise price of $11.67 (the “2022 Offering”). As of December 31,
2023, the Company has issued 167,925 Units for net proceeds of $ 1,932,850, which 83,534 Units were issued during the three months ended
March 31, 2023 for total net proceeds of $956,550. There were no Units issued during the three months ended March 31, 2024. On March 4, 2024,
all outstanding QT Imaging Private Placement Warrants were deemed out of the money and terminated in accordance with the Business
Combination Agreement.

QT Imaging Warrants for Common Stock

In addition to the warrants sold as part of the Units in the 2022 Offering, the Company also issued warrants to consultants and to placement agents
in association with debt issuances and past private offerings. At the option of the warrant holders, the warrants can be fully settled in shares of
common stock, or converted via net share settlement, in which the warrant holder will receive shares equal to the number of shares purchasable
under the warrants multiplied by the difference between the fair market value of the shares and the exercise price, divided by the fair market value
of the shares.

The following table represents the QT Imaging warrant activity as follows for the three months ended March 31, 2024:

 

Number of

Warrants

Outstanding, January 1, 2024 422,064

        Exercised (16,320)

Terminated pursuant to business combination agreement (405,744)

Outstanding, March 31, 2024 — 

The fair value of the QT Imaging warrants issued as part of the 2022 Offering and included in stockholders’ deficit in the condensed consolidated
balance sheets was $431,438 for the three months ended March 31, 2023. The fair value of the remaining warrant granted during the three months
ended March 31, 2023 was $15,317 and was recorded as
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issuance costs against the proceeds received from the 2022 Offering. There were no QT Imaging warrants issued during the three months ended
March 31, 2024.

On March 4, 2024 and in accordance with the terms of the Business Combination Agreement, the Company cancelled and terminated all
outstanding warrants that were deemed out of the money with an exercise price of or above $11.67 per warrant, including all warrants sold as part
of the Units in the 2022 Offering and warrants that were issued to consultants and placement agents in association with debt issuances and past
private offerings.

Warrants (Public Warrants and Private Placement Warrants)

Warrants will be exercisable at $ 11.50 per share, and pursuant to the terms of the warrant agreement governing such warrants (the “Warrant
Agreement”), the exercise price and number of warrant shares issuable on exercise of the warrants may be adjusted in certain circumstances
including in the event of a stock dividend, extraordinary dividend or recapitalization, reorganization, merger or consolidation of the Company. In
addition, if (x) the Company issues additional shares of common stock or equity-linked securities for capital raising purposes in connection with the
closing of its initial Business Combination at an issue price or effective issue price of less than $9.20 per share of common stock (with such issue
price or effective issue price to be determined in good faith by the Company’s Board of Directors, and in the case of any such issuance to the
Company’s Founder or its affiliates, without taking into account any Founder Shares held by it prior to such issuance), (y) the aggregate gross
proceeds from such issuances represent more than 65% of the total equity proceeds, and interest thereon, available for the funding of the
Company’s initial Business Combination on the date of the consummation of its initial Business Combination (net of redemptions), and (z) the
volume weighted average trading price of the Company’s common stock during the 20 trading-day period starting on the trading day prior to the
day on which the Company consummates its initial Business Combination (such price, the “Market Value”) is below $9.20 per share, the exercise
price of the warrants will be adjusted (to the nearest cent) to be equal to 115% of the greater of (i) the Market Value or (ii) the price at which the
Company issues the additional shares of common stock or equity-linked securities.

Each warrant will become exercisable on the later of 30 days after the completion of the Merger and will expire five years after the completion of the
Merger. If the Company is unable to deliver registered shares of common stock to the holder upon exercise of the warrants during the exercise
period, there will be no net cash settlement of these warrants and the warrants will expire worthless, unless they may be exercised on a cashless
basis in the circumstances described in the Warrant Agreement. Once the warrants become exercisable, the Company may redeem the
outstanding warrants in whole and not in part at a price of $0.01 per warrant upon a minimum of 30 days’ prior written notice of redemption, only in
the event that the last sale price of the Company’s shares of common stock equals or exceeds $18.00 per share for any 20 trading days within the
30-trading day period ending on the third trading day before the Company sends the notice of redemption to the warrant holders.

Under the terms of the Warrant Agreement, the Company has agreed to use its best efforts to file a new registration statement under the Securities
Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”),, following the completion of the Merger, for the registration of the shares of common stock issuable
upon exercise of the warrants included in the public units issued in the Company’s initial public offering (the “Public Units”) and the private
placement units undertaken by the Company concurrently with its initial public offering (the “Private Placement Units”). The new registration
statement was filed on April 1, 2024.

As of March 31, 2024, there were 23,889,364 warrants outstanding from those that were initially included as a constituent security of the Public Units
and the Private Placement Units (the “PubCo Warrants”) with an exercise price of $11.50 per warrant and expiring on March 4, 2029. Subsequent to
March 31, 2024, the exercise price of PubCo Warrants will be reduced from $11.50 to $2.30 per warrant and the price per share related to the
redemption events described above decreased from $18.00 per share to $3.60 per share in accordance with the terms of the Warrant Agreement as
discussed above.

12.    Stock Incentive Plans

2024 Equity Incentive Plan
On February 15, 2024, at the Annual Meeting, the GigCapital5 stockholders considered and approved the 2024 Equity Incentive Plan (the “2024
Incentive Plan”) and reserved 2,358,093 shares of common stock for issuance thereunder. The 2024 Incentive Plan became effective immediately
upon the Closing of the Business Combination on March 4, 2024. The term of the 2024 Incentive Plan is 10 years. The number of shares of
common stock reserved for issuance under the 2024 Incentive Plan will automatically increase on January 1 of each year, beginning on January 1,
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2025 and continuing through January 1, 2035, by 5% of the total number of shares of common stock outstanding on December 31 of the preceding
calendar year, or a lesser number of shares as may be determined by the board of directors. Under the 2024 Incentive Plan, the Company may
issue stock options, stock appreciation rights (“SARs”), restricted stock awards (“RSAs”), restricted stock units (“RSUs”), and performance awards
(“PAs”). The term of stock options may not exceed 10 years and is subject to vesting conditions, which is subject to the option holder’s continued
service to the Company. The exercise price of any stock option award cannot be less than fair market value of the Company’s common stock,
provided, however, that an incentive stock option granted to an employee who owns more than 10% of the total combined voting power of all
classes of stock of the Company or any parent or subsidiary, must have an exercise price of no less than 110% of the fair market value of the
Company’s common stock and a term that does not exceed five years.

There were no shares issued or outstanding under the 2024 Incentive Plan as of March 31, 2024.

QT Imaging Incentive Plan

In September 2021, the Board of Directors approved and the Company adopted the Plan (the “QT Imaging Plan”). The maximum aggregate number
of shares of common stock that the Company may award under the QT Imaging Plan is 7,000,000. The term of the QT Imaging Plan is 10 years.
The QT Imaging Plan is administered by the compensation committee of the Company’s Board of Directors (the “Administrator”). The Company may
grant awards to eligible participants which may take the form of stock options (both incentive stock options and non-qualified stock options), stock
purchase rights, restricted stock, restricted stock units and performance stock awards. Awards may be granted to employees, directors, and
consultants (as defined in the QT Imaging Plan.) The term of any stock option award may not exceed 10 years and may be subject to vesting
conditions, as determined by the Administrator. Incentive stock options may only be granted to employees of the Company or any subsidiary that is
a “subsidiary corporation” within the meaning of Section 424(f) of the Internal Revenue Code. The exercise price of any stock option award cannot
be less than fair market value of the Company’s common stock, provided, however, that an incentive stock option granted to an employee who owns
more than 10% of the total combined voting power of all classes of stock of the Company or any parent or subsidiary, must have an exercise price
of no less than 110% of the fair market value of the Company’s common stock and a term that does not exceed five years. Vesting is subject to the
option holder’s continued service to the Company, ranging up to a four-year period. Unvested options are subject to forfeiture upon termination of
employment. On March 4, 2024, the QT Imaging Plan was terminated in accordance with the terms of the Business Combination Agreement and
the options to purchase 1,237,681 shares of common stock were cancelled at the close of the Business Combination in accordance with the terms
of the Business Combination Agreement.

The following table summarizes information regarding activity in the QT Imaging Plan during the three months ended March 31, 2024:

 

Number of 

Options

Weighted-

Average 

Exercise Price

Weighted-Average

Remaining

Contractual

Life (years)

Outstanding, January 1, 2024 1,249,809 $ 24.80 6.9

Cancelled (12,128) $ 22.40 

Terminated pursuant to Business Combination
Agreement (1,237,681) $ 24.83 

Outstanding, March 31, 2024 — $ — — 

There were no options granted during three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023.

The following table shows stock-based compensation expense by functional area in the condensed consolidated statements of operations and
comprehensive loss for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023:

 2024 2023

Research and development $ 13,950 $ 26,314 

Selling, general and administrative 25,034 182,314 

$ 38,984 $ 208,628 

No stock-based compensation expense was capitalized to inventory for three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023.
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As of March 31, 2024, there was no unrecognized compensation cost related to non-vested stock-based compensation awards under the QT
Imaging Plan.

13.    National Institutes of Health Subaward

On August 18, 2022, the Company was awarded a grant of up to $ 1,078,347 as a subaward through the Board of Trustees of the University of
Illinois for the purpose of developing a quantitative ultrasound breast scanner for identifying early response of breast cancer to chemotherapy. The
grant is a cost reimbursement subaward that is allocated annually over five years, subject to the availability of funds and satisfactory progress of the
project. The award expires July 31, 2027 and may be terminated by either party with 30 days written notice. Any grant proceeds received do not
require repayment. As of March 31, 2024, the Company incurred total costs of $ 356,436 against the year one allocation of $ 351,994 and against the
year two allocation of $194,566. During the three months ended March 31, 2024, the Company incurred costs of $ 7,382, of which $7,031 of grant
income was recognized as an offset to research and development expense and $351 was recognized as an offset to selling, general and
administrative expense in the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss. During the three months ended March 31,
2023, the Company incurred costs of $12,235, of which $11,123 of grant income was recognized as an offset to research and development expense
and $1,112 was recognized as an offset to selling, general and administrative expense in the condensed consolidated statements of operations and
comprehensive loss. As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the grant receivable was $ 22,191 and $161,638, respectively, and is included
in prepaid expenses and other current assets on the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

14.    Income Taxes

For the interim periods, the Company estimates its annual effective income tax rate and applies the estimated rate to the year-to-date income or
loss before taxes. The Company also computes the tax provision or benefit related to items reported separately and recognizes the effect of
changes in enacted tax laws or rates in the interim periods in which the changes occur.

The Company’s effective tax rate is 0% for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023. The Company expects that its effective tax rate for
the full year 2024 will be 0%.

15.    Related Party Transactions

Convertible Notes Payable

In July 2020, the Company issued three convertible notes to three of its stockholders for advances up to $ 3,500,000 in principal (the “2020 Notes”)
and bearing annual interest of 5% on any amounts drawn. An additional note was issued in March 2022 as part of the 2020 Notes, but with an
annual interest rate of 8%. All principal and interest payments are due on or before July 1, 2025. The 2020 Notes are convertible, at the holder’s
option, into shares of common stock of the Company at the lower of $14.59 per share or the offering price in a financing of at least $ 5,000,000 in
equity from unaffiliated parties. As of March 31, 2024, an aggregate of 244,308 shares of common stock would be issued if the entire principal and
interest under the 2020 Notes was converted. Management assessed whether the embedded features in the 2020 Notes should have been
bifurcated from the debt host and concluded that none of the features were required to be accounted for separately from the debt instruments.

As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the outstanding amount of the 2020 Notes was $ 3,143,725 and accrued interest of $ 420,700 and
$377,772, respectively. Interest expense for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, was $ 42,929 and $44,923, respectively.

Working Capital Loan and Extension Note

On May 3, 2023, the Company issued a promissory note (the “Working Capital Note”) to a stockholder for a principal amount of $ 250,000. The
Working Capital Note was subsequently amended and restated six times on June 12, 2023 to add an additional principal amount of $ 100,000,
August 15, 2023 to add an additional principal amount of $75,000, August 29, 2023 to add an additional principal amount of $ 100,000,
September 12, 2023 to add an additional principal amount of $75,000, September 15, 2023 to add an additional principal amount of $ 50,000, and
October 26, 2023 to add an additional principal amount of $55,000, for an aggregate principal amount outstanding as of March 31, 2024 under the
Working Capital Note of $705,000. The Working Capital Note was issued to provide the Company with additional working capital during the period
prior to consummation of the
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Business Combination Agreement with GigCapital5. The Working Capital Note is interest-free and originally matured on the earlier of (i) the date on
which the Company consummated the Business Combination with GigCapital5; (ii) the date the Company winds up; or (iii) December 31, 2023. The
Working Capital Note may be prepaid without penalty. On March 4, 2024, the holder of the Working Capital Note agreed to extend and subordinate
the promissory note pursuant to and in accordance with the terms of the Business Combination Agreement. Effective on the Closing of the Business
Combination, the Working Capital Note cannot be repaid prior to the repayment or conversion of the Pre-Paid Advance received from Yorkville (see
Note 8).

On March 4, 2024, the Company assumed $ 1,560,000 outstanding balance of the Extension Note from a related party and pursuant to the Business
Combination Agreement. The Extension Note does not bear any interest and cannot be repaid prior to the repayment of the Pre-Paid Advance
received from Yorkville.

Management Services and Business Associate Agreement

In September 2020, QT Imaging entered into a Management Services Agreement (the “Agreement”) and a Business Associate Agreement with
John C. Klock, M.D., a California sole proprietorship (the “Practice”). John C. Klock, M.D. was the Chief Executive Officer of QT Imaging, serves on
its Board of Directors, and was the largest single stockholder of QT Imaging. The Practice provided medical imaging to patients using the QT Breast
Scanner. Under the terms of the Agreement, the Company agreed to provide business services to the Practice including use of the facility which
formerly operated as the Marin Breast Health Trial Center, including furniture and medical equipment, as well as use of certain personnel. In
exchange for those services, the Practice agreed to pay the Company a management fee. Fees paid to QT Imaging during the three months ended
March 31, 2024 and 2023 were $12,000 for each period end, and were recorded as a reduction to selling, general and administrative expenses on
the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss. Additionally, during the three months ended March 31, 2024 and
2023, the Practice made product purchases from QT Imaging of $1,800 and $2,700, respectively. As of March 31, 2024 and 2023, there were no
amounts due to or due from the Practice. This Agreement was terminated and replaced by the Space and Equipment Sublease Agreement and
Services Agreement subsequent to March 31, 2024. See Note 16.

Deferred Revenue

In July 2023, an order was placed and a downpayment of $ 200,000 was made for a breast imaging system by 303 Development Corporation (the
“Foundation”). The executive director of the Foundation is a current investor and a was a previous board member of the Company. In September
2023, an additional $100,000 was paid towards the purchase.

16.    Subsequent Events

On April 3, 2024, the Company entered into a Data Use and License Agreement with the Practice that conducts a medical practice and provides
medical services, pursuant to which the Company was granted a license to use and disclose certain de-identified health information, as has been
de-identified by the Practice in accordance with applicable law, for use in research and analytical processes in connection with the Company’s
development and commercialization of the QT Ultrasound Breast Scanner-1 and other technologies.

On April 5, 2024, the Company entered into that certain Services Agreement (the “Services Agreement”) with the Practice dated as of April 1, 2024
pursuant to which the Practice agreed to provide its services to the Company, including but not limited to providing healthcare services to patients,
assisting with clinical trials and studies and assisting with drafting of institutional review board approved clinical protocols, assisting with the
performance of research and development activities on behalf of the Company, providing comprehensive multi-day training on the operation of
breast imaging technology for radiologist customers and other customer staff such as technicians, performing clinical validation of imaging software
changes which may include recruiting patients, training personnel on the operation of the Company’s imaging technology, as well as other services
as specified in the Services Agreement. The term of the Services Agreement is one year unless earlier terminated and shall auto-renew for
successive one-year periods, unless otherwise terminated. However, the parties agree to review and possible revise the terms of the Service
Agreement on July 1, 2024 if such terms are not satisfactory to either party.

On April 17, 2024, the Company entered into a Space and Equipment Sublease Agreement (the “Space and Equipment Sublease”) with the
Practice, pursuant to which the Practice will sublease certain medical equipment and space, currently leased from Hamilton Landing Novato LLC by
the Company, to the Practice for use in its operations,
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on a full-time and exclusive basis. The Practice shall pay to the Company a $ 5,666 rental fee (the “Rent”) for the Subleased Space (as defined in
the Space and Equipment Sublease) on a monthly basis, payable on the first day of each month and no later than ten days thereafter, with the Rent
to be pro-rated for any partial month. The parties have determined that the Rent equals the fair market value of the Subleased Space and
Subleased Equipment (as defined in the Space and Equipment Sublease), without taking into account the proximity of the parties or the space to
any source, volume or value of referrals between the parties or any patient thereof. Further, the Practice shall pay when due all sales, use, personal
property, leasing, excise or other fees, taxes, charges or withholdings of any kind imposed against the Company, the Practice or the Subleased
Equipment with respect to the Space and Equipment Sublease, the Subleased Equipment, or any related fees, receipts or earnings, including local
taxes and personal property taxes. The term of the Space and Equipment Sublease is one year unless terminated and shall auto-renew for
successive one-year periods, unless otherwise terminated.

Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Unless otherwise indicated or the context otherwise requires, references in this report (this “Quarterly Report”) to “we,” “our,” “us,” “QT Imaging”,
“QT Imaging Holdings” or the “Company” and other similar terms refer to QT Imaging Holdings, Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries. The following
discussion and analysis provides information which QT Imaging Holding’s management believes is relevant to an assessment and understanding of
consolidated results of operations and financial condition. You should read the following discussion and analysis of QT Imaging Holdings’ financial
condition and results of operations in conjunction with the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and notes thereto contained in this
Quarterly Report.

Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This Quarterly Report includes “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act and Section 21E of the
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), that are not historical facts, and involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results
to differ materially from those expected and projected. All statements, other than statements of historical fact included in this Quarterly Report including,
without limitation, statements in this “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” regarding the Company’s
financial position, business strategy and the plans and objectives of management for future operations, are forward-looking statements. Words such as
“expect,” “believe,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “estimate,” “seek,” “may,” “might,” “plan,” “possible,” “potential,” “should, “would” and similar words and
expressions are intended to identify such forward-looking statements. Such forward‑looking statements relate to future events or future performance, but
reflect management’s current beliefs, based on information currently available. A number of factors could cause actual events, performance or results to
differ materially from the events, performance and results discussed in the forward-looking statements. For information identifying important factors that
could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated in the forward-looking statements, please refer to the “Risk Factors” section in Part II,
Item 1A. of this Quarterly Report, the “Risk Factors” section in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023 filed with
the SEC on March 25, 2024 (our “Annual Report”) and in any more recent filings with the SEC. The Company’s securities filings can be accessed on the
EDGAR section of the SEC’s website at www.sec.gov. Except as expressly required by applicable securities law, the Company disclaims any intention or
obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

Overview

We are a medical device company founded in 2012 and engaged in the research, development, and commercialization of innovative body imaging
systems using low energy sound. We believe that medical imaging is critical to the detection, diagnosis, and treatment of disease and that it should be
safe, affordable, and accessible. Our goal is to improve global health outcomes through the development and commercialization of imaging devices that
address critical healthcare challenges with accuracy and precision.

With the support of nearly $18 million in financial support from the U.S. National Institutes of Health, we developed a novel, comprehensive body
imaging technology that has high resolution, high sensitivity, high specificity, high positive and negative predictive values and is safe and inexpensive.
The technology is based on ultra-low frequency transmitted sound and uses a one-of-a-kind novel sound back-scatter design and inverse-scattering
reconstruction to create its images.
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Our current QT Breast Scanner is a Class II device subject to premarket notification and clearance under Section 510(k) of the Federal Food, Drug,
and Cosmetic Act (“FDCA”). On August 23, 2016, we (formerly, QT Ultrasound LLC) submitted a Section 510(K) Summary of Safety and Effectiveness
application for the QT Breast Scanner in accordance with 21 CFR 807.92 under 510(K) Number K162372. As part of meeting the general requirements
for basic safety and essential performance of the QT Breast Scanner (formerly, QT Ultrasound Breast Scanner) pursuant to AAMI ES60601-
1:2005/(R)2012 and A1:2012 Medical electrical equipment, testing was conducted by Intertek, an independent testing laboratory, located in Menlo Park,
CA. Intertek also conducted applicable testing pursuant to IEC 60601-1-6 Edition 3.1 2013-10-Medical electrical equipment Part 1-6 General
requirements for safety - Collateral Standard: Usability. In addition, we conducted, and Intertek witnessed, all applicable testing pertaining to the
requirements for the safety of ultrasonic medical diagnostic and monitoring equipment and to demonstrate compliance with the “Acoustic Output
Measurement Standard for Diagnostic Ultrasound Equipment”. This test on acoustic output was pursuant to IEC 60601-2-37 Edition 2.0.2007 Medical
electrical equipment - Part 2-37: Particular requirements for the basic safety and essential performance of ultrasonic medical diagnostic and monitoring
equipment. Finally, system verification testing was conducted to ensure that the QT Breast Scanner met all design and other requirements including but
not limited to that no new issues of safety or effectiveness compared to the predicate device, SoftVue System manufactured by Delphinus Medical
Technologies, were raised.

Since our inception, we have devoted substantially all our financial resources to acquiring and developing the base technology for our body imaging
systems, conducting research and development activities, securing related intellectual property rights, and for general corporate operations and growth.
On June 6, 2017, the Food and Drug Administration (“FDA”), in response to QT’s Section 510(K) Summary of Safety and Effectiveness premarket
notification, determined that the QT Breast Scanner is substantially equivalent to the predicate device. Our use of the words “safe”, “safety”,
“effectiveness”, and “efficacy” in relation to the QT Breast Scanner in this Management's Discussion and Analysis and all other documents related to us is
limited to the context of the Section 510(K) Summary of Safety and Effectiveness that was reviewed and responded to by the FDA.

Our strategies to commercializing the QT Breast Scanner include the following:
• Create disruptive innovation—a dedication to using technology (software, artificial intelligence, and smart physics) to improve medical imaging

and thus health care quality and access.
• Continue to improve our high quality, high resolution, native 3D, reproducible image quality regardless of operator or breast size/tissue type

breast imaging technology, as well as the techniques for quantifiable analysis, comparison, and training.
• Partner with strategic business and distribution channels to address US market for breast imaging immediately and, other regions in the future,

to place the QT Breast Scanner in hospitals, radiology centers, etc. and generate awareness of the benefits of QT Imaging technology.
• Perform small scale manufacturing internally to the Company and partner strategically for large scale manufacturing.
• Introduce the first comprehensive body-safe imaging technology into the marketplace, enabling for the first-time well-person body imaging

health screening, and the first health screening medical imaging for infants.
• Expand the market by supporting additional Direct-to-Customer and Direct-to-Patient approaches to enable the ability to lower health care

costs and increase access via personal medical imaging.
• Provide a new social and economic opportunity for consumers to take control of some aspects of their own health care—such as imaging for

minor injuries or medical conditions without needing a healthcare “gate-keeper.”
• Focus our intellectual capabilities and ethical framework to become unified in our mission to improve the quality and lower the cost of health

care world-wide . . . “It’s about time.”

Consistent with our strategy, on May 31, 2023, we entered into a confidential Sales Agent Agreement (the “NXC Agreement”) with NXC Imaging
(“NXC”), a wholly owned subsidiary of Canon Medical Systems USA, Inc. (“CMSU”), pursuant to which we appointed NXC as the non-exclusive agent for
the sale of QT Imaging products and services in non-exclusive territories: the U.S., U.S. territories, and U.S. Department of Defense installations.
Additionally, NXC was appointed as the exclusive servicer of QT Imaging products sold by NXC under the terms of the NXC Agreement. As of March 31,
2024, we have delivered one QT Breast Scanner to NXC's customer.

We have also entered into a non-binding letter of intent (the “Canon Letter of Intent”), with CMSU and Canon Medical Systems, Inc. (“CMSC”)
pursuant to which four binding purchase orders delivered in January 2024 to QT Imaging for the acquisition by CMSC of two QT Breast Scanners, with
50% of the payment for the QT Breast Scanners having taken place on January 31, 2024 and the remaining payment and the shipment of the two QT
Breast Scanners to occur by April 15, 2024, which were delivered to CMSU in March of 2024. CMSC will also use QT Breast scanners that it is acquiring
to perform clinical trials towards the possibility of it pursuing the regulatory approval process in Japan.
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On March 28, 2024, we entered into a Feasibility Study Agreement (the “Feasibility Study Agreement”) with CMSC, a company organized and
existing under the laws of Japan (“Canon”). The term of the Feasibility Study Agreement commenced on March 28, 2024 and shall remain in force until
the end of December 2024 or until the execution of a definitive agreement that clearly supersedes the Feasibility Study Agreement, whichever comes
earlier. In connection with the Feasibility Study Agreement, Canon will initiate studies to evaluate the business, technical, and clinical values of our
ultrasound QT Breast Scanner including product quality validation, development and manufacturing studies, clinical evaluation, regulatory investigation,
and market validation. Canon has no right to reverse engineer the QT Breast Scanner and may only modify and disassemble the QT Breast Scanner as
necessary to conduct the feasibility study.

Upon successful conclusion of the Feasibility Study, we and CMSC intend to engage in a good faith discussion to develop a binding Original
Equipment Manufacturer (“OEM”) agreement with CMSC, with such agreement targeted for execution in the second half of 2024. Under the
contemplated OEM agreement, CMSC will commercialize and service the QT Breast Scanner worldwide, with Canon-branded systems to be sold
exclusively through Canon global channels, including by NXC as provided for in the NXC Agreement, and a license fee to be mutually agreed upon to be
paid to us for each system sold by Canon or its partners. The parties also intend that CMSU will leverage the contemplated OEM agreement to source
QT Breast Scanners for sale in the U.S. on terms to be mutually agreed upon.

We have incurred net operating losses and negative cash flows from operations since our inception and had an accumulated deficit of $22,068,735
as of March 31, 2024. During the three months ended March 31, 2024, we incurred a net loss of $4,298,590 and used $5,975,515 of cash in operating
activities, which includes repayment of net liabilities assumed from the business combination. We to continue to incur losses, and our ability to achieve
and sustain profitability will depend on the achievement of sufficient revenues to support our cost structure. We may never achieve profitability and,
unless and until we do, we will need to continue to raise additional capital.

We expect to incur additional recurring administrative expenses associated as a publicly traded company, including costs associated with
compliance under the Exchange Act, annual and quarterly reports to stockholders, transfer agent fees, audit fees, incremental director and officer liability
insurance costs, Sarbanes-Oxley Act compliance readiness, and director and officer compensation.

Recent Developments

On March 4, 2024 (the “Merger Date”), QT Imaging, Inc., GigCapital5, Inc. (“GigCapital5”), and QT Merger Sub, Inc. (“QT Merger Sub”),
consummated the closing of the transactions contemplated by the Business Combination Agreement, dated December 8, 2022 , by and among QT
Imaging, GigCapital5, and QT Merger Sub (the “Business Combination Agreement”), following the approval at an annual stockholders meeting of the
stockholders of GigCapital5 held on February 20, 2024 (the “Stockholders Meeting”).

Pursuant to the terms of the Business Combination Agreement, a business combination of QT Imaging and GigCapital5 was effected by the merger
of QT Merger Sub with and into QT Imaging, with QT Imaging surviving the merger as a wholly owned subsidiary of GigCapital5 (the “Merger,” and,
together with the other transactions contemplated by the Business Combination Agreement, the “Business Combination”). In connection with the
consummation of the Business Combination on the day of the Merger Date, GigCapital5 changed its name from GigCapital5, Inc. to QT Imaging
Holdings, Inc.

On November 10, 2023, we entered into a Securities Purchase Agreement and raised a private secured convertible bridge financing in the
aggregate amount of $1,000,000 (“Bridge Loan”) from five investors (“Bridge Lenders”) led by Meteora Capital Partners, LP (“Meteora”) and collateralized
by all of our assets. The notes from the Bridge Loan are interest-free but at the option of the holder, (a) can be repaid at the Closing of the Business
Combination by the QTI Holdings in cash in the amount of $240,000 to each investor, or (b) is convertible immediately prior to the Closing of the Business
Combination into such number of shares of QT Imaging common stock that upon the completion of the Business Combination and the application of the
exchange ratio was exchanged for such consideration as is provided for in the Business Combination Agreement, including that number of shares of our
common stock as is equal in the aggregate to 500,000 shares of our common stock. On March 4, 2024, four of the five Bridge Lenders elected to be
repaid in cash for an aggregate of $960,000 and one Bridge Lender converted $200,000 into 100,000 shares of our common stock.

We also entered into the stock subscription agreements dated November 10, 2023 with three of the Bridge Lenders as subscribers for the purchase
of shares of QT Imaging common stock at an aggregate purchase price of $3,000,000 in such amount that upon the completion of the Business
Combination and the application of the Exchange Ratio was exchanged for such consideration as is provided for in the Business Combination
Agreement, including that number of shares of QT
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Imaging common stock as is equal in the aggregate to 1,200,000 shares of our common stock. Immediately prior to the close of the Business
Combination, each subscriber received that number of shares of QT Imaging common stock that upon the completion of the Business Combination was
exchanged for 50,000 shares of our common stock. In addition, as consideration for its services for the stock subscription agreements, Meteora received
that number of shares of QT Imaging common stock that upon the completion of the Business Combination was exchanged for 50,000 shares of our
common stock.

On November 10, 2023, we entered into a Fourth Amendment and Termination Agreement (“Fourth Amendment”) of the private placement
agreement dated December 15, 2020 with US Capital Global QT Ultrasound LLC (“USCG QT”), an affiliate of US Capital Global (“US Capital” or
“USCG”). In conjunction with this Fourth Amendment, we, US Capital, and Meteora executed a subordination agreement (the “USCG Subordination”)
whereby we granted USCG QT a warrant to purchase 25,000 shares of QT Imaging common stock with a strike price of $2.50 in exchange for
subordinating their senior secured position to Meteora. US Capital was also issued a $200,000 senior secured convertible promissory note (the “US
Capital Note”) by us as part of the Bridge Loan to terminate the private placement agreement on a go forward basis (see the Bridge Loan above), a
warrant to purchase 35,329 shares of QT Imaging common stock with a strike price of $2.50 and was entitled to a commission payable of $20,000 in
connection with the Bridge Loan. On March 4, 2024, these warrants automatically net exercised into 16,320 shares of QT Imaging common stock and
subsequently converted into 5,594 shares of our common stock pursuant to the terms of the Business Combination Agreement.

On November 15, 2023, we entered into a Standby Equity Purchase Agreement with GigCapital5 and Yorkville Advisors Global, LP (“Yorkville”),
pursuant to which, upon the closing of the Business Combination, QTI Holdings can sell to Yorkville up to $50.0 million of QTI Holdings common stock at
QTI Holdings’ request any time during the 36 months following the closing of the Business Combination. In addition, we can also request a pre-paid
advance from Yorkville up to an amount of $10.0 million at the closing of the Business Combination (the “Pre-Paid Advance”) as evidenced by a
convertible promissory note (the “Yorkville Note”). As consideration for the Pre-Paid Advance, immediately prior to, and substantially concurrently with,
the Closing of the Business Combination, we issued to Yorkville that number of QT Imaging shares which converted in the aggregate into 1,000,000
shares of our common stock upon the completion of the Business Combination. On March 4, 2024, we received the Pre-Paid Advance of $9,025,000 from
Yorkville that is due 15 months from the date of issuance, and accrues interest on the outstanding balance of the Yorkville Note at an annual rate equal to
6%, subject to an increase to 18% upon an event of default as described in the Yorkville Note. The Yorkville Note is convertible by Yorkville into shares of
our common stock.

On December 19, 2023, we entered into an additional stock subscription agreement for the aggregate purchase price of $500,000 in such amount
that upon the completion of the Business Combination and the application of the exchange ratio was exchanged for such consideration as was provided
for in the Business Combination Agreement, including that number of shares of QT Imaging common stock as was equal in the aggregate to 200,000
shares of the Company’s common stock. On February 28, 2024, we received $500,000 in exchange for 583,596 shares of QT Imaging common stock,
which converted into 200,000 shares of our common stock in accordance with the terms of the Business Combination Agreement.

In February 2024, we entered into a subscription agreement with William Blair & Co., L.L.C. (“William Blair”) for the purchase of shares of QT
Imaging common stock. Pursuant to the subscription agreement, we issued to William Blair in satisfaction of certain fees owed to William Blair for its
services to us, that number of shares of QT Imaging common stock which at the completion of the Business Combination were converted in accordance
with the terms of the Business Combination Agreement into 740,000 shares of our common stock.

In February 2024, we agreed to amend one of the non-redemption agreements entered into in September 2023 (“September 2023 Non-Redemption
Agreements”), pursuant to which, and in addition to our common stock issuable to Mizuho Securities USA, LLC (“Mizuho”), Mizuho received from QT
Imaging, in exchange for $250,000 of services rendered by Mizuho, that number of QT Imaging’s common stock that converted in accordance with the
terms of the Business Combination Agreement into 100,000 shares of our common stock.

In February 2024, we entered into two additional subscription agreements with each of Donnelley Financial Solutions, LLC (“DFIN”) and IB Capital
LLC (“iBankers”), dated as of February 23, 2024 and February 22, 2024, respectively (together, the “Subscription Agreements”), for the purchase of
shares of QT Imaging common stock. Pursuant to the Subscription Agreements, we issued to each of DFIN and iBankers in satisfaction of $500,000 and
$600,000 of fees owed to DFIN and iBankers, respectively, for their services, that number of shares of QT Imaging common stock which at
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the completion of the Business Combination converted in accordance with the terms of the Business Combination Agreement into 200,000 and 240,000
respective shares of our common stock.

In February 2024, we entered into a Note Purchase Agreement (“Cable Car NPA”) with Funicular Funds, LP (“Cable Car”), pursuant to which Cable
Car agreed to advance $1,500,000 at the closing of the Business Combination, as was evidenced by a promissory note that may be convertible in certain
circumstances into shares of our common stock at a conversion price of $2.00 per share (the “Loan”) dated March 4, 2024 by and between us and Cable
Car. The Loan does not bear interest, and is due and payable 13 months after issuance, unless the time for payment is accelerated as a result of an
event of default. As full compensation to Cable Car for the Loan to us in lieu of any simple or in-kind interest on the Loan, we issued to Cable Car that
number of shares of QT Imaging common stock which at the completion of the Business Combination were converted in accordance with the terms of the
Business Combination Agreement into 180,000 shares of our common stock. QT Imaging, and its wholly owned subsidiary, QT Ultrasound Labs, Inc., at
the closing also provided a guaranty (the “Cable Car Guaranty”), whereby each of them unconditionally guaranteed, as primary obligor and not merely as
surety, the prompt and complete payment and performance when due, whether by demand, acceleration or otherwise, of our obligation under the Loan in
the currency in which and as such obligations are to be paid or performed. Furthermore, we and the parties to the Cable Car Guaranty (the “Grantors”)
granted a security interest in certain of their assets, which among other things, do not include their intellectual property assets, pursuant to the terms of a
Security Agreement, dated March 4, 2024, by and between the Grantors and Cable Car.

In February 2024, we and LionBay Ventures (“LionBay”) entered into a Settlement and Termination Agreement (“Termination Agreement”).
Pursuant to the terms of the Termination Agreement, we terminated its Service Agreement with LionBay dated May 18, 2021 and the First Amendment of
the Service Agreement dated September 9, 2021 (collectively as “Service Agreement”). In exchange for the termination of the Service Agreement and the
termination of options to purchase 17,000 shares of QT Imaging common stock with a strike price of $8.50 per option that were issued as part of the
Service Agreement, we agreed to issue 10,000 shares of our common stock.

On March 4, 2024 and in accordance with the terms of the Business Combination Agreement, we cancelled and terminated all outstanding warrants
that were deemed out of the money with an exercise price of or above $11.67 per share, including all warrants sold as part of the Units in the 2022
Offering and warrants that were issued to consultants and placement agents in association with debt issuance and past private offerings.

On March 4, 2024, we terminated the QT Imaging Incentive Plan (the “Plan”) and cancelled 1,237,681 of outstanding options under the Plan in
accordance with the terms of the Business Combination Agreement.

On March 4, 2024, the Note principal and related accrued interest balance of $3,233,388 and the US Capital Note principal balance of $200,000
was converted into 359,266 and 100,000 shares of our common stock, respectively. Additionally, warrants to purchase 60,329 shares of QT Imaging
common stock were net settled into 16,320 shares of QT Imaging common stock, which then converted into 5,594 shares of our common stock in
accordance with the terms of the Business Combination Agreement.

On March 4, 2024, as consideration for the September 2023 Non-Redemption Agreements, we issued 427,477 shares of our common stock to
certain non-redeeming GigCapital5 stockholders (“Non-Redeeming Stockholders”).

On March 12, 2024, the Board of Directors (the “Board”) appointed Dr. Raluca Dinu, who is also a member of the Board, to be employed as our
Acting Chief Executive Officer effective as of March 12, 2024. Dr. Dinu will report to the Board. On March 18, 2024, the Board approved an employment
agreement (the “CEO Employment Agreement”) between Dr. Dinu and us, effective as of March 12, 2024, governing the terms of Dr. Dinu’s employment
by us, which we and Dr. Dinu then entered into.

On March 12, 2024, the Board ratified the prior appointment of Anastas Budagov as our Chief Financial Officer. Mr. Budagov will report to the Chief
Executive Officer. On March 18, 2024, the Board approved an employment letter (the “CFO Employment Agreement”) between Mr. Budagov and the
Company, effective as of March 12, 2024, governing the terms of Mr. Budagov’s employment by us, which we and Mr. Budagov then entered into.

On March 28, 2024, we entered into a Feasibility Study Agreement (the “Feasibility Study Agreement”) with Canon. The term of the Feasibility Study
Agreement commenced on March 28, 2024 and shall remain in force until the end of December 2024 or until the execution of a definitive agreement that
clearly supersedes the Feasibility Study Agreement, whichever comes earlier. In connection with the Feasibility Study Agreement, Canon will initiate
studies to evaluate the business, technical, and clinical values of the Company’s ultrasound breast scanner (the “QT Scanner”) including product
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quality validation, development and manufacturing studies, clinical evaluation, regulatory investigation, and market validation. Canon has no right to
reverse engineer the QT Scanner and may only modify and disassemble the QT Scanner as necessary to conduct the feasibility study.

On April 3, 2024, we entered into a Data Use and License Agreement with QT Imaging Center, a California sole proprietorship of Dr. Klock (the
“Practice”), that conducts a medical practice and provides medical services, pursuant to which we were granted a license to use and disclose certain de-
identified health information, as has been de-identified by the Practice in accordance with applicable law, for use in research and analytical processes in
connection with with our development and commercialization of the QT Ultrasound Breast Scanner-1 and other technologies.

On April 5, 2024, the Company entered into that certain Services Agreement (the “Services Agreement”) with the Practice dated as of April 1, 2024
pursuant to which the Practice agreed to provide its services us, including but not limited to providing healthcare services to patients, assisting with
clinical trials and studies and assisting with drafting of institutional review board approved clinical protocols, assisting with the performance of research
and development activities on our behalf, providing comprehensive multi-day training on the operation of breast imaging technology for radiologist
customers and other customer staff such as technicians, performing clinical validation of imaging software changes which may include recruiting patients,
training of personnel on the operation of our imaging technology, as well as other services as specified in the Services Agreement. The term of the
Services Agreement is one year unless earlier terminated and shall auto-renew for successive one-year periods, unless otherwise terminated. However,
the parties agree to review and possible revise the terms of the Service Agreement on July 1, 2024 if such terms are not satisfactory to either party.

On April 17, 2024, we entered into a Space and Equipment Sublease Agreement (the “Space and Equipment Sublease”) with the Practice, pursuant
to which the Practice will sublease certain medical equipment and space, currently leased from Hamilton Landing Novato LLC by us, to the Practice for
use in its operations, on a full-time and exclusive basis. The Practice shall pay to us a $5,666 rental fee (the “Rent”) for the Subleased Space (as defined
in the Space and Equipment Sublease) on a monthly basis, payable on the first day of each month and no later than ten days thereafter, with the Rent to
be pro-rated for any partial month. The parties have determined that the Rent equals the fair market value of the Subleased Space and Subleased
Equipment (as defined in the Space and Equipment Sublease), without taking into account the proximity of the parties or the space to any source,
volume or value of referrals between the parties or any patient thereof. Further, the Practice shall pay when due all sales, use, personal property,
leasing, excise or other fees, taxes, charges or withholdings of any kind imposed against us, the Practice or the Subleased Equipment with respect to the
Space and Equipment Sublease, the Subleased Equipment, or any related fees, receipts or earnings, including local taxes and personal property taxes.
The term of the Space and Equipment Sublease is one year unless terminated and shall auto-renew for successive one-year periods, unless otherwise
terminated.

Components of Our Results of Operations

Revenue

Revenue consists of revenue from the sale of our products including the QT Breast Scanner, accessories, and related services, which are primarily
training and maintenance. For sales of products (which include the QT Breast Scanner and any accessories), revenue is recognized when a customer
obtains control of the promised goods. The amount of revenue recognized reflects the consideration we expect to be entitled to receive in exchange for
these goods. Service revenue is generally related to maintenance and training the customer. Service revenue is recognized at the time the related
performance obligation is satisfied, in an amount that reflects the consideration that we expect to receive in exchange for those services.

Cost of Revenue

Cost of revenue consists of our product costs, including manufacturing costs, personnel costs and benefits, duties and other applicable importing
costs, shipping and handling costs, packaging, warranty replacement costs, fulfillment costs and inventory obsolescence and write-offs. We expect our
cost of revenue to increase in absolute dollars and decrease as a percentage of revenues over time as we shift to new manufacturing processes and
vendors that we anticipate will result in greater efficiency and lower per unit costs.

We expect we will continue to invest additional resources into our products to expand and further develop our offerings. The level and timing of
investment in these areas could affect our cost of revenue in the future.
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Operating Expenses

Research and Development Expenses

Research and development expenses consist primarily of costs incurred in connection with the research and development of our products, which
include payroll and payroll related expenses, facilities costs, depreciation expense, materials and supplies, and consultant costs.

We expense all research and development costs in the periods in which such costs are incurred. Research and development activities are central to
our business. We expect that our research and development expenses will increase substantially for the foreseeable future as we continue to invest in
the development of the QT Breast Scanner and devote significant resources to the research and development of the full-body scanner product candidate
intended for orthopedic and pediatric use.

As of the date of this Form 10-Q, we cannot reasonably determine the nature, timing and costs of the efforts that will be necessary to complete the
enhancements of the QT Breast Scanner, or estimate the nature, timing and costs that will be necessary to complete the development of, and obtain
regulatory approval for, the full-body scanner product candidate. The process of conducting the necessary research and development to obtain regulatory
approval of a product candidate is costly and time-consuming, and the successful development of our product candidates is highly uncertain. Our
research and development expenses may vary significantly based on factors such as, without limitation:

• The timing and progress of development activities;

• Our ability to maintain our current research and development programs and to establish new ones;

• The receipt of regulatory approvals from applicable regulatory authorities without the need for independent clinical trials or validation;

• Duration of subject participation in any trials and follow-ups;

• The countries and jurisdictions in which the trials are conducted;

• Length of time required to enroll eligible subjects and initiate trials;

• Per trial subject costs;

• Number of trials required for regulatory approval;

• The timing, receipt, and terms of any marketing approvals from applicable regulatory authorities;

• The success of our distribution arrangements, and our ability to establish new licensing or collaboration arrangements;

• Establishing contract manufacturing partnerships or making arrangements with third-party manufacturers;

• The hiring and retention of research and development personnel;

• Obtaining, maintaining, defending, and enforcing intellectual property rights; and

• The phases of development of our product candidates.

Any changes in the outcome of any of these variables with respect to the development of our products or product candidates could significantly
change the costs and timing associated with the development of these products and product candidates.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Selling, general and administrative expenses consist primarily of personnel costs, costs related to maintenance and filings of intellectual property,
and other expenses for outside professional services, including legal, consulting, investor relations, audit and accounting services. Our personnel costs
consist of salaries, benefits and stock-based compensation expenses. Selling, general and administrative expenses include facilities, depreciation and
other expenses, which include direct or allocated expenses for rent and maintenance of facilities and insurance. Selling, general and administrative
expenses also include consulting expenses and costs for conferences, meetings, and other events.

We anticipate that our selling, general and administrative expenses will increase to support our expanding headcount and operations, increased
costs of operating as a public company, the development of a commercial infrastructure to support commercialization of our products and product
candidates, increased support for existing and new distribution
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partner relationships, and the use of outside service providers such as insurers, consultants, lawyers, and accountants. We also expect selling expenses
to increase in the near term as we promote our brand through marketing and advertising initiatives, expand market presence and hire additional
personnel to drive penetration and generate leads.

Results of Operations

Comparison of the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023

For Three Months Ended
March 31, Change

2024 2023 $ %

Revenue $ 1,362,163 $ 7,564 $ 1,354,599 N.M.

Cost of revenue 602,083 46,577 555,506 N.M.

Gross profit (loss) 760,080 (39,013) 799,093 N.M.

Operating expenses:

Research and development 642,546 421,887 220,659 52 %

Selling, general and administrative 5,696,211 1,291,765 4,404,446 341 %

Total operating expenses 6,338,757 1,713,652 4,625,105 270 %

Loss from operations (5,578,677) (1,752,665) (3,826,012) (218) %

Other expense (20,931) — (20,931) (100 %)

Change in fair value of warrant liability (23,123) — (23,123) (100 %)

Change in fair value of derivative liability 2,983,100 — 2,983,100 100 %

Change in fair value of earnout liability (1,060,000) — (1,060,000) (100 %)

Interest expense, net (598,959) (130,282) (468,677) (360 %)

Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (4,298,590) $ (1,882,947) $ (2,415,643) (128) %

N.M. - Not meaningful

Revenue

Revenue increased by $1,354,599 to $1,362,163 for the three months ended March 31, 2024 from $7,564 for the three months ended March 31,
2023. The increase in revenue was primarily attributable to the sale of three QT Breast Scanners in the first quarter of 2024 as compared with no
scanners sold in the first quarter of 2023 due to the timing of sales orders received, availability of scanners that were earmarked and ready for sale to
customers, and the result of our ongoing commercialization effort in 2024.

Cost of Revenue

Cost of revenue increased by $555,506 to $602,083 for the three months ended March 31, 2024 from $46,577 for the three months ended March
31, 2023. The increase in cost of revenue was primarily attributable to the sale of three QT Breast Scanners in the first quarter of 2024 as compared with
no scanners sold in the first quarter of 2023, which was partially offset by inventory write-offs in the first quarter of 2023.

Operating Expenses

Research and Development Expenses

Research and development expenses increased by $220,659 to $642,546 for the three months ended March 31, 2024 from $421,887 for the three
months ended March 31, 2023. The increase in research and development expenses was primarily attributable to an increase in employee compensation
costs of $176,398 and an increase in professional and outside services costs of of $45,461.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Selling, general and administrative expenses increased by $4,404,446 to $5,696,211 for the three months ended March 31, 2024 from $1,291,765
for the three months ended March 31, 2023. This change was primarily attributable to an increases in transaction expenses of $3,944,924 related to the
business combination, professional and outside services costs
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of $140,801, recruiting and employee conversion costs of $114,000, insurance costs of $82,179, employee compensation costs of $46,100, information
technology costs of $33,666, marketing costs of $24,730 and travel costs of $12,078.

Other expense

Other expenses increased by $20,931 during the three months ended March 31, 2024. There were no other expenses during the three months
ended March 31, 2023. This increase was primarily due to a structuring fee of $20,000 related to issuance of long-term debt.

Change in fair value of warrant liability

Change in fair value of warrant liability was $ 23,123 during the three months ended March 31, 2024.  The change in fair value of warrants during the
three months ended March 31, 2024 relates to the liability classified private placement warrants to reflect the increase of publicly traded price per warrant
from $0.01 as of March 4, 2024 to $0.04 as of March 31, 2024.

Change in fair value of derivative liability

Change in the fair value of derivative liability was $ 2,983,100 during the three months ended March 31, 2024.  The change in fair value of
derivatives during the three months ended March 31, 2024 was primarily driven by the decline in the value of our common stock from the issuance date
of the Yorkville Note to March 31, 2024.

Change in fair value of earnout liability

Change in the fair value of earnout liability was $1,060,000 during the three months ended March 31, 2024. Earnout liability relates to the
contingent consideration for the Merger Earnout Consideration Shares pursuant to the Business Combination Agreement dated December 8, 2022, as
amended in September of 2023. We did not have an earnout liability during the three months ended March 31, 2023.

Interest expense, net

Interest expense, net increased by $468,677  to $598,959 for the three months ended March 31, 2024 from $130,282 for the three months ended
March 31, 2023. This change is primarily driven by an increase in the amortization of debt discount of $287,832 for the Bridge Loans, the Pre-Paid
Advance, the Cable Car Promissory Note and the Extension Note and interest of $160,000 paid in cash related to the Bridge Loans.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Sources of Liquidity

To date, we have financed our operations primarily through the sale of equity securities, issuances of convertible notes, grants from the U.S.
government, and other debt. Since our inception, we have incurred significant operating losses and negative cash flows. As of March 31, 2024 and
December 31, 2023, we had an accumulated deficit of $22,068,735 and $17,770,145, respectively. As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, we
had cash and restricted cash and cash equivalents of $5,640,231 and $184,686, respectively. Our primary uses of cash are for general working capital
requirements, and capital expenditures. Cash flows from operations have been historically negative as we invested in product development, clinical trials,
and manufacturing. We expect to be cash flow negative for the foreseeable future, although we may have quarterly results where cash flows from
operations are positive.

In connection with the Business Combination, we entered into various agreements to obtain financing through the issuance of debt and through
stock subscription agreements. In March of 2024, we received the Pre-Paid Advance net of issuance costs of $9,025,000 from Yorkville pursuant to the
SEPA, $500,000 of cash proceeds from an investor related to a stock subscription agreement, and $1,500,000 in cash proceeds through a note payable
from Cable Car. The Standby Equity Purchase Agreement provides us with access to an additional $40 million of potential capital through the issuance of
common stock to Yorkville. During the time we have a balance under the Pre-Paid Advance, advances can be received with written consent of Yorkville
or upon a trigger event, which occurs when the daily volume-weighted average price is less than $2.00 per share for five consecutive trading days. We
believe that the additional cash received and financing arrangements at the closing of the Business Combination will be sufficient to fund our current
operating plan for at least the next 12 months.
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Our future capital requirements will depend on many factors, including our growth rate, the timing and extent of our spending to support research
and development activities, the timing and cost of establishing additional sales and marketing capabilities, and the timing and cost to introduce new and
enhanced products. In the event that additional financing is required from outside sources, we may not be able to raise it on terms acceptable to us or at
all. Any additional debt financing obtained by us in the future could also involve restrictive covenants relating to our capital-raising activities and other
financial and operational matters, which may make it more difficult for us to obtain additional capital and to pursue business opportunities, including
potential acquisitions. Additionally, if we raise additional funds through further issuances of equity, convertible debt securities or other securities
convertible into equity, our existing stockholders could suffer significant dilution in their percentage ownership of the Company, and any new equity
securities we issue could have rights, preferences and privileges senior to those of holders of our common stock. If we are unable to obtain adequate
financing or financing on terms satisfactory to us when we require it, our ability to continue to grow or support our business and to respond to business
challenges could be significantly limited.

Paycheck Protection Program Loan

On February 24, 2021 and May 5, 2020, we received loans (“PPP Loans”) from US Bank to fund payroll, rent and utilities through the Paycheck
Protection Program (“PPP”). We received partial forgiveness on the PPP Loans during fiscal year 2021. The remaining balances on the PPP Loans are
being repaid on a monthly basis, with interest of 1% per annum and the final payment due in February 2026.

As of March 31, 2024, the total principal outstanding under the PPP Loans was $193,878, of which $130,698 was current and $63,180 was
noncurrent. As of December 31, 2023, the total principal outstanding under the PPP Loans was $226,348, of which $130,366 was current and $95,982
was noncurrent.

Convertible Notes Payable

In June 2021, we entered into a convertible promissory note agreement (the “Note”) with USCG for advances of up to $10,000,000. We could have
made advances on the Note up to six months after the inception of the Note unless extensions for advances were mutually agreed between both parties.
The Note bore interest at 12% per annum on any amounts drawn with maturity date of July 6, 2024. The Note was collateralized by all our assets and
was guaranteed by QT Labs. The terms of the Note include non-financial covenants and, as of March 4, 2024 when the Note converted, we were in
compliance with those covenants. Through December 31, 2023, we issued warrants in connection with the note to purchase a total of 5,091 shares of
common stock which 3,540 shares are exercisable at a price of $12.40 per share and 1,551 shares are exercisable at a price of $11.67 per share. On
March 4, 2024, these warrants were terminated in accordance with the Business Combination Agreement.

The Note was convertible, at our option, before the Note matured upon the closing of a single transaction or a series of transactions with a minimum
of $15,000,000 of cash proceeds raised in the aggregate. If elected, the conversion price is 90% of the price per share in the qualified financing.

As of December 31, 2023, the total Note and US Capital Note balance was $3,294,659 net of unamortized debt issuance costs of $36,194, and
accrued interest of $50,037.

On March 4, 2024, the Note principal and related accrued interest balance of $3,233,388 and the US Capital Note principal balance of $200,000 (as
further discussed below under the Bridge Loan section) was converted into 359,266 and 100,000 shares of our common stock, respectively. Additionally,
warrants to purchase 16,320 shares of our common stock were net settled into 5,594 shares of our common stock.

Bridge Loan

In November 2023, we entered into a Securities Purchase Agreement and raised a private secured convertible bridge financing in the aggregate
amount of $1,000,000 (“Bridge Loan”) from five investors (“Bridge Lenders”). Each Bridge Loan of $200,000 bore no interest but had a cash option value
at the date maturity of 120% or $240,000 of the Bridge Loan at each Bridge Lender’s option. The maturity date was the closing date of the Business
Combination as defined in Note 1. The Bridge Loan conversion was at $2.00 per share on a post-business combination. On March 4, 2024, four of the five
Bridge Loan holders elected the cash option and were paid an aggregate of $960,000 on the Merger Date.

As of March 31, 2024, there was no amount outstanding for the Bridge Loan. As of December 31, 2023, the outstanding amount of the Bridge Loan,
excluding the US Capital Note, was $774,337, net of unamortized debt issuance costs of $25,663.
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Yorkville Pre-Paid Advance

On March 4, 2024, we received the Pre-Paid Advance of $10,000,000 from Yorkville (“Pre-Paid Advance”) that will be due 15 months from the date
of issuance, and interest shall accrue on the outstanding balance of the Yorkville Note at an annual rate equal to 6%, subject to an increase to 18% upon
an event of default as described in the Yorkville Note. The Yorkville Note is convertible by Yorkville into shares of our common stock. As consideration for
the Pre-Paid Advance, immediately prior to, and substantially concurrently with, the closing of the Business Combination, QT Imaging issued to Yorkville
that number of QT Imaging shares which converted in the aggregate into 1,000,000 shares of our common stock upon the completion of the Business
Combination.

As of March 31, 2024, the outstanding amount of the Pre-paid Advance was $2,227,062 net of issuance costs and bifurcated derivative of
$7,772,938 and accrued interest of $44,384.

Cable Car Loan

In February 2024, GigCapital5 and we entered into a Cable Car Loan with Cable Car, pursuant to which Cable Car agreed to advance $1,500,000
at the closing of the Business Combination, as was evidenced by a promissory note that may be convertible in certain circumstances into shares of our
common stock at a conversion price of $2.00 per share (the “Loan”), dated March 4, 2024, by and between us and Cable Car. The Loan does not bear
interest, and is due and payable 13 months after issuance, unless the time for payment is accelerated as a result of an event of default. As full
compensation to Cable Car for the Loan to us in lieu of any simple or in-kind interest on the Loan, QT Imaging issued to Cable Car that number of QT
Imaging shares of common stock which at the completion of the Business Combination would be converted in accordance with the terms of the Business
Combination Agreement into 180,000 shares of our common stock.

As of March 31, 2024, the outstanding amount of the Cable Car Loan was $1,040,450 net of issuance costs of $459,550.

Related Party Convertible Notes Payable

In July 2020, we issued three convertible notes to three of its stockholders for advances up to $3,500,000 in principal (the “2020 Notes”) and
bearing annual interest of 5% on any amounts drawn. An additional note was issued in March 2022 as part of the 2020 Notes, but with an annual interest
rate of 8%. All principal and interest payments are due on or before July 1, 2025. The 2020 Notes are convertible, at the holder’s option, into shares of
common stock at the lower of $14.59 per share or the offering price in a financing of at least $5,000,000 in equity from unaffiliated parties. As of March
31, 2024, an aggregate of 244,308 shares of common stock would be issued if the entire principal and interest under the 2020 Notes was converted.

As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the outstanding amount of the 2020 Notes was $3,143,725 and accrued interest of $420,700 and
$377,772, respectively.

Related Party Working Capital Loan and Extension Note

On May 3, 2023, we issued a promissory note (the “Working Capital Note”) to a stockholder for a principal amount of $250,000. The Working Capital
Note was subsequently amended and restated six times on June 12, 2023 to add an additional principal amount of $100,000, August 15, 2023 to add an
additional principal amount of $75,000, August 29, 2023 to add an additional principal amount of $100,000, September 12, 2023 to add an additional
principal amount of $75,000, September 15, 2023 to add an additional principal amount of $50,000, and October 26, 2023 to add an additional principal
amount of $55,000, for an aggregate principal amount outstanding as of December 31, 2023 under the Working Capital Note of $705,000. The Working
Capital Note was issued to provide us with additional working capital during the period prior to consummation of the Business Combination Agreement
with GigCapital5. The Working Capital Note is interest-free and originally matured on the earlier of (i) the date on which we consummated the Business
Combination with GigCapital5, Inc.; (ii) the date we wind up; or (iii) December 31, 2023. On March 4, 2024, the Working Capital Note was agreed to be
amended and subordinated pursuant to and in accordance with the terms of the Business Combination Agreement. Effective on the closing of the
Business Combination, the Working Capital Note cannot be repaid prior to the repayment or conversion of the Pre-Paid Advance received from Yorkville.
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On March 4, 2024, we assumed the $1,560,000 outstanding balance of the Extension Note from a related party and pursuant to the Business
Combination Agreement. The Extension Note does not bear any interest and cannot be repaid prior to the repayment of the Pre-Paid Advance received
from Yorkville.

Cash Flows

The following table provides information regarding our cash flows for the periods presented:

 
For Three Months Ended

March 31,

2024 2023

Net cash used in operating activities $ (5,975,515) $ (992,716)

Net cash used in investing activities — — 

Net cash provided by financing activities 11,431,060 915,697 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and restricted cash and cash equivalents $ 5,455,545 $ (77,019)

Net Cash Used In Operating Activities

Net cash used in operating activities was $5,975,515 for the three months ended March 31, 2024 as compared to $992,716 for the three months
ended March 31, 2023. The primary use of our cash was to fund research and development and general and administrative expenses. N et cash used for
the three months ended March 31, 2024 consisted of a net loss of $4,298,590, adjusted for non-cash expenses primarily including depreciation and
amortization of $98,873, stock-based compensation of $38,984, fair value of common stock issued in exchange for services and in connection with non-
redemption agreements of $3,714,694, issuance of common stock in connection with a stock subscription agreement of $206,000, non-cash interest of
$298,605, increase in warrant liability of $23,123, decrease in derivative liability of $2,983,100, increase in earnout liability of $1,060,000, and the net
change in operating assets and liabilities of $4,130,025. The net change in operating assets and liabilities was primarily due an increase accounts
receivable of $482,357, an increase in prepaid expenses and other current assets of $879,508, a decrease in accounts payable of $2,118,345, a
decrease in accrued expenses and other current liabilities of $1,319,572, and a decrease of deferred revenue of $3,968, partially offset by a decrease in
inventory of $586,413 and increase in other liabilities of $87,312.

Net cash used for the three months ended March 31, 2023 consisted of a net loss of $1,882,947, adjusted for non-cash expenses including
depreciation and amortization of $116,826, stock-based compensation of $208,628, non-cash interest of $10,773, and non-cash operating lease expense
of $2,062, and the net change in operating assets and liabilities of $556,066. The net change in operating assets and liabilities was primarily due to a
decrease in inventory of $49,051, an increase in accounts payable of $392,219, an increase in accrued expenses of $31,530, and an increase in other
liabilities of $118,747, partially offset primarily by an increase in accounts receivable of $5,840 and an increase in prepaid expenses and other current
assets of $34,641.

Net Cash Used In Investing Activities

During the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, there were no cash flows from investing activities.

Net Cash Provided By Financing Activities

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, net cash provided by financing activities was $11,431,060, primarily due to $10,525,000 of net
proceeds received from issuance of long-term debt related to the Yorkville Pre-Paid Advance and the Cable Car Loan, net proceeds of $1,238,530
received from the Merger, and cash proceeds of $500,000 received from issuance of common stock pursuant to a subscription agreement, partially offset
by repayment of the bridge loans of $800,000, and repayments against the PPP loans of $32,470.

During the three months ended March 31, 2023, net cash provided by financing activities was $915,697, primarily due to $947,850 of net proceeds
from the sale of QT Imaging common stock and QT Imaging warrants, partially offset by repayments against the PPP loans of $32,153.
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Future Funding Requirements

We expect to incur increased significant expenses in connection with our ongoing activities, particularly as we continue the research and
development of our products and product candidates, seek expanded regulatory clearances for the QT Breast Scanner, and build a U.S. sales and
marketing team. As part of the effort to build the sales and marketing capabilities in the United States, QT Imaging entered into the NXC Agreement,
pursuant to which QT Imaging appointed NXC as the non-exclusive agent for the sale of QT Imaging products and services in non-exclusive territories:
the U.S., U.S. territories, and U.S. Department of Defense installations. Since our consummation of the Merger, we expect to incur additional costs
associated with operating as a public company. Our future funding requirements, both short-and long-term, will depend on many factors, including,
without limitation:

• Expand our current manufacturing operations and expand existing and build new partnerships with contract manufacturing third-party
vendors;

• Expand or enhance our distribution with third-party distribution channels;
• The progress and results of our trials and interpretation of those results by the FDA (and other regulatory authorities, as required);

• Seek regulatory clearances for product candidates and expanded regulatory clearance for the QT Breast Scanner;

• The cost of operating as a public company, including hiring additional personnel as well as increased director and officer insurance
premiums, audit and legal fees, investor relations fees and expenses related to compliance with public company reporting requirements
under the Exchange Act and rules implemented by the SEC and Nasdaq; and

• The costs and timing of preparing, filing and prosecuting patent applications, maintaining and enforcing our intellectual property rights and
defending our intellectual property-related claims.

We plan to continue to incur substantial costs in order to conduct research and development activities necessary to develop a commercialized
product. Additional capital will be needed to undertake these activities and commercialization efforts. We intend to raise such capital through the issuance
of additional equity, borrowings and potential strategic alliances with other companies. If we raise additional capital through debt financing, we may be
subject to covenants limiting or restricting our ability to take specific actions, such as incurring additional debt, making capital expenditures or declaring
dividends. If such financing is not available at adequate levels or on acceptable terms, we could be required to significantly reduce operating expenses
and delay, reduce the scope of or eliminate some of our development programs or our commercialization efforts, out-license intellectual property rights to
our product candidates and sell unsecured assets, or a combination of the foregoing, any of which may have a material adverse effect on our business,
results of operations, financial condition and/or our ability to fund our scheduled obligations on a timely basis, or at all.

Because of the numerous risks and uncertainties associated with manufacturing, research, development and commercialization of products, we are
unable to estimate the exact amount of our operating capital requirements. Our future funding requirements will depend on, and could increase
significantly as a result of, many factors, including, without limitation:

• The timing, receipt and amount of revenues from the sales of the QT Breast Scanner and related products and services, or any future
approved or cleared products and product candidates, if any;

• The cost of future activities, including product sales, medical affairs, marketing, manufacturing and distribution for the QT Breast Scanner;

• The costs, timing, and outcomes of regulatory review of applications for expanded clearances for the QT Breast Scanner and clearance for
other products;

• The scope, progress, results and costs of researching, developing and manufacturing our product candidates or any future product
candidates, and conducting studies and clinical trials;

• The timing of, and the costs involved in, obtaining regulatory approvals or clearances for our product candidates or any future product
candidates;

• The cost of manufacturing our product candidates or any future product candidates and any products we successfully commercialize,
including costs associated with building out our manufacturing capabilities;

• The cost and time needed to attract and retain skilled personnel to support our continued growth;
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• Our ability to establish and maintain strategic collaborations, licensing or other arrangements and the financial terms of any such agreements
that we may enter into; and

• The costs associated with being a public company.

Additionally, our operating plans may change, and we may need additional funds to meet operational needs and capital requirements for future trials
and other research and development activities. Until such time, if ever, as we can generate substantial product revenue, we expect to finance our cash
needs through a combination of public or private equity offerings, debt financings, collaborations, strategic partnerships or marketing, distribution or
licensing arrangements with third parties. To the extent that we raise additional capital through the sale of equity or convertible debt securities, the
ownership interest of our stockholders may be materially diluted, and the terms of such securities could include liquidation or other preferences that
adversely affect the rights of our shareholders. Debt financing and preferred equity financing, if available, may involve agreements that include restrictive
covenants that limit our ability to take specified actions, such as incurring additional debt, making capital expenditures or declaring dividends. In addition,
debt financing would result in increased fixed payment obligations.

If we raise funds through collaborations, strategic partnerships or marketing, distribution or licensing arrangements with third parties, we may have
to relinquish valuable rights to our technologies, future revenue streams, research programs or products, or grant licenses on terms that may not be
favorable to us.

If we are unable to raise additional funds when needed, we may be required to delay, reduce, or eliminate our product development or future
commercialization efforts, or grant rights to develop and market products that we would otherwise prefer to develop and market ourselves.

Our ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon our ability to successfully accomplish these plans and secure sources of financing and
attain profitable operations. If we are unable to obtain adequate capital, we could be forced to cease operations. See the section titled “Risk Factors” for
additional factors and risks associated with our capital requirements.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We did not have during the periods presented, and we do not currently have, any off-balance sheet arrangements.

Contractual Obligations

We lease our operating facilities in Novato, California, under a non-cancelable operating lease through May 31, 2027. There are no options or rights
to extend the term of this lease.

Contingencies

Litigation

We are subject to occasional lawsuits, investigations and claims arising out of the normal course of business. As of the date the condensed
consolidated financial statements were available to be issued, management is not aware of any pending claims that will have a material impact on our
condensed consolidated financial statements.

Emerging Growth Company

We are an emerging growth company (“EGC”), as defined in the Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act of 2012 (“JOBS Act”), following the
consummation of the Business Combination. Under the JOBS Act, emerging growth companies can delay adopting new or revised accounting standards
issued subsequent to the enactment of the JOBS Act until such time as those standards apply to private companies. We have elected to use this
extended transition period for complying with new or revised accounting standards that have different effective dates for public and private companies
until the earlier of the date we (i) are no longer an emerging growth company, or (ii) affirmatively and irrevocably opt out of the extended transition period
provided in the JOBS Act. As a result, our consolidated financial statements may not be comparable to companies that comply with new or revised
accounting pronouncements as of public company effective dates.
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In addition, we intend to rely on the other exemptions and reduced reporting requirements provided by the JOBS Act. Subject to certain conditions
set forth in the JOBS Act, if, as an EGC, we intend to rely on such exemptions, we are not required to, among other things: (i) provide an auditor’s
attestation report on our system of internal controls over financial reporting pursuant to Section 404(b) of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act; (ii) provide all of the
compensation disclosure that may be required of non-emerging growth public companies under the Dodd- Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer
Protection Act; (iii) comply with any requirement that may be adopted by the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) regarding
mandatory audit firm rotation or a supplement to the auditor’s report providing additional information about the audit and the financial statements (auditor
discussion and analysis); and (iv) disclose certain executive compensation-related items such as the correlation between executive compensation and
performance and comparisons of the Chief Executive Officer’s compensation to median employee compensation.

We will remain an EGC under the JOBS Act until the earliest of (i) the last day of our first fiscal year following the fifth anniversary of the closing of
the Business Combination, (ii) the last date of our fiscal year in which we have total annual gross revenue of at least $1.235 billion, (iii) the date on which
we are deemed to be a “large accelerated filer,” as defined in Rule 12b-2 promulgated under the Exchange Act, or (iv) the date on which we have issued
more than $1.0 billion in non-convertible debt securities during the previous three-years.

Critical Accounting and Estimates

The discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations is based on our condensed consolidated financial statements, which
have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”). The preparation of these
condensed consolidated financial statements requires us to make estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets,
liabilities, revenues, and expenses and the related disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. On an ongoing basis, we evaluate these estimates, and
assumptions, including those related to revenue, provisions for credit losses, inventories, stock-based compensation and income taxes, among others.
Our estimates are derived from historical experience, current conditions and various other assumptions that we believe to be reasonable under the
circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities as well as identifying and
assessing the accounting treatment with respect to commitments and contingencies. Our actual results may materially differ from these estimates. In
addition, any change in these estimates or their underlying assumptions could have a material adverse effect on our operating results.

We believe that the accounting policies discussed below are critical to the understanding of our historical and future performance, and these
accounting policies involve a significant degree of judgment and complexity. For further information, see the notes to our audited consolidated financial
statements attached as Exhibit 99.1 to the Amendment No. 1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K/A to which this is an exhibit.

Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognized when a customer obtains control of promised goods or services. The amount of revenue recognized reflects the
consideration we expect to be entitled to receive in exchange for these goods or services.

We determine revenue recognition through the following steps:

1. Identification of the contract, or contracts, with a customer :

We consider the terms and conditions of the contract in identifying the contracts. We determine a contract with a customer to exist when the
contract is approved, each party’s rights regarding the goods or services to be transferred can be identified, the payment terms for the goods or services
can be identified, it has been determined the customer has the ability and intent to pay, and the contract has commercial substance. At contract
inception, we evaluate whether two or more contracts should be combined and accounted for as a single contract and whether the combined or single
contract includes more than one performance obligation. We apply judgment in determining the customer’s ability and intent to pay, which is based on a
variety of factors, including the customer’s historical payment experience or, in the case of a new customer, credit and financial information pertaining to
the customer.

2. Identification of the performance obligations in the contract:

Performance obligations promised in a contract are identified based on the goods or services that will be transferred to the customer that are both
capable of being distinct, whereby the customer can benefit from the goods or services either
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on its own or together with other resources that are readily available from third parties or from us, and are distinct in the context of the contract, whereby
the transfer of the goods or services is separately identifiable from other promises in the contract. Our performance obligations consist of (i) product
sales, (ii) maintenance contracts and (iii) other services including training.

3. Determination of the transaction price:

The transaction price is determined based on the consideration to which we expect to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to
the customer. Variable consideration is included in the transaction price if, in our judgment, it is probable that a significant future reversal of cumulative
revenue under the contract will not occur. Our contracts do not contain a significant financing component.

4. Allocation of the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract:

If the contract contains a single performance obligation, the entire transaction price is allocated to the single performance obligation. Contracts that
contain multiple performance obligations require an allocation of the transaction price to each performance obligation based on a relative standalone
selling price.

5. Recognition of revenue when, or as a performance obligation is satisfied:

For product sales and services, revenue is recognized at the time the related performance obligation is satisfied by transferring the control of the
promised goods or services to a customer, in an amount that reflects the consideration that we expect to receive in exchange for those goods or services.
Training and maintenance services are generally recognized upon invoicing in amounts that correspond directly with the value to the customer of the
performance completed to date which primarily includes professional service arrangements entered on a time and materials basis.

Inventory

Inventory is stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Cost is determined using the weighted- average cost method. We periodically reviews
the value of items in inventory and provides write-offs of inventory that is obsolete. Appropriate consideration is given to obsolescence, excessive levels,
deterioration, and other factors in evaluating net realizable value. Once inventory has been written down below cost, it is not subsequently written up.

Leases

We primarily enter into leases for office space that are classified as operating leases. We determine if an arrangement is or contains a lease at
inception. We account for leases by recording right-of-use (“ROU”) assets and lease liabilities on the condensed consolidated balance sheets in the
captions operating lease right-of-use assets, net and operating lease liabilities, respectively. The lease term includes the non-cancelable period of the
lease plus any additional periods covered by an option to extend that we are reasonably certain to exercise. Our leases do not include substantial
variable payments based on index or rates. Our lease agreements do not contain any significant residual value guarantees or material restrictive
covenants.

Our leases do not provide a readily determinable implicit discount rate. Our incremental borrowing rate is estimated to approximate the interest rate
on a collateralized basis with similar terms and payments, and in similar economic environments. Operating lease ROU assets and liabilities are
recognized at commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. The lease payments related to the next 12
months are included in operating lease liabilities in current liabilities in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets. We recognize a single
lease cost on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease, and we classify all cash payments within operating activities in the condensed consolidated
statements of cash flows.

Income Taxes

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are determined based on the differences between financial reporting and the tax basis of assets and liabilities and
are measured using the enacted tax rates and laws that will be in effect when the differences are expected to reverse. Deferred tax assets be reduced by
a valuation allowance if it is more-likely-than-not that some or all of the deferred tax asset will not be realized. We annually evaluate the realizability of
deferred tax assets by assessing the valuation allowance and by adjusting the amount of such allowance, if necessary. The factors used to
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assess the likelihood of realization include our forecast of future taxable income and available tax planning strategies that could be implemented to realize
the net deferred tax assets.

We recognize the financial statement benefit of a tax position only after determining that the relevant tax authority would more-likely-than-not
sustain the position following an audit. For tax positions meeting the more-likely-than-not threshold, the amount recognized in the condensed
consolidated financial statements is the largest benefit that has a greater than 50% likelihood of being realized upon ultimate settlement with the relevant
tax authority. In accordance with this accounting policy, we recognize accrued interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits as a component
of income tax benefit.

Stock-Based Compensation

Stock-based compensation cost is measured at the grant date based on the fair market value of the award. Stock-based compensation is
recognized as expense on a ratable basis over the requisite service period of the award. We value stock options using a Black-Scholes option pricing
model. This model requires the use of highly subjective and complex assumptions which determine the fair value of stock-based awards, including the
option’s expected term, stock price volatility and risk-free interest rates. Forfeitures are recorded as they occur.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Recent Accounting Pronouncements Adopted

In August 2020, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2020-06, Debt—Debt with
Conversion and Other Options (Subtopic 470-20) and Derivatives and Hedging—Contracts in Entity’s Own Equity (Subtopic 815-40): Accounting for
Convertible Instruments and Contracts in an Entity’s Own Equity. ASU 2020-06 reduces the number of accounting models for convertible instruments and
allows more contracts to qualify for equity classification. The Company adopted this guidance effective January 1, 2024, and noted no material impact on
the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

In November 2023, FASB issued ASU No. 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures, which
requires disclosure of incremental segment information on an annual and interim basis. This ASU is effective for fiscal years beginning after December
15, 2023, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024, and requires retrospective application to all prior periods presented
in the financial statements. Early adoption is permitted. We are currently evaluating the impact of the new standard on the condensed consolidated
financial statements.

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures. This ASU is intended to
improve the transparency of income tax disclosures by requiring (1) consistent categories and greater disaggregation of information in the rate
reconciliation and (2) income taxes paid disaggregated by jurisdiction. It also includes certain other amendments to improve the effectiveness of income
tax disclosures. The ASU’s amendments are effective for public business entities for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2024. Entities are
permitted to early adopt the standard for “annual financial statements that have not yet been issued or made available for issuance.” Adoption is either
prospectively or retrospectively, we will adopt this ASU on a prospective basis. We are currently evaluating the impact of the new standard on the
condensed consolidated financial statements and related disclosures.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

We are a smaller reporting company as defined by Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act and are not required to provide the information otherwise required
under this item.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures
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Disclosure Controls and Procedures

The term “disclosure controls and procedures,” as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act, refers to controls and other
procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by a company in the reports that it files or submits under the Exchange
Act is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms. Disclosure controls and procedures
include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by a company in the reports that it files or
submits under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to the company’s management, including its principal executive and principal
financial officers, or persons performing similar functions, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

As required by Rules 13a-15 and 15d-15 under the Exchange Act, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer carried out an evaluation of
the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures as of March 31, 2024. Based on their evaluation, our Chief
Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under
the Exchange Act) were effective.

Material Weaknesses Identified

In connection with the preparation of our consolidated financial statements as of and for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023, we identified a
material weakness in our internal control over financial reporting related to lack of segregation of duties around key accounting processes resulting from
limited personnel resources.

In connection with the review of our condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2024, we identified
a material weakness in our internal controls over financial reporting related to technical accounting aspects of certain material transactions.

We have begun implementing remedial measures, and while there can be no assurance that our efforts will be successful, we plan to remediate the
material weaknesses. These plans include implementing technology, hiring personnel, and other activities, including engaging external resources.

There were no misstatements identified in the condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2024 as
a result of these material weakness.

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

Other than the remediation efforts related to the material weaknesses which we have commenced as described above, there were no changes in our
internal control over financial reporting that occurred in the three months ended March 31, 2024 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

Inherent Limitations on Effectiveness of Controls

The effectiveness of any system of internal control over financial reporting, including ours, is subject to inherent limitations, including the exercise
of judgment in designing, implementing, operating, and evaluating the controls and procedures, and the inability to eliminate misconduct completely.
Accordingly, in designing and evaluating the disclosure controls and procedures, management recognizes that any system of internal control over
financial reporting, including ours, no matter how well designed and operated, can only provide reasonable, not absolute assurance of achieving the
desired control objectives. In addition, the design of disclosure controls and procedures must reflect the fact that there are resource constraints, and that
management is required to apply its judgment in evaluating the benefits of possible controls and procedures relative to their costs. Moreover, projections
of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that
the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate. We intend to continue to monitor and upgrade our internal controls as
necessary or appropriate for our business but cannot assure you that such improvements will be sufficient to provide us with effective internal control
over financial reporting.
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Part II. Other Information

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

We are not currently subject to any material legal proceedings, nor, to our knowledge, is any material legal proceeding threatened against us or any
of our officers or directors in their corporate capacity.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

As of the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, we supplement the risk factors disclosed in our Annual Report with the following risk factors.
Any of these risk factors disclosed in our Annual Report or herein could result in a significant or material adverse effect on our results of operations or
financial condition. Additional risk factors not presently known to us or that we currently deem immaterial may also impair our business or results of
operations. We may disclose changes to such risk factors or disclose additional risk factors from time to time in our future filings with the SEC.

The forward-looking statements contained in this Quarterly Report are based on our current expectations and beliefs concerning future
developments and their potential effects on us. Future developments affecting us may not be those that we have anticipated. These forward-looking
statements involve a number of risks, uncertainties (some of which are beyond our control) or other assumptions that may cause actual results or
performance to be materially different from those expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. These risks and uncertainties include, but
are not limited to, the following risks, uncertainties and other factors:

• our being a development-stage company with limited operating history and significant losses;
• our ability to successfully execute our business model, including market acceptance of our planned products and product candidates at

acceptable prices;
• the occurrence of a pandemic, epidemic, or outbreak of infectious disease that may materially or adversely affect our business, financials, and

product development;
• our ability to raise additional capital;
• the effect of the Company’s debt agreements on its flexibility in operating the business;
• our ability to sustain revenue growth or profitability;
• our plan to do business globally is subject to additional risks and uncertainties;
• the success of key supplier or distribution agreements;
• the risk of incurring uninsured losses;
• the ability to maintain the confidentiality and integrity of the Company’s data and other sensitive information;
• the ability of the business to respond to changes in general economic conditions;
• the occurrence of technological changes;
• our success in recruiting and retaining key employees;
• the ability to manage growth effectively;
• our ability to compete and adapt in our industry;
• the outcome of any legal proceedings that may be instituted against our business and other litigation and regulatory risks;
• the ability to obtain clearances and approvals from the FDA for current and future products;
• the effect of unanticipated changes in effective tax rates on operations and financials;
• the ability to adequately protect the Company’s intellectual property rights;
• the impact of the terms and conditions of licenses and sublicenses granted by third-parties;
• our management team’s limited experience managing a public company;
• our officers and directors allocating their time to other businesses and potentially having conflicts of interest with our business;
• the effect of the issuance of additional shares of common stock on our stock price;
• future sales, or perception of future sales, of common stock on our stock price;
• our governing documents’ effect on stock price and stockholders’ ability to gain favorable judicial forums;
• the effect of the Company’s warrants on the market price of the common stock;
• future financial performance following the business combination;
• our ability to enforce covenants not to compete;
• the uncertainty of industry data, projections and estimates;
• the effect of write-downs and write-offs that the Company may be required to take;
• the ability to maintain internal controls over financial reports; and
• the other risks and uncertainties discussed in “Risk Factors” and elsewhere in this Quarterly Report.
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Should one or more of these risks or uncertainties materialize, or should any of our assumptions prove incorrect, actual results may vary in material
respects from those projected in these forward-looking statements. We undertake no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements,
whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as may be required under applicable securities laws.

Risks Related to Our Business, Financial Condition, and Need for Additional Capital

We are a development-stage company with limited operating history and significant losses since inception which may make it difficult to
evaluate prospects for our future viability and predict our future performance. We may never be able to effectuate our business plan or
achieve any meaningful revenue or reach profitability.

We have a limited operating history and only a preliminary and unproven business plan upon which investors may evaluate our prospects. We have
not yet demonstrated the commercial viability at scale of our breast imaging technology platform. QT Scanner 2000 Model A, (the “QT Breast Scanner”) is
deployed at facilities in the United States and abroad, but we have not demonstrated scale of deployment and manufacturing necessary to achieve
commercial viability despite having clearance from the FDA for breast imaging with the QT Breast Scanner. Even if we are able to do so, we may not be
able to manufacture the QT Breast Scanner device at the costs needed to support our business model. Even if we are able to commercialize some of our
products or product candidates, there can be no assurance that we will generate significant revenues or ever achieve profitability. We expect to continue
to incur significant sales and marketing, research and development, regulatory and other expenses as we expand our marketing efforts to increase
adoption of our products, expand existing relationships, obtain regulatory approvals for our product candidates, conduct clinical studies on our existing
and planned product candidates and develop new product candidates or add new features to our existing products. There is no assurance that our
distribution partners will succeed in selling and servicing devices in sufficient volumes to help the company meet its business plan, revenue objectives or
profitability.

Furthermore, even if our technology and product become commercially viable and deployed at scale, we may not generate sufficient revenue
necessary to support our business. We estimate that effectively stimulating market interest in our QT Breast Scanner will require deploying at least 10
devices in clinical use. We may never achieve these thresholds for devices deployed in the near-to-mid-term at any level or at all, which may cause our
business to fail. The medical imaging industry is also highly competitive, and our technology, products, services or business models may not achieve
widespread market acceptance. If we are unable to address any issues mentioned above, or encounter other problems, expenses, difficulties,
complications, and delays in connection with the starting and expansion of our business, our entire business may fail, in which case you may lose your
entire investment.

We have a history of net losses and negative cash flow from operations since inception and we expect such losses and negative cash flows from
operations to continue in the foreseeable future. As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, we had a working capital of $7.1 million and working
capital deficit of $2.5 million, respectively, and an accumulated deficit of approximately $22.1 million and $17.8 million, respectively. For the three months
ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, we incurred net losses of approximately $4.3 million and $1.9 million, respectively. For the three months ended March
31, 2024 and 2023, we used cash in operations of $6.0 million and $1.0 million, respectively. We anticipate our losses will continue to increase from
current levels because we expect to incur additional costs related to developing our business, including research and development costs, manufacturing
costs, employee-related costs, costs of complying with government regulations, intellectual property development and prosecution costs, marketing and
promotion costs, capital expenditures, general and administrative expenses, and costs associated with operating as a public company.

Our ability to generate revenue from our operations and ultimately achieve profitability will depend on factors including but not limited to whether we
can complete the development and commercialization of our QT Breast Scanner breast imaging technology and our future products, whether we can
manufacture the QT Breast Scanner and future products on a commercial scale in such amounts and at such costs as we anticipate, and whether we can
achieve market acceptance of our products, services and business models. The net losses that we incur may fluctuate significantly from period to period.
As a result of these increased expenditures, we will need to generate significant additional revenue in order to offset our operating expenses and achieve
and sustain profitability. Accordingly, we may not achieve or maintain profitability, and we may continue to incur significant losses in the future. Even if we
achieve profitability, we cannot be sure that we will remain profitable for any substantial period of time. If we do not achieve or sustain profitability, it will
be more difficult for us to finance our business and accomplish our strategic objectives, either of which would have a material adverse effect on our
business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects and may cause the market price of common stock to decline.
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We have a limited operating history. If we successfully commercially launch the QT Breast Scanner, and other products under development
that are cleared by the FDA and other regulatory agencies, and they do not achieve widespread market acceptance, we will not be able to
generate the revenue necessary to support our business.

We have a limited operating history and have no history of successfully marketing our breast-imaging technology, the QT Breast Scanner or any
other product using our 3D transmission ultrasound technology. We may fail to generate significant interest in the QT Breast Scanner, or other imaging
products using our technology. These and other factors, including the following, may affect the rate and level of market acceptance:

• effectiveness of the sales and marketing efforts of us, and our distribution partners;

• perception by medical professionals and patients of the convenience, safety, efficiency and benefits of the QT Breast Scanner or products under
development using our technology, compared to competing methods of medical imaging;

• opposition from certain industry leaders, which may limit our ability to promote the QT Breast Scanner or products under development that are
cleared by the FDA and other regulatory agencies, and to penetrate into the medical imaging market in US or other geographical areas;

• the level of commitment and support that we receive from our partners, such as cloud storage providers, as well as medical professionals such as
radiologists;

• coverage determinations and reimbursement levels of third-party payors;

• the changing and volatile U.S. and global economic environments, including as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic;

• timing of market introduction of competing products, and the sales and marketing initiatives of such products;

• press and blog coverage, social media coverage, and other publicity and public relations factors by others; and

• lack of financing or other resources to successfully develop and commercialize our technology and implement our business plan.

If cleared or approved for marketing by the FDA or other regulatory agencies, depending on the approved clinical indication, the QT Breast Scanner
and products under development will be competing with existing and future imaging products and similar offerings. The technology underlying the QT
Breast Scanner may be perceived as inferior or inaccurate and patients may be unwilling to undergo medical screening using the QT Breast Scanner or
other products under development using our technology. Moreover, patients and medical professionals may be unwilling to depart from the current
medical imaging technology. Medical professionals tend to be slow to change their medical diagnostic practices because of perceived liability risks arising
from the use of new technology or products, and they may not recommend medical imaging using the QT Breast Scanner or other products under
development using our technology until there is long-term clinical evidence to convince them to alter or modify their existing imaging methods. Our efforts
to educate patients, radiologists and other members of the medical community on the benefits of our products require significant resources and may not
be successful. Our efforts to educate the marketplace may require more resources than are required by conventional technologies marketed by our
competitors. In particular, gaining market acceptance for our products in nascent markets, such as China, India, and certain countries in Africa and Latin
America, could be challenging. Moreover, in the event that the QT Breast Scanner or other products under development using our technology are the
subject of guidelines, clinical studies or scientific publications that are unfavorable or damaging, or otherwise call into question their benefits, we may
have difficulty in convincing market participants to adopt our products. In addition, medical professionals, patients, providers of medical imaging services
and third-party payors may not adopt or reimburse the use of the QT Breast Scanner or products under development in the near term or at all.

If we are unable to achieve or maintain an adequate level of market acceptance, we may not generate significant revenue or become profitable and our
business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects would be significantly harmed.

The success of our business model is subject to numerous risks and uncertainties.

We expect sales to hospitals, academic medical centers, cancer centers, and imaging centers to be our primary customers. We may not be
successful in achieving these goals for various reasons, including:

• the process of manufacturing and deploying the QT Breast Scanner and our products under development is a complex, multi-step process that
depends on factors outside our control, and could cause us to expend significant time and resources prior to earning associated revenues;
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• the manufacturing cost of the QT Breast Scanner and our products under development may be higher than we expect, may increase significantly, or
may increase at a higher rate than anticipated;

• the manufacturing of the QT Breast Scanner and our future products may take longer than we expected, and we may have insufficient
manufacturing capacity and experience delays in manufacturing and deployment, which would have a negative impact on the timing of our
revenues;

• deployment and full utilization of the QT Breast Scanner may not be achieved if insurance and other reimbursements and patient co-pays are not
sufficient to defray costs incurred in providing and interpreting scans by hospital imaging centers, cancer centers or other women’s health-care
centers that purchase our devices and services, and we may not be able to sustain these relationships unless our devices can be profitable to these
providers;

• a QT Breast Scanner device may perform fewer scans per day than our estimates due to a number of factors, including low market acceptance rate,
technical failures and downtime, service disruptions, outages or other performance problems, which would have a negative impact on our revenues
and our ability to recover costs; and

• our customers may not be able to find or retain a sufficient number of radiologists to review the images generated by the QT Breast Scanner device
especially as we deploy additional systems and the volume of scans increases.

Any of the above factors may negatively affect the successful commercialization and implementation of our business model, causing our business to
fail.

We may need to raise additional capital, which may not be available on favorable terms, if at all, and which may cause dilution to stockholders,
restrict our operations or adversely affect our ability to operate our business.

Our ability to raise additional capital may be significantly affected by general market conditions, the market price of our common stock, our financial
condition, uncertainty about the future commercial success of our products, regulatory developments, the status and scope of our intellectual property,
any ongoing arbitration or litigation, our compliance with applicable laws and regulations and other factors, many of which are outside our control.
Furthermore, the Cable Car Note contains limitations on our ability to incur debt and issue capital stock. Accordingly, we cannot be certain that we will be
able to obtain additional financing on favorable terms or at all. If we are unable to obtain needed financing on acceptable terms, or otherwise, we may not
be able to implement our business plan, which could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations,
including a decline in the trading price of our common stock. Any additional equity financings could result in additional dilution to our then existing
stockholders. In addition, we may enter into additional financings that restrict our operations or adversely affect our ability to operate our business and, if
we issue equity, debt or other securities to raise additional capital or restructure or refinance our existing indebtedness, the new equity, debt or other
securities may have rights, preferences and privileges senior to those of our existing stockholders.

Our ability to generate the amount of cash needed to pay interest and principal on any indebtedness and our ability to refinance all or a
portion of our indebtedness or obtain additional financing depends on many factors beyond our control.

Our ability to make scheduled payments on, or to refinance our obligations under, any indebtedness depends on our financial and operating
performance and prevailing economic and competitive conditions. Certain of these financial and business factors, many of which may be beyond our
control, are described above.

If our cash flows and capital resources are insufficient to fund our debt service obligations, we may be forced to reduce or delay capital
expenditures, sell assets, raise additional equity capital, or restructure our debt. However, there is no assurance that such alternative measures may be
successful or permitted under the agreements governing our indebtedness and, as a result, we may not be able to meet our scheduled debt service
obligations. Even if successful, actions taken to improve short-term liquidity to meet our debt service and other obligations could harm our long-term
business prospects, financial condition, and results of operations.

We cannot guarantee that we will be able to refinance our indebtedness or obtain additional financing on satisfactory terms or at all, including due to
existing guarantees on our assets or our level of indebtedness and the debt incurrence restrictions imposed by the agreements governing our
indebtedness. Further, the cost and availability of credit are subject to changes in the economic and business environment. If conditions in major credit
markets deteriorate, our ability to refinance our indebtedness or obtain additional financing on satisfactory terms, or at all, may be negatively affected.
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Our debt agreements contain restrictions that may limit our flexibility in operating our business.

The Cable Car Note and related documents contain, and instruments governing any future indebtedness of ours would likely contain, a number of
covenants that will impose significant operating and financial restrictions on us, including restrictions on our ability to, among other things:

• create liens on certain assets;

• incur additional debt or issue new equity;

• consolidate, merge, sell or otherwise dispose of all or substantially all of our assets; and

• sell certain assets.

Any of these restrictions could limit our ability to plan for or react to market conditions and could otherwise restrict corporate activities. Any failure to
comply with these covenants could result in a default under our secured credit facility or instruments governing any future indebtedness of ours.
Additionally, our credit facility is secured by substantially all of our assets. Upon a default, unless waived, the lenders under our secured credit facility
could elect to terminate their commitments, cease making further loans, foreclose on our assets pledged to such lenders to secure our obligations under
our credit agreement and force us into bankruptcy or liquidation. In addition, a default under our secured credit facility could trigger a cross default under
agreements governing any future indebtedness. Our results of operations may not be sufficient to service our indebtedness and to fund our other
expenditures, and we may not be able to obtain financing to meet these requirements. If we experience a default under our secured credit facility or
instruments governing our future indebtedness, our business, financial condition, and results of operations may be adversely impacted.

Our industry is highly competitive and is subject to technological change, which may result in new products or solutions that are superior to
our technology or other future products we may bring to market from time to time.

The medical imaging industry is rapidly evolving and subject to intense and increasing competition. To compete successfully and to be able to
establish and maintain a competitive position in current and future technologies, we will need to demonstrate the advantages of our technology over well-
established alternative solutions, products and technologies, such as Hand-Held Ultrasound (“HHUS”), Automatic Breast Ultrasound (“ABUS”),
mammography and MRI, as well as newer methods of medical imaging and early detection. We believe that effectively engaging market interest for the
QT Breast Scanner can be challenging. To achieve this, we will need to raise or develop financial resources, technical expertise, marketing, distribution or
support capabilities and we may not be successful in doing so. Many of our current and potential competitors have substantially greater financial,
manufacturing, marketing and technical resources than we do. Larger competitors may have substantially larger sales and marketing operations than we
or our partners have or plan to have and may have greater name recognition. This may allow those competitors to spend more time with potential
customers and to focus on a larger number of potential customers, which would give them a significant advantage over the sales and marketing team we
would use and our distributors in making sales.

Larger competitors may also have broader product lines, which enable them to offer customers bundled purchase contracts and quantity discounts.
These competitors may have more experience than we have in research and development, marketing, manufacturing, preclinical testing, conducting
clinical studies, obtaining FDA and foreign regulatory approvals and marketing approved products. Our competitors may discover technologies and
techniques, or enter into partnerships and collaborations, to develop competing products that are more effective or less costly than our products or the
products we may develop. There can be no assurance that other companies will not succeed in developing or marketing devices and products that are
more effective than our technology or products or that would render our technology or products obsolete or noncompetitive. Academic institutions,
government agencies, and other public and private research organizations may seek patent protection regarding potentially competitive products or
technologies and may establish exclusive collaborative or licensing relationships with our competitors. Our competitors may be better equipped than we
are to respond to competitive pressures. Competition will likely intensify. To our knowledge at the time of filing this Quarterly Report, we are not aware of
any technologies approved for primary screening clearance by the FDA except for various types of technology related to X-ray mammography.
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We plan to do business globally, including in certain countries where we might have limited resources and would be subject to additional
regulatory burdens and other risks and uncertainties.

We expect to do business globally, including in North America and certain countries in Asia, Europe, Africa and South America. Commercialization
of the QT Breast Scanner and products under development in foreign markets, either directly or through third parties, is subject to additional risks and
uncertainties, including:

• reimbursement and insurance coverage;

• our inability to find agencies, dealers or distributors in specific countries or regions;

• our inability to directly control commercial activities of third parties;

• limited resources to be deployed to a specific jurisdiction;

• the burden of complying with complex and changing regulatory, tax, accounting and legal requirements;

• different medical imaging practice and customs in foreign countries affecting acceptance in the marketplace;

• import or export licensing and other requirements that could impair our ability to compete in international markets or subject our company to liability
if we violate such laws and regulations;

• longer accounts receivable collection times;

• longer lead times for shipping;

• language barriers for technical training;

• reduced protection of intellectual property rights in some foreign countries;

• foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations; and

• interpretations of contractual provisions governed by foreign laws in the event of a contract dispute.

Sales of the QT Breast Scanner and products under development in foreign markets could also be adversely affected by the imposition of
governmental controls, political and economic instability, trade restrictions and changes in tariffs, any of which may adversely affect our business,
financial condition, results of operations and prospects.

If in the future we are approved for and are otherwise able to commercialize any of our products or services, but are unable to obtain adequate
reimbursement or insurance coverage from third-party payors, we may not be able to generate significant revenue, in which case we may
need to obtain additional financing.

Coding and coverage determinations as well as reimbursement levels and conditions are important to the commercial success of an imaging
product or offering. The future availability of insurance coverage and reimbursement for newly approved medical devices is highly uncertain, and our
future business will be greatly impacted by the level of reimbursement provided by third-party payors. In the United States, third-party payors decide
which imaging products and services they will cover, how much they will pay and whether they will continue reimbursement. Third-party payors may not
cover or provide adequate reimbursement for imaging services using the QT Breast Scanner and our products under development, assuming we are able
to fully develop and obtain all regulatory approvals and clearances to market it in the United States or other geographies. To date, we have not had any
discussions with any third-party payors, including any regulatory agencies administering any government funded healthcare programs, regarding the
coding, coverage or reimbursement for imaging services using the QT Breast Scanner or other products under development. Accordingly, unless
government and other third-party payors provide coverage and reimbursement for the use of our products and services, patients may not use them,
which would cause investors to lose their entire investment. A primary trend in the United States healthcare industry and elsewhere is cost containment.
Government authorities and other third-party payors have attempted to control costs by limiting coverage and the amount of reimbursement for particular
products and services. Reimbursement may not be available, or continue to be available, for imaging services using the QT Breast Scanner, our Medical
Scan as a Service, other products under development or any other products we may develop in the future. Even if reimbursement is available, such
reimbursement may not be adequate. We also will be subject to foreign reimbursement policies in the international markets we expect to enter. Decisions
by health insurers or other third-party payors in these markets not to cover, or to discontinue reimbursing, our products could materially and adversely
affect our business. If such decisions are made, they could also have a negative impact on our ability to generate revenues, in which case we may need
to obtain additional financing.
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Billing complexities associated with obtaining payment or reimbursement may negatively affect our revenue, cash flow and profitability.

Billing for imaging services is complex. Payment is provided by individual patients and from a variety of payors, such as commercial insurance
carriers, managed care organizations and governmental programs. Each payor typically has different billing requirements, and the billing requirements of
many payors have become increasingly stringent.

Among the factors complicating our customers’ ability to bill and receive reimbursement from third-party payors are:

• disputes among payors as to which party is responsible for payment;

• disparity in coverage among various payors;

• disparity in information and billing requirements among payors; and

• incorrect or missing billing information, which is required to be provided by the ordering physician.

In addition, we may be required to seek new billing codes for imaging services using the QT Breast Scanner, and regulatory authorities may not
approve the creation of separate codes. Additionally, even if we are successful, these billing codes or the payment amounts associated with such codes
may change in the future.

Any key supplier or distribution agreements that we have established or may establish in the future may not be successful or we may
otherwise not realize the anticipated benefits from these agreements. We do not control third parties with whom we have or may have
agreements, and we will rely on them to achieve results which may be significant to us. In addition, any current or future agreements may
place the development and commercialization of our technology outside our control, may require us to relinquish important rights or may
otherwise be on terms unfavorable to us.

We have entered into certain key distribution agreements, and expect to enter into additional, key supplier and distribution agreements with respect
to the research, development, manufacture and commercialization of our technology with different relevant industry participants, including, among others,
manufacturers of sub-assemblies and boards, cloud storage providers, distribution partners engaged in selling, marketing and servicing our products in
their respective countries, and others as we develop our products including integrators, radiologists, cloud storage and third-party payors. We refer to
these third parties that we have agreements with or engage with for future potential agreements as collaborators. Any future potential relationships with
collaborators may require us to rely on external consultants, advisors, and experts for assistance in several key functions, including research and
development, manufacturing, regulatory and intellectual property. We cannot and will not control these third parties, but we may rely on them to achieve
results, which may be significant to us. Relying upon these collaborative arrangements for our technology subjects us to a number of risks, including:

• we may not be able to control the amount and timing of resources that our collaborators may devote to our technology;

• should a collaborator fail to comply with applicable laws, rules or regulations when performing services for us, we could be held liable for such
violations;

• our collaborators may have a shortage of qualified personnel, particularly radiologists who can review the medical images generated by the QT
Breast Scanner and products and services under development, especially as we deploy additional devices and new products and the volume of
scans increases;

• we may be required to relinquish important rights, such as marketing and distribution rights;

• business combinations or significant changes in a collaborator’s business strategy may adversely affect a collaborator’s willingness or ability to
complete its obligations under any arrangement;

• under certain circumstances, a collaborator could move forward with a competing product developed either independently or in collaboration with
others, including our competitors;

• our current or future collaborators may utilize our proprietary information in a way that could expose us to competitive harm;

• our collaborators could obtain ownership or other control over intellectual property that is material to our business; and

52



Table of Contents

• collaborative arrangements are often terminated or allowed to expire, which could delay the ability to commercialize our technology.

In addition, if disputes arise between us and any of our collaborators, it could result in the delay or termination of the development, manufacturing or
commercialization of products containing our technology, lead to protracted and costly legal proceedings, or cause collaborators to act in their own
interest, which may not be in our interest. As a result, the collaborative arrangements that we may enter into, may not achieve their intended goals.

If any of these scenarios materialize, they could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and
prospects.

We also may have other future products where it is desirable or essential to enter into agreements with a collaborator who has greater financial
resources or different expertise than us, but for which we are unable to find an appropriate collaborator or are unable to do so on favorable terms. If we
fail to enter into such collaborative agreements on favorable terms, it could materially delay or impair our ability to develop and commercialize, and
increase the costs of development and commercialization of, our technology.

We do not expect to carry any business interruption insurance or any other insurance (except for director and officer, property and product
liability insurance). As a result, we may incur uninsured losses, increasing the possibility that you would lose your entire investment in our
company.

Our products and services are in the medical imaging field and so may be subject to claims. We are not immune from product liability or other
product claim risks, and we may not be able to maintain insurance on acceptable terms against such risks or that such insurance will be sufficient to
protect us against potential claims or that insurance will be available in the future in amounts sufficient to protect us. A product liability claim or other
claim, as well as any claims for uninsured liabilities or in excess of insured liabilities, could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial
condition, results of operations and prospects.

The mishandling or the perceived mishandling of sensitive information, or the occurrence of data security breaches, could harm our business.

We expect that the QT Breast Scanner and our products under development will enable us to accumulate a significant amount of highly sensitive
and/or confidential information, including medical images and other medical information. These images could be received by our customers or
collaborators, such as radiologists and other professionals at cancer screening and other healthcare facilities, to increase the probability of early disease
detection. While employee contracts generally contain standard confidentiality provisions, our employees, customers or collaborators may not properly
handle or process sensitive or confidential data. The improper handling of sensitive or confidential data, or even the perception of such mishandling
(whether or not valid), or other security lapses by us, our customers or collaborators, could reduce demand for such products or otherwise expose us to
financial or reputational harm or legal liability.

In addition, any security breach, including personal data breaches, or incident, including cybersecurity incidents, that we experience could result in
unauthorized access to, misuse of, or unauthorized acquisition of the sensitive or confidential information and data (including medical information), the
loss, corruption, or alteration of this data, interruptions in our operations, or damage to our systems. Any such incidents could expose us to claims,
litigation, regulatory or other governmental investigations, administrative fines and potential liability. An increasing number of digital platforms have
disclosed breaches of their security, some of which have involved sophisticated and highly targeted attacks on portions of their services. Because the
techniques used to obtain unauthorized access, disable or degrade service, or sabotage systems change frequently and often are not foreseeable or
recognized until launched against a target, we may be unable to anticipate these techniques or to implement adequate preventative measures. If an
actual or perceived breach of our security occurs, public perception of the effectiveness of our security measures and brand could be harmed and our
results of operations could be negatively affected. Data security breaches and other incidents may also result from non-technical means (e.g., actions by
employees or contractors). Any compromise of our security could result in a violation of applicable security, privacy or data protection, consumer and
other laws, regulatory or other governmental investigations, enforcement actions, and legal and financial exposure, including potential contractual liability.
Any such compromise could also result in damage to our reputation and a loss of confidence in our security and privacy or data protection measures. Any
of these effects could materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations.

53



Table of Contents

Cyber-attacks and security vulnerabilities could lead to reduced revenue, increased costs, liability claims, or harm to our competitive position.

Increased sophistication and activities of perpetrators of cyber-attacks have resulted in an increase in information security risks in recent years.
Hackers develop and deploy viruses, worms, and other malicious software programs that attack products and services and gain access to networks and
data centers. In addition to extracting sensitive information, such attacks could include the deployment of harmful malware, ransomware, denial-of-
service attacks, social engineering and other means to affect service reliability and threaten the confidentiality, integrity and availability of information. The
prevalent use of mobile devices also increases the risk of data security incidents. If we experience difficulties maintaining existing systems or
implementing new systems, we could incur significant losses due to disruptions in our operations.

Additionally, these systems contain valuable proprietary and confidential information and may contain personal data of our customers. While we
believe we have taken reasonable steps to protect such data, techniques used to gain unauthorized access to data and systems, disable or degrade
service, or sabotage systems, are constantly evolving, and we may be unable to anticipate such techniques or implement adequate preventative
measures to avoid unauthorized access or other adverse impacts to such data or our systems. In addition, some of our third-party service providers and
partners also collect and/or store our sensitive information and our customers’ data on our behalf, and these service providers and partners are subject to
similar threats of cyber-attacks and other malicious internet-based activities, which could also expose us to risk of loss, litigation, and potential liability. A
security breach could result in disruptions of our internal systems and business applications, harm to our competitive position from the compromise of
confidential business information, or subject us to liability under laws that protect personal data. Additionally, actual, potential or anticipated attacks may
cause us to incur increasing costs, including costs to deploy additional personnel and protection technologies, train employees, and engage third-party
experts and consultants. Specifically, as cyber threats continue to evolve, we may be required to expend additional resources to continue to enhance our
information security measures and/or to investigate and remediate any information security vulnerabilities. Any of these consequences would adversely
affect our revenue and margins. Additionally, even if we purchase cybersecurity insurance coverage, we cannot be certain that such coverage will be
adequate for data security liabilities actually incurred, will cover any indemnification claims against us relating to any incident, will continue to be available
to us on economically reasonable terms, or at all, or that any insurer will not deny coverage as to any future claim. The successful assertion of one or
more large claims against us that exceed available insurance coverage, or the occurrence of changes in our insurance policies, including premium
increases or the imposition of large deductible or co-insurance requirements, could have a material adverse effect on our reputation, business, prospects,
results of operations and financial condition.

We are exposed to data and cybersecurity risks that could result in data breaches, service interruptions, ransomware and demands, harm to
our reputation, protracted and costly litigation or significant liability.

In connection with the products and services that we provide, we collect, use, store, transmit and otherwise process certain confidential, proprietary
and sensitive information, including PII and PHI of customers, employees and others. We rely on the efficient, uninterrupted and secure operation of
complex information technology systems and networks to operate our business and securely store, transmit and otherwise process such information. In
the normal course of business, we also share information with our service providers and other third parties. A failure to safeguard the integrity,
confidentiality, availability and authenticity of personal information, customer data and our proprietary data from cyber-attacks, unauthorized access,
fraudulent activity (e.g., check “kiting” or fraud, wire fraud or other dishonest acts), data breaches, ransomware and other security incidents that we, our
third-party service providers or our customers may experience may lead to modification, destruction, loss of availability or theft of critical and sensitive
data pertaining to us, our customers or other third parties. While we have taken extensive precautions to protect such confidential, proprietary and
sensitive information, including personal information, these risks were heightened due to our remote workforce due to the COVID-19 pandemic, and there
can be no assurance that such actions will be sufficient to prevent cyber-attacks or security breaches or mitigate all potential risks to our systems,
networks and data, particularly with the recent proliferation of ransomware attacks around the world. All such protective measures, as well as additional
measures that may be required to comply with rapidly evolving data privacy and security standards and protocols imposed by law, regulation, industry
standards or contractual obligations, have and will continue to cause us to incur substantial expenses. Failure to timely upgrade or maintain computer
systems, software and networks as necessary could also make us or our third-party service providers susceptible to breaches and unauthorized access
and misuse. We may be required to expend significant additional resources to modify, investigate or remediate vulnerabilities or other exposures arising
from data and cybersecurity risks.

Improper access to our or our third-party service providers’ systems or databases could result in the theft, publication, deletion or modification of
confidential, proprietary or sensitive information, including personal information. An actual or perceived breach of our security systems or those of our
third-party service providers may require notification
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under applicable data privacy regulations or contractual obligations. The accidental or unauthorized access to or disclosure, loss, destruction,
disablement, corruption or encryption of, use or misuse of or modification of our, our customers’ or other third parties’ confidential, proprietary or sensitive
information, including personal information, by us or our third-party service providers could result in significant fines, penalties, orders, sanctions and
proceedings or actions against us by governmental bodies and other regulatory authorities, customers or third parties, which could materially and
adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. Any such proceeding or action, and any related indemnification obligations,
could damage our reputation, force us to incur significant expenses in defense of such proceeding or action, distract our management, increase our costs
of doing business or result in the imposition of financial liability.

Despite our efforts to ensure the integrity, confidentiality, availability, and authenticity of our proprietary systems and information, it is possible that
we may not be able to anticipate or to implement effective preventive measures against all cyber threats. No security solution, strategy, or measures can
address all possible security threats or block all methods of penetrating a network or otherwise perpetrating a security incident. The risk of unauthorized
circumvention of our security measures or those of our third-party providers, customers and partners has been heightened by advances in computer and
software capabilities and the increasing sophistication of hackers, including those operating on behalf of nation-state actors, who employ complex
techniques involving the theft or misuse of personal and financial information, counterfeiting, “phishing” or social engineering incidents, account takeover
attacks, denial or degradation of service attacks, malware, fraudulent payment and identity theft. Because the techniques used by hackers change
frequently and are increasingly complex and sophisticated, and new technologies may not be identified until they are launched against a target, we and
our third-party service providers may be unable to anticipate these techniques or detect an incident, assess its severity or impact, react or appropriately
respond in a timely manner or implement adequate preventative measures. Our systems are also subject to compromise from internal threats, such as
theft, misuse, unauthorized access or other improper actions by employees, service provides and other third parties with otherwise legitimate access to
our systems or databases. The latency of a compromise is often measured in months, but could be years, and we may not be able to detect a
compromise in a timely manner.

Due to applicable laws and regulations or contractual obligations, we may also be held responsible for any failure or cybersecurity breaches
attributed to our third-party service providers as they relate to the information that we share with them. Although we generally have agreements relating to
data privacy and security in place with our third-party service providers, they are limited in nature and we cannot guarantee that such agreements will
prevent the accidental or unauthorized access to or disclosure, loss, destruction, disablement, corruption or encryption of, use or misuse of or
modification of confidential, proprietary or sensitive information, including personal information, or enable us to obtain reimbursement from third-party
service providers in the event we should suffer incidents resulting in accidental or unauthorized access to or disclosure, loss, destruction, disablement or
encryption of, use or misuse of or modification of confidential, proprietary or sensitive information, including personal information. In addition, because we
do not control our third-party service providers and our ability to monitor their data security is limited, we cannot ensure the security measures they take
will be sufficient to protect confidential, proprietary or sensitive information (including personal information).

Regardless of whether a security incident or act of fraud involving our solutions is attributable to us or our third-party service providers, such an
incident could, among other things, result in improper disclosure of information, harm our reputation and brand, reduce the demand for our products and
services, lead to loss of customer business or confidence in the effectiveness of our security measures, disrupt normal business operations or result in our
systems or products and services being unavailable. In addition, such incidents may require us to spend material resources to investigate or correct the
incident and to prevent future security incidents, expose us to uninsured liability, increase our risk of regulatory scrutiny, expose us to protracted and
costly litigation, trigger indemnity obligations, result in damages for contract breach, divert the attention of management from the operation of our
business and otherwise cause us to incur significant costs or liabilities, any of which could affect our financial condition, results of operations and
reputation. Moreover, there could be public announcements regarding any such incidents and any steps we take to respond to or remediate such
incidents, and if securities analysts or investors perceive these announcements to be negative, it could, among other things, have a substantial adverse
effect on the price of our common stock. In addition, our remediation efforts may not be successful. Further, any adverse findings in security audits or
examinations could result in reputational damage to us, which could reduce the use and acceptance of our solutions, cause our customers to cease doing
business with us or have a significant adverse impact on our revenue and future growth prospects. Furthermore, even if not directed at us specifically,
attacks on other financial institutions could disrupt the overall functioning of the financial system or lead to additional regulation and oversight by federal
and state agencies, which could impose new and costly compliance obligations.
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If we fail to maintain properly the integrity or availability of our data or successfully consolidate, integrate, upgrade or expand our existing
information systems, or if our technology products do not operate as intended, our business could be materially and adversely affected.

Our business depends on the integrity and timeliness of the data we use to serve our members, customers and health care professionals and to
operate our business. If the data we rely upon to run our businesses is found to be inaccurate or unreliable or if we fail to maintain or protect our
information systems and data integrity effectively, we could experience failures in our health, wellness and information technology products; lose existing
customers; have difficulty attracting new customers; experience problems in determining medical cost estimates and establishing appropriate pricing;
have difficulty preventing, detecting and controlling fraud; have disputes with customers, physicians and other health care professionals; become subject
to regulatory sanctions, penalties, investigations or audits; incur increases in operating expenses; or suffer other adverse consequences. The volume of
health care data generated, and the uses of data, including electronic health records, are rapidly expanding. Our ability to implement new and innovative
services, automate and deploy new technologies to simplify administrative processes and clinical decision making, price our products and services
adequately, provide effective service to our customers and consumers in an efficient and uninterrupted fashion, provide timely payments to care
providers, and report accurately our results of operations depends on the integrity of the data in our information systems. In addition, connectivity among
technologies is becoming increasingly important and recent trends toward greater consumer engagement in health care require new and enhanced
technologies, including more sophisticated applications for mobile devices. Our information systems require an ongoing commitment of significant
resources to maintain, protect and enhance existing systems and develop new systems to keep pace with continuing changes in information processing
technology, evolving systems and regulatory standards and changing customer preferences. We periodically consolidate, integrate, upgrade and expand
our information systems’ capabilities as a result of technology initiatives, recently enacted regulations, changes in our system platforms and integration of
new business acquisitions. Our process of consolidating the number of systems we operate, upgrading and expanding our information systems’
capabilities, enhancing our systems and developing new systems to keep pace with continuing changes in information processing technology may not be
successful. Failure to protect, consolidate and integrate our systems successfully could result in higher than expected costs and diversion of
management’s time and energy, which could materially and adversely affect our results of operations, financial position and cash flows. Certain of our
businesses sell and install software products which may contain unexpected design defects or may encounter unexpected complications during
installation or when used with other technologies utilized by the customer. A failure of our technology products to operate as intended and in a seamless
fashion with other products could materially and adversely affect our results of operations, financial position and cash flows. Uncertain and rapidly
evolving U.S. federal and state, non-U.S. and international laws and regulations related to health data and the health information technology market may
alter the competitive landscape or present compliance challenges and could materially and adversely affect the configuration of our information systems
and platforms, and our ability to compete in this market.

Our business may be impacted by changes in general economic conditions.

Our business is subject to risks arising from changes in domestic and global economic conditions, including adverse economic conditions in
markets in which we operate, which may harm our business. For example, the current COVID-19  pandemic has caused significant volatility and
uncertainty in U.S. and international markets. If our future customers significantly reduce spending in areas in which our technology and products are
utilized, or prioritize other expenditures over our technology and products, our business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects would be
materially adversely affected.

Disruption to the global economy could also result in a number of follow-on effects on our business, including a possible slow-down resulting from
lower customer expenditures; inability of customers to pay for products, solutions or services on time, if at all; more restrictive export regulations which
could limit our potential customer base; negative impact on our liquidity, financial condition and share price, which may impact our ability to raise capital in
the market, obtain financing and secure other sources of funding in the future on terms favorable to us.

In addition, the occurrence of catastrophic events, such as hurricanes, storms, earthquakes, tsunamis, floods, medical epidemics and other
catastrophes that adversely affect the business climate in any of our markets could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition
and results of operations.

Technological change may adversely affect sales of our products and may cause our products to become obsolete.

The medical device market is characterized by extensive research and development, and rapid technological change. Technological progress or
new developments in our industry could adversely affect clinical adoption of QT Breast Scanner
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and our other products under development, which could be rendered obsolete because of future innovations by our competitors with traditional methods
like MRI, HHUS or mammography. We may be limited by resources, including qualified personnel, funds for capital investments, and other constraints
from offering improvements to our products and services and our business, operating results and financial condition will suffer as a result.

Employee attrition may have an adverse impact on our business, results of operations or internal controls.

Our ability to attract, retain and develop qualified and experienced employees, including key executives and other talent, is critical for us to meet our
business objectives. We compete with many other businesses to attract and retain employees. It is possible that we could experience loss of key
personnel for a variety of causes. If we do not adequately plan for succession of key roles or if we are not successful in attracting or retaining new talent,
our performance or internal control over financial reporting could be adversely impacted.

We plan to expand our operations and may not be able to manage our growth effectively, which could strain our resources and delay or derail
implementation of our business objectives.

We will need to significantly expand our operations to implement our longer-term business plan and growth strategies, including building and
expanding our internal organizational infrastructure to manage the regulatory approval process with the FDA for our product candidates. We will also be
required to manage and form new relationships with various strategic partners, technology licensors, customers, manufacturers and suppliers,
consultants and other third parties. This expansion and these new relationships will require us to significantly improve or replace our existing managerial,
operational and financial systems, and procedures and controls; to improve the coordination between our various corporate functions; and to manage,
train, motivate and maintain a growing employee base. The time and costs to effectuate these steps may place a significant strain on our management
personnel, systems and resources, particularly if there are limited financial resources and skilled employees available at the time. We cannot assure that
we will institute, in a timely manner or at all, the improvements to our managerial, operational and financial systems, procedures and controls necessary
to support our anticipated increased levels of operations and to coordinate our various corporate functions, or that we will be able to properly manage,
train, motivate and retain our anticipated increased employee base. If we cannot manage our growth initiatives, we will be unable to commercialize our
products on a large-scale in a timely manner, if at all, and our business could fail.

If we do not manage our growth or control costs related to growth, our financial condition, results of operations and future growth prospects
will suffer.

Our existing systems, facilities, procedures and personnel may not be adequate to support our future growth and operations. We intend to grow our
business by expanding our customer base, sales force, and product offerings. Growth could place significant strain on our management, employees,
operations, financial systems, and other resources. To accommodate significant growth, we could be required to open additional facilities, expand and
improve or information systems and procedures, and hire, train, motivate and manage a growing workforce, all of which would increase our costs.
Further, we may not succeed in our plans to accelerate or manage growth by expanding operations, personnel and other resources, or achieve results
that are timely and profitable.

If we are unable to anticipate or keep pace with changes in the marketplace and the direction of technological innovation and customer
demands, our technology may become less useful or obsolete and our operating results and financial condition will suffer.

Companies offering traditional medical imaging systems, such as General Electric, Siemens, Philips, Hologic, Varian, Fuji, Toshiba and Hitachi, are
better established in the market than we are, have greater corporate, financial, operational, sales and marketing resources than we do, or have more
experience in research and development than we have. Successful developments by these companies using 3D ultralow frequency transmitted sound
imaging or other technologies by competitors resulting in new approaches for medical imaging, including technologies, products or services that are more
effective or commercially attractive, could make our technology less useful or obsolete. We may also face opposition from certain industry leaders, who
may have political influence and the ability to delay deployment of QT Breast Scanner and other products under development in certain geographical
areas.

Our competitive position also depends on our ability to:

• generate widespread awareness, acceptance and adoption of our technology and future products or services;
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• develop new or enhanced technologies or features that improve the convenience, efficiency, safety or perceived safety, and productivity of our
technology and future products or services;

• properly identify customer needs and deliver new products or services or product enhancements to address those needs;

• limit the time required from prototype development to commercial production;

• limit the timing and cost of regulatory approvals;

• attract and retain qualified personnel and collaborators;

• protect our inventions with patents or otherwise develop proprietary products and processes; and

• secure sufficient capital resources to expand both our continued research and development, and sales and marketing efforts.

If our technology is not, or our future products or services are not, competitive based on these or other factors, our business would be harmed.

We may be unable to sustain revenue growth or profitability.

Our ability to increase revenue in future periods will depend on our ability to successfully penetrate our target markets and increase sales of our
products which will, in turn, depend in part on our success in growing our customer base and obtaining reorders from those customers. New products and
services will also need to be developed and approved or cleared by the FDA and foreign regulatory agencies. Our ability to become profitable and sustain
profitability is highly dependent on our ability to sustain revenue growth and to successfully manage our costs. We are also subject to potential
headwinds—adverse economic conditions in the markets we serve, political turmoil, pandemic and disease, acts of God, and other unforeseen factors
beyond our control that may affect our ability to sustain revenue and profitability.

Our marketing efforts, including any social media marketing efforts that we may implement in the future, may expose our company to
additional regulatory scrutiny, including from the Federal Trade Commission (the “FTC”) and other consumer protection agencies and
regulators.

In addition to the laws and regulations enforced by the FDA, advertising for various services and for non-restricted medical devices is subject to
federal truth-in-advertising laws enforced by the FTC, as well as comparable state consumer protection laws. The Company’s efforts to promote its
prescription products via direct-to-consumer marketing and social media initiatives may subject us to additional scrutiny of its practices. For example, the
FTC and other consumer protection agencies scrutinize all forms of advertising (whether in digital or traditional formats) for business services, consumer-
directed products, and non-restricted medical devices to ensure that advertisers are not making false, misleading or unsubstantiated claims or failing to
disclose material relationships between the advertiser and its products’ endorsers, among other potential issues. The FDA oversees the advertising and
promotional labeling for restricted medical devices and ensures, among other things, that there is effective communication of, and a fair and balanced
presentation of, the risks and benefits of such high-risk medical devices.

Under the Federal Trade Commission Act (“FTC Act”), the FTC is empowered, among other things, to (a) prevent unfair methods of competition and
unfair or deceptive acts or practices in or affecting commerce; (b) seek monetary redress and other relief for conduct injurious to consumers; and
(c) gather and compile information and conduct investigations relating to the organization, business, practices, and management of entities engaged in
commerce. The FTC has very broad enforcement authority, and failure to abide by the substantive requirements of the FTC Act and other consumer
protection laws can result in administrative or judicial penalties, including civil penalties, injunctions affecting the manner in which the Company would be
able to market services or products in the future, or criminal prosecution. Any plans to increase our advertising activities that may be subject to these
federal and state truth-in-advertising laws. Any actual or perceived non-compliance with those laws could lead to an investigation by the FTC or a
comparable state agency, or could lead to allegations of misleading advertising by private plaintiffs. Any such action against us would disrupt the
Company’s business operations, cause damage to our reputation, and result in material adverse effects on our business and financial performance.

The FDA requires that promotional labeling be truthful and not misleading, including with respect to any comparative claims made about competing
products or technologies. In addition to FDA implications, the use of comparative claims also present risk of a lawsuit by the competitor under federal and
state false advertising and unfair
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competition statutes (e.g., the Lanham Act) or unfair and deceptive trade practices law, and possibly also state libel law. Such a suit may seek injunctive
relief against further advertising, a court order directing corrective advertising, and compensatory and punitive damages where permitted by law. Further,
notwithstanding the ultimate outcome of any Lanham Act or similar complaint, the Company’s reputation and relationship with certain customers or
distribution partners may be harmed as a result of the allegations related to its products or its business practices more generally.

Risks Related to Healthcare Industry Shifts and Government Regulation

Failure to comply with applicable regulation in the United States and in the countries where we will sell and distribute our products could
harm our business.

QT Breast Scanner and other future products we develop are subject to extensive regulation in the U.S. and elsewhere, including by the FDA and
its foreign counterparts, the U.S. Department of Justice (the “DOJ”) and the U.S. Health and Human Services-Office of the Inspector General (the “OIG”).
The FDA and foreign regulatory agencies regulate, among other things, with respect to medical devices: design, development and manufacturing; testing,
labeling, content and language of instructions for use and storage; clinical trials; product safety; establishment registration and device listing; marketing,
sales and distribution; pre-market clearance and approval; conformity assessment procedures; record keeping procedures; advertising and promotion;
recalls and field safety corrective actions; post-market surveillance, including reporting of deaths or serious injuries and malfunctions that, if they were to
occur, could lead to death or serious injury; post-market approval studies; and product import and export.

The regulations for products like QT Breast Scanner, products under development and have tended to become more stringent over time. Regulatory
changes could result in restrictions on our ability to carry on or expand our operations, higher than anticipated costs or lower than anticipated sales for
any approved product. Failure to comply with applicable regulations could jeopardize our ability to sell our future products, if cleared or approved, and
result in enforcement actions such as: warning or untitled letters; fines; injunctions; consent decrees; civil penalties; customer notifications; termination of
distribution; recalls or seizures of products; administrative detention of medical devices believed to be adulterated or misbranded; delays in the
introduction of products into the market; operating restrictions; total or partial suspension of production; refusal to grant future clearances or approvals for
new products, new intended uses or modifications to our products; withdrawals or suspensions of current approvals, resulting in prohibitions on sales of
our products; and in the most serious cases, criminal prosecution or penalties. The occurrence of any of these events would have a material adverse
effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations and could result in stockholders losing their entire investment.

Our relationships with customers and third-party payors will be subject to applicable anti-kickback, fraud and abuse and other healthcare laws
and regulations, which could expose us to criminal sanctions, civil penalties, contractual damages, reputational harm and diminished profits
and future earnings.

Physicians, other healthcare providers, and third-party payors will play a primary role with respect to our current products and any future products
for which we obtain marketing approval. Our arrangements with third-party payors and customers may expose us to broadly applicable fraud and abuse
and other healthcare laws and regulations that may constrain the business or financial arrangements and relationships through which we market, sell and
distribute our product. Restrictions under applicable federal and state healthcare laws and regulations include the following:

• The U.S. federal healthcare program Anti-Kickback Statute (the “Anti-Kickback Statute”) prohibits, among other things, persons from knowingly and
willfully soliciting, offering, receiving or providing remuneration, directly or indirectly, in cash or in kind, to induce or reward either the referral of an
individual for, or the purchase, order or recommendation of, any good or service, for which payment may be made, in whole or in part, under federal
healthcare programs such as Medicare and Medicaid. Although there are a number of statutory exemptions and regulatory safe harbors protecting
certain common activities from prosecution, the exemptions and safe harbors are drawn narrowly and practices that involve remuneration to those
who prescribe, purchase, or recommend medical devices, including certain discounts, or engaging consultants as speakers or consultants, may be
subject to scrutiny if they do not fit squarely within the exemption or safe harbor. Our practices may not in all cases meet all of the criteria for safe
harbor protection from anti-kickback liability. Moreover, there are no safe harbors for many common practices, such as educational and research
grants. Liability may be established without a person or entity having actual knowledge of the Anti-Kickback Statute or specific intent to violate it. In
addition, the government may assert that a claim including items or services resulting from a violation of the Anti-Kickback Statute constitutes a
false or fraudulent claim for purposes of the civil False Claims Act. Due to the breadth of these laws, the narrowness of
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statutory exceptions and regulatory safe harbors available, and the range of interpretations to which they are subject, it is possible that some of our
current or future practices might be challenged under one or more of these laws. The Company’s compliance with Medicare and Medicaid
regulations may be reviewed by federal or state agencies, including the OIG, CMS, and the U.S. Department of Justice, or may be subject to
whistleblower lawsuits under federal and state false claims laws.

• The federal civil False Claims Act prohibits, among other things, any person from knowingly presenting, or causing to be presented, a false or
fraudulent claim for payment of government funds, or knowingly making, using, or causing to be made or used, a false record or statement material
to an obligation to pay money to the government or knowingly concealing or knowingly and improperly avoiding, decreasing, or concealing an
obligation to pay money to the federal government. In recent years, several healthcare companies have faced enforcement actions under the
federal False Claims Act for, among other things, allegedly providing free product to customers with the expectation that the customers would bill
federal programs for the product or causing false claims to be submitted because of the company’s marketing the product for unapproved, and
thus non-reimbursable, uses. False Claims Act liability is potentially significant in the healthcare industry because the statute provides for treble
damages and mandatory penalties of tens of thousands of dollars per false claim or statement. Healthcare companies also are subject to other
federal false claims laws, including, among others, federal criminal healthcare fraud and false statement statutes that extend to non-
government health benefit programs.

• The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA”), as amended by the Health Information Technology for Economic and
Clinical Health Act of 2009 (“HITECH”), imposes criminal and civil liability for knowingly and willfully executing a scheme to defraud any healthcare
benefit program, or knowingly and willfully falsifying, concealing or covering up a material fact or making any materially false statement in
connection with the delivery of or payment for healthcare benefits, items or services. In addition, HIPAA, as amended by HITECH, and their
respective implementing regulations impose obligations, including mandatory contractual terms, on covered healthcare providers, health plans, as
well as their business associates, with respect to safeguarding the privacy, security and transmission of individually identifiable health information.

• The Physician Payment Sunshine Act, implemented as the Open Payments program, requires manufacturers of certain products reimbursed by
Medicare, Medicaid, or the Children’s Health Insurance Program to track and report to the federal government payments and transfers of value that
they make to physicians and teaching hospitals, certain other healthcare professionals beginning in 2022, group purchasing organizations, and
ownership interests held by physicians and their families, and provides for public disclosures of these data. Manufacturers are required to submit
annual reports to the government and failure to do so may result in civil monetary penalties for all payments, transfers of value and ownership or
investment interests not reported in an annual submission, and may result in liability under other federal laws and regulations.

• Many states have adopted laws and regulations analogous to the federal laws cited above, including state anti-kickback and false claims laws,
which may apply to items or services reimbursed under Medicaid and other state programs or, in several states, regardless of the payer. Several
states have enacted legislation requiring medical device companies to, among other things, establish marketing compliance programs; file periodic
reports with the state, including reports on gifts and payments to individual health care providers; make periodic public disclosures on sales,
marketing, pricing, clinical trials and other activities; and/or register their sales representatives. Some states prohibit specified sales and marketing
practices, including the provision of gifts, meals, or other items to certain health care providers.

Efforts to ensure that our business arrangements with third parties will comply with applicable healthcare laws and regulations involve substantial
costs. Additionally, it is possible that governmental authorities will conclude that our business practices may not comply with current or future statutes,
regulations or case law involving applicable fraud and abuse or other healthcare laws and regulations. If our operations are found to be in violation of any
of these laws or any other governmental regulations that may apply to us, we may be subject to significant civil, criminal and administrative penalties,
damages, fines, exclusion from government funded healthcare programs, such as Medicare and Medicaid, and the curtailment or restructuring of our
operations. Exclusion, suspension and debarment from government funded healthcare programs would significantly impact our ability to commercialize,
sell or distribute any product. If any of the physicians or other providers or entities with whom we expect to do business are found not to be in compliance
with applicable laws, they may be subject to criminal, civil or administrative sanctions, including exclusions from government funded healthcare programs.
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Changes in laws or regulations relating to data protection, or any actual or perceived failure by us to comply with such laws and regulations
or our privacy policies, could materially and adversely affect our business or could lead to government enforcement actions and significant
penalties against us, and adversely impact our operating results.

We may receive health information and other highly sensitive or confidential information and data of patients and other third parties, which we may
compile and analyze. Collection and use of this data might raise privacy and data protection concerns, which could negatively impact our business. There
are numerous federal, state and international laws and regulations regarding privacy, data protection, information security, and the collection, storing,
sharing, use, processing, transfer, disclosure, and protection of personal information and other data, and the scope of such laws and regulations may
change, be subject to differing interpretations, and may be inconsistent among countries and regions we intend to operate in (e.g., the U.S., the European
Union and Israel), or conflict with other laws and regulations. The regulatory framework for privacy and data protection worldwide is, and is likely to
remain for the foreseeable future, uncertain and complex, and this or other actual or alleged obligations may be interpreted and applied in a manner that
we may not anticipate or that is inconsistent from one jurisdiction to another and may conflict with other rules or practices including ours. Further, any
significant change to applicable laws, regulations, or industry practices regarding the collection, use, retention, security, or disclosure of data, or their
interpretation, or any changes regarding the manner in which the consent of relevant users for the collection, use, retention, or disclosure of such data
must be obtained, could increase our costs and require us to modify our services and candidate products, possibly in a material manner, which we may
be unable to complete, and may limit our ability to store and process patients’ data or develop new services and features.

In particular, we will be subject to U.S. data protection laws and regulations (i.e., laws and regulations that address privacy and data security) at
both the federal and state levels. The legislative and regulatory landscape for data protection continues to evolve, and in recent years there has been an
increasing focus on privacy and data security issues. Numerous federal and state laws, including state data breach notification laws, state health
information privacy laws, and federal and state consumer protection laws, govern the collection, use, and disclosure of health-related and other personal
information. Failure to comply with such laws and regulations could result in government enforcement actions and create liability for us (including the
imposition of significant civil or criminal penalties), private litigation and/or adverse publicity that could negatively affect our business. For instance,
California enacted the California Consumer Privacy Act (“CCPA”) on June 28, 2018, which took effect on January 1, 2020. The CCPA creates individual
privacy rights for California consumers and increases the privacy and security obligations of entities handling certain personal data. The CCPA provides
for civil penalties for violations, as well as a private right of action for data breaches that is expected to increase data breach litigation. The CCPA may
increase our compliance costs and potential liability, and many similar laws have been proposed at the federal level and in other states.

In addition, we expect to obtain health information that is subject to privacy and security requirements under HITECH and its implementing
regulations. The privacy standards and security standards under HIPAA establish a set of standards for the protection of individually identifiable health
information by health plans, health care clearinghouses and certain health care providers, (collectively referred to as “Covered Entities”), and the
business associates with whom Covered Entities enter into service relationships pursuant to which individually identifiable health information may be
exchanged. Notably, whereas HIPAA previously directly regulated only Covered Entities, HITECH makes certain of HIPAA’s privacy and security
standards also directly applicable to Covered Entities’ business associates. As a result, both Covered Entities and business associates are now subject to
significant civil and criminal penalties for failure to comply with privacy standards and security standards. As part of our normal operations, we expect to
collect, process and retain personal identifying information regarding patients, including as a business associate of Covered Entities, so we expect to be
subject to HIPAA, including changes implemented through HITECH, and we could be subject to criminal penalties if we knowingly obtain or disclose
individually identifiable health information in a manner that is not authorized or permitted by HIPAA. A data breach affecting sensitive personal
information, including health information, also could result in significant legal and financial exposure and reputational damages that could potentially have
an adverse effect on our business.

HIPAA requires Covered Entities (like many of our potential customers) and business associates, like us, to develop and maintain policies and
procedures with respect to protected health information that is used or disclosed, including the adoption of administrative, physical and technical
safeguards to protect such information. HITECH expands the notification requirement for breaches of patient-identifiable health information, restricts
certain disclosures and sales of patient-identifiable health information and provides for civil monetary penalties for HIPAA violations. HITECH also
increased the civil and criminal penalties that may be imposed against Covered Entities and business associates and gave state attorneys general new
authority to file civil actions for damages or injunctions in federal courts to enforce HIPAA and its implementing regulations and seek attorney’s fees and
costs associated with pursuing federal civil actions. Additionally,
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certain states have adopted comparable privacy and security laws and regulations, some of which may be more stringent than HIPAA.

Internationally, many jurisdictions have or are considering enacting privacy or data protection laws or regulations relating to the collection, use,
storage, transfer, disclosure and/or other processing of personal data, as well as certification requirements for the hosting of health data specifically. Such
laws and regulations may include data hosting, data residency or data localization requirements (which generally require that certain types of data
collected within a certain country be stored and processed within that country), data export restrictions, international transfer laws (which prohibit or
impose conditions upon the transfer of such data from one country to another), or may require companies to implement privacy or data protection and
security policies, enable users to access, correct and delete personal data stored or maintained by such companies, inform individuals of security
breaches that affect their personal data or obtain individuals’ consent to use their personal data. For example, European legislators adopted the European
Union’s General Data Protection Regulation (2016/679) (“GDPR”), which became effective on May 25, 2018, and are now in the process of finalizing the
ePrivacy Regulation to replace the European ePrivacy Directive (Directive 2002/58/EC as amended by Directive 2009/136/EC). The GDPR,
supplemented by national laws and further implemented through binding guidance from the European Data Protection Board, imposes more stringent
European Union data protection requirements and provides for significant penalties for noncompliance. Further, the United Kingdom’s initiating a process
to leave the European Union has created uncertainty with regard to the regulation of data protection in the United Kingdom. In particular, the United
Kingdom has brought the GDPR into domestic law with the Data Protection Act of 2018 which will remain in force, even if and when the United Kingdom
leaves the European Union.

Virtually every jurisdiction in which we expect to operate has established its own data security and privacy legal framework with which we must, and
our target customers will need to, comply, including the rules and regulation mentioned above. We may also need to comply with varying and possibly
conflicting privacy laws and regulations in other jurisdictions. As a result, we could face regulatory actions, including significant fines or penalties, adverse
publicity and possible loss of business.

While we are preparing to implement various measures intended to enable us to comply with applicable privacy or data protection laws, regulations
and contractual obligations, these measures may not always be effective and do not guarantee compliance. Any failure or perceived failure by us to
comply with our contractual or legal obligations or regulatory requirements relating to privacy, data protection, or information security may result in
governmental investigations or enforcement actions, litigation, claims, or public statements against us by consumer advocacy groups or others and could
result in significant liability, cause our customers, partners or patients to lose trust in us, and otherwise materially and adversely affect our reputation and
business. Furthermore, the costs of compliance with, and other burdens imposed by, the laws, regulations, and policies that are applicable to the
businesses of our customers or partners may limit the adoption and use of, and reduce the overall demand for, our products and services. Additionally, if
third parties we work with violate applicable laws, regulations, or agreements, such violations may put the data we have received at risk, could result in
governmental investigations or enforcement actions, fines, litigation, claims, or public statements against us by consumer advocacy groups or others and
could result in significant liability, cause our customers, partners or patients to lose trust in us, and otherwise materially and adversely affect our reputation
and business. Further, public scrutiny of, or complaints about, technology companies or their data handling or data protection practices, even if unrelated
to our business, industry or operations, may lead to increased scrutiny of technology companies, including us, and may cause government agencies to
enact additional regulatory requirements, or to modify their enforcement or investigation activities, which may increase our costs and risks.

Any restrictions on our ability to obtain or use data could harm our business.

Our business processes personal data, including some data related to health. When conducting clinical trials, we face risks associated with
collecting trial participants’ data, especially health data, in a manner consistent with applicable laws and regulations. Any errors or defects in any third-
party data or other technology could result in errors in our existing and future solutions that could harm our business and damage our reputation and
cause losses in revenue, and we could be required to spend significant amounts of additional resources to fix any problems.

We may also face headwinds with limitations on the use of data in current customer contracts. We are currently evaluating those limitations and may
need to renegotiate current contracts and negotiate future contracts to allow broader use of data to launch this initiative. Also, healthcare regulations
concerning personal health information, including but not limited to HIPAA, HITECH, 42 CFR Part II, and their State law equivalents such as the California
Consumer Privacy Act (the “CCPA”), as recently amended and expanded by the California Privacy Rights Act (the “CPRA”), could have a
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significant effect on the manner in which we must handle healthcare related data, and the costs of complying with such standards could be significant.

Consolidation in the U.S. healthcare industry may negatively impact our results of operations.

In recent years, U.S. healthcare industry participants, including distributors, manufacturers, suppliers, healthcare providers, insurers and pharmacy
chains, have consolidated or formed strategic alliances. Consolidations create larger enterprises with greater negotiating power, and also could result in
the possible loss of a customer where the combined enterprise selects one distributor from two incumbents. If this consolidation trend continues, it could
adversely affect our results of operations.

Failure to comply with anti-bribery and anti-corruption laws could subject us to penalties and other adverse consequences.

Since we may operate and sell our products around the world, we will be subject to the United States Foreign Corrupt Practices Act (the “FCPA”),
the U.S. domestic bribery statute contained in 18 U.S.C. § 201, the United States Travel Act, and other anti-corruption and anti-bribery laws and
regulations in the jurisdictions in which we currently or may do business, both domestic and abroad. These laws and regulations generally prohibit
improper payments or offers of improper payments to government officials, political parties, or commercial partners for the purpose of obtaining or
retaining business or securing an improper business advantage.

Corruption issues pose a risk in every country and jurisdiction, but in many countries, particularly in countries with developing economies, it may be
more common for businesses to engage in practices that are prohibited by the FCPA or other applicable laws and regulations, and our activities in these
countries pose a heightened risk of unauthorized payments or offers of payments by one of our employees or third-party business partners,
representatives, and agents that could be in violation of various laws including the FCPA. The FCPA and other applicable anti-bribery and anti-corruption
laws also may hold us liable for acts of corruption and bribery committed by our third-party business partners, representatives, and agents. We and our
third-party business partners, representatives, and agents may have direct or indirect interactions with officials and employees of government agencies,
or state-owned or affiliated entities and we may be held liable for the corrupt or other illegal activities of our employees or such third parties even if we do
not explicitly authorize such activities. The FCPA or other applicable laws and regulations also require that we keep accurate books and records and
maintain internal controls and compliance procedures designed to prevent improper payments. While we have implemented policies and procedures to
address compliance with such laws, we cannot assure you that our employees or other third parties working on our behalf will not engage in conduct in
violation of our policies or applicable law for which we might ultimately be held responsible. Violations of the FCPA and other applicable anti-corruption
laws may result in whistleblower complaints, adverse media coverage, investigations, imposition of significant legal fees, loss of export privileges, as well
as severe criminal or civil sanctions, including suspension or debarment from U.S. government contracting, and we may be subject to other liabilities and
adverse effects on our reputation, which could negatively affect our business, results of operations, financial condition, and growth prospects. In addition,
responding to any enforcement action may result in a significant diversion of management’s attention and resources and significant legal defense costs
and other professional fees. Our exposure for violating these laws increases as our non-U.S. presence expands and as we increase sales and operations
in foreign jurisdictions.

Changes in accounting principles or their application to us could result in unfavorable accounting charges or effects, which could adversely
affect our results of operations and growth prospects.

We prepare our consolidated financial statements in accordance with GAAP. In particular, we make certain estimates and assumptions related to
the adoption and interpretation of these principles including the recognition of our revenue and the accounting of our stock-based compensation expense
with respect to our financial statements. If these assumptions turn out to be incorrect, our financial results and position could materially differ from our
expectations and could be materially adversely affected. A change in any of these principles or guidance, or in their interpretations or application to us,
may have a significant effect on our reported results, as well as our processes and related controls, and may retroactively affect previously reported
results or our forecasts, which may negatively impact our consolidated financial statements.
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If our judgments or estimates relating to our critical accounting policies are based on assumptions that change or prove to be incorrect, our
results of operations could fall below expectations of securities analysts and investors, resulting in a decline in our stock price.

The preparation of our consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make judgments, estimates, and
assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. We base our estimates on historical
experience and on various other assumptions that we believe to be reasonable under the circumstances, as provided in the section titled “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying
values of assets, liabilities, and equity, and the amount of revenue and expenses that are not readily apparent from other sources. Our results of
operations may be adversely affected if our assumptions change or if actual circumstances differ from those in our assumptions, which could cause our
results of operations to fall below the expectations of securities analysts and investors, resulting in a decline in the trading price of our common stock.
Significant judgments, estimates, and assumptions used in preparing our consolidated financial statements include, or may in the future include, those
related to revenue recognition, stock-based compensation, intangible assets, including goodwill, and income taxes.

We could be subject to additional tax liabilities.

We are subject to federal, state, and local income taxes in the US. Determining our provision for income taxes requires significant management
judgment, and the ultimate tax outcome may be uncertain. In addition, our provision for income taxes is subject to volatility and could be adversely
affected by many factors, including, among other things, changes to our operating or holding structure, changes in the amounts of earnings in jurisdictions
with differing statutory tax rates, changes in the valuation of deferred tax assets and liabilities, and changes in U.S. tax laws. Tax authorities may
disagree with our calculation of research and development tax credits, cross-jurisdictional transfer pricing, or other matters and assess additional taxes,
interest, or penalties. While we regularly assess the likely outcomes of these examinations to determine the adequacy of our provision for income taxes
and we believe that our consolidated financial statements reflect adequate reserves to cover any such contingencies, there can be no assurance that the
outcomes of such examinations will not have a material impact on our results of operations and cash flows. If tax authorities change applicable tax laws,
our overall taxes could increase, and our financial condition or results of operations may be adversely impacted.

Risks Related to the Company’s Intellectual Property

If we are unable to protect or enforce our patents or other proprietary rights, or if we become subject to claims or litigation alleging
infringement of the patents or other proprietary rights of others, our competitiveness and business prospects may be materially damaged.

Patent and other proprietary rights are essential to our business. Our success depends to a significant degree on our ability to obtain and enforce
patents and licenses to patent rights, both in the United States and in other countries. We cannot guarantee that our pending patent applications, or any
future patent applications, will result in issued patents, our patents issued or licensed will not be challenged or circumvented by competitors, our patents
will not be found to be invalid or the intellectual property rights of others will not prevent us from selling certain products or including key features in our
products.

The patent position of a healthcare company is often uncertain and involves complex legal and factual questions. Significant litigation concerning
patents and products is pervasive in our industry. Patent claims include challenges to the coverage and validity of our patents on products or processes
as well as allegations that our products infringe patents held by competitors or other third parties. An unfavorable litigation outcome in any of these types
of cases could result in a loss of patent protection or the ability to market products, which could lead to a significant loss of sales, or otherwise materially
affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. We also rely on trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets and know-how to
develop, maintain and strengthen our competitive positions. Third parties may know, discover or independently develop equivalent proprietary information
or techniques, or they may gain access to our trade secrets or publicly disclose our trade secrets.

Although our employees, consultants, parties to collaboration agreements and other business partners are generally subject to confidentiality or
similar agreements to protect our confidential and proprietary information, these agreements may be breached, and we may not have adequate remedies
for any breach. To the extent that our employees, consultants, parties to collaboration agreements and other business partners use intellectual property
owned by others in their work for us, disputes may arise as to the rights in related or resulting know-how and inventions.
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Furthermore, our intellectual property, proprietary technology and sensitive company data is potentially vulnerable to loss, damage and
misappropriation from system malfunction, computer viruses and unauthorized access to our data or misappropriation or misuse thereof by those with
permitted access and other events. While we have invested to protect our intellectual property, confidential information and other data, and continue to
work diligently in this area, there can be no assurance that our precautionary measures have prevented or will prevent future breakdowns, breaches,
cyber incidents or other events. Any of the events referenced above could have a material adverse effect on our reputation, business, results of
operations, financial condition and cash flows.

Claims that our technology or our future products or the sale or use of our future products infringe the patents or other intellectual property
rights of third parties could result in costly litigation or could require substantial time and money to resolve, even if litigation is avoided.

Because our industry is characterized by competing intellectual property, we may be subject to legal actions for violating the intellectual property
rights of others, including claims that former employees, collaborators or third parties have an interest in our patents, trade secrets or other intellectual
property. For example, we may have inventorship or ownership disputes arising from conflicting obligations of employees, consultants or others who are
involved in developing our technology or our products.

We also may be required to participate in interference, derivation or opposition proceedings that concern disputes regarding priority of inventions
disclosed in our patents. Determining whether a product infringes a patent, as well as priority of inventions and other patent-related disputes, involves
complex legal and factual issues and the outcome is often uncertain. We have not conducted any significant search of patents issued to third parties, and
third-party patents containing claims covering our technology or methods that predate our patents may exist. Because of the number of patents issued
and patent applications filed in our technical areas or fields (including some pertaining specifically to medical imaging technologies), our competitors or
other third parties may assert that our technology and the methods we employ in the use of products incorporating our technology are covered by United
States or foreign patents held by them. In addition, because patent applications can take many years to issue and because publication schedules for
pending applications vary by jurisdiction, there may be applications now pending of which we are unaware, and which may result in issued patents that
our technology or other future products would infringe. Also, because the claims of published patent applications can change between publication and
patent grant, there may be published patent applications that may ultimately issue with claims that we infringe.

As the number of competitors in the market for medical imaging technologies increases, and as the number of patents issued in this area grows,
the possibility of patent infringement claims against us increases. Some of our competitors may be able to sustain the costs of complex patent litigation
more effectively than we can, including if they have substantially greater resources. Defending against such litigation is costly and time consuming, and
would distract our management from our business. In addition, any uncertainties resulting from the initiation and continuation of any litigation could have
a material adverse effect on our ability to raise the funds necessary to continue our operations.

In the event that we become subject to a patent infringement or other intellectual property lawsuit and if the relevant patents or other intellectual
property were upheld as valid and enforceable and we were found to infringe or violate those rights or the terms of a license to which we are a party, we
could be prevented from selling any infringing products of ours unless we could obtain a license or were able to redesign the product to avoid
infringement. If we were unable to obtain a license or successfully redesign, we might be prevented from selling our technology or other future products. If
we are able to redesign, we may need to invest substantial resources in the redesign process. If there is an allegation or determination that we have
infringed the intellectual property rights of a competitor or other person, we may be required to pay damages, or a settlement or ongoing royalties, or we
may be required to enter into cross-licenses with our competitors. In any of these circumstances, we may be unable to sell our products at competitive
prices or at all, and our business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects could be harmed.

In addition, we may be required to indemnify our customers and distributors against claims relating to the infringement of intellectual property rights
of third parties related to our products. Third parties may assert infringement claims against our customers or distributors. These claims may require us to
initiate or defend protracted and costly litigation on behalf of our customers or distributors, regardless of the merits of these claims. If any of these claims
succeed, we may be forced to pay damages on behalf of our customers or distributors, or may be required to obtain licenses for the products or services
they use. If we cannot obtain all necessary licenses on commercially reasonable terms, our distributors may be forced to stop distributing our products or
services, and our customers may be forced to stop using our products or services.
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Furthermore, because of the substantial amount of discovery required in connection with intellectual property litigation, there is a risk that some of
our confidential information could be compromised by disclosure during discovery. There could also be public announcements of the results of hearings,
motions or other interim proceedings or developments, which could have a material adverse effect on the price of our common stock. If securities
analysts or investors perceive these results to be negative, it could have a material adverse effect on the price of our common stock.

Our rights to develop and commercialize our products may be subject to the terms and conditions of licenses and sublicenses granted to us
by third parties.

We rely on licenses and sublicenses to certain patent rights and other intellectual property from third parties that are important or necessary to the
development of our products, including the software modules and cloud software that are integrated into QT Breast Scanner and products and services.
These and other licenses may not provide exclusive rights to use such intellectual property in all relevant fields of use and in all territories in which we
may wish to develop or commercialize our products and the underlying patents may fail to provide the intended exclusivity. As a result, we may not be
able to prevent competitors from developing and commercializing competitive products in the markets that we hope to address. Moreover, we would not
own at least some of the underlying intellectual property rights related to these products, and as a result our rights would be subject to the continuation
and compliance with the terms of those agreements. If such in-licenses were terminated, competitors would have the freedom to develop, seek
regulatory approval of, and to market, products similar or identical to ours.

In addition, these license agreements may not grant us the right to control the preparation, filing, prosecution or maintenance of patents and patent
applications covering our products. Therefore, we cannot be certain that these patents and patent applications will be prepared, filed, prosecuted or
maintained in a manner consistent with the best interests of our business. If our current or future licensing partners fail to file, prosecute or maintain such
patents, including the payment of applicable fees, or otherwise lose rights to those patents or patent applications, the intellectual property we have
licensed or exclusivity we have been granted may be reduced or eliminated, and our right to develop and commercialize any of our future products that
are subject of such licensed rights, and our ability to prevent competitors from developing or commercializing such products, could be adversely affected.
In addition, even where we have the right to control patent prosecution and maintenance of patents and patent applications we have licensed from third
parties, we may still be adversely affected or prejudiced by actions or inactions of our licensees, our licensors and their counsel that took place prior to the
date upon which we assumed control over patent prosecution.

Pursuant to the terms of such license agreements, the licensors may also have the right to control enforcement of our licensed patents or defense of
any claims asserting the invalidity or unenforceability of these patents. Even if we are permitted to pursue the enforcement or defense of our licensed
patents, we may require the cooperation of our future licensors or collaboration partners and any other applicable patent owners and we cannot be certain
that such cooperation will be provided to us. We also cannot be certain that our licensors will allocate sufficient resources or prioritize their or our
enforcement of such patents or defense of such claims to protect our interests in the licensed patents. Even if we are not a party to these legal actions, an
adverse outcome could harm our business because it might prevent us from continuing to license intellectual property that we may need to operate our
business. If we lose any of our licensed intellectual property, our right to develop and commercialize any of our products that are subject of such licensed
rights could be adversely affected.

In addition, our future licensors may rely on third-party consultants or collaborators or on funds from third parties such that our licensors are not the
sole and exclusive owners of the patents we in-license. If other third parties have ownership rights to our in-licensed patents, they may be able to license
such patents to our competitors, and our competitors could market competing products and technologies. In addition, if our licensors have not obtained
adequate rights from these third parties, we may need to obtain additional rights from these third parties or we could be prevented from developing and
commercializing the related products. This could have a material adverse effect on our competitive position, business, financial conditions, results of
operations and prospects.

In spite of our best efforts, our licensors might conclude that we have materially breached our license agreements and might therefore terminate the
license agreements, in which event we may have to cease developing, manufacturing or marketing any product covered by these agreements and we
may face other additional penalties or be required to grant our licensors additional rights. In addition, we may seek to obtain additional licenses from our
licensors and, in connection with obtaining such licenses, we may agree to amend our existing licenses in a manner that may be more favorable to the
licensors, including by agreeing to terms that could enable third parties (potentially including our competitors) to receive
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licenses to a portion of the intellectual property that is subject to our existing licenses. Any of these events could have a material adverse effect on our
competitive position, business, financial conditions, results of operations and prospects.

We may in the future be subject to intellectual property rights claims, which are extremely costly to defend, could require us to pay significant
damages and could limit our ability to use certain technologies.

Our success and ability to compete also depends in part on our ability to operate without infringing, misappropriating or otherwise violating the
intellectual property or other proprietary rights of third parties. Companies in the technology industries, including some of our current and potential
competitors, own large numbers of patents, copyrights, trademarks, and trade secrets and frequently pursue litigation based on allegations of
infringement, misappropriation, or other violations of intellectual property rights. In addition, many of these companies have the capability to dedicate
substantial resources to enforce their intellectual property rights and to defend claims that may be brought against them. Such litigation also
may involve non-practicing patent assertion entities or companies who use their patents to extract license fees by threatening costly litigation or that have
minimal operations or relevant product revenue and against whom our patents may provide little or no deterrence or protection. While we have not
received any notices to date, we may receive notices in the future that claim we have infringed, misappropriated, misused, or otherwise violated other
parties’ intellectual property rights, and, to the extent we become exposed to greater visibility, we face a higher risk of being the subject of intellectual
property infringement, misappropriation or other violation claims, which is not uncommon with respect to software technologies in particular. There may
be third-party intellectual property rights, including issued patents or pending patent applications, that cover significant aspects of our technologies, or
business methods. There may also be third-party intellectual property rights, including trademark registrations and pending applications, that cover the
goods and services that we offer in certain regions. We may also be exposed to increased risk of being the subject of intellectual property infringement,
misappropriation, or other violation claims as a result of acquisitions and our incorporation of open source and other third-party software into, or new
branding for, our software, as, among other things, we have a lower level of visibility into the development process with respect to such technology or the
care taken to safeguard against infringement, misappropriation, or other violation risks. In addition, former employers of our current, former, or future
employees may assert claims that such employees have improperly disclosed to us confidential or proprietary information of these former employers. Any
intellectual property claims, with or without merit, are difficult to predict, could be very time-consuming and expensive to settle or litigate, could divert our
management’s attention and other resources, and may not be covered by the insurance that we carry. These claims could subject us to significant liability
for damages, potentially including treble damages if we are found to have willfully infringed a third party’s intellectual property rights. These claims could
also result in our having to stop using technology, branding or marks found to be in violation of a third party’s rights and any necessary rebranding could
result in the loss of goodwill. We could be required to seek a license for the intellectual property, which may not be available on commercially reasonable
terms or at all. Even if a license were available, we could be required to pay significant royalties, which would increase our expenses. As a result, we
could be required to develop alternative non-infringing technology, branding or marks, which could require significant effort and expense. If we cannot
license rights or develop technology for any infringing aspect of our business, we would be forced to limit or stop sales of one or more of our software or
features, we could lose existing customers, and we may be unable to compete effectively. Any of these results would harm our business, financial
condition, and results of operations.

Further, certain of our agreements with customers and other third parties may include indemnification provisions under which we agree to indemnify
them for losses suffered or incurred as a result of third-party claims of intellectual property infringement, misappropriation, or other violations of intellectual
property rights, damages caused by us to property or persons, or other liabilities relating to or arising from our software, services, or other contractual
obligations. Large indemnity payments could harm our business, financial condition, and results of operations. Any dispute with a customer with respect
to such obligations could have adverse effects on our relationship with that customer and other existing customers and new customers and harm our
business and results of operations.

Risks Related to Our Management

We are highly dependent on key members of our executive management team. Our inability to retain these individuals could impede our
business plan and growth strategies, which could have a negative impact on our business and the value of your investment.

Our ability to implement our business plan depends on the continued services of key members of our senior management. In particular, and to a
critical extent, we are dependent on the continued efforts and services of the members of our management. If we lose the services of such key members
of our management team, we would likely be forced to expend significant time and money in the pursuit of replacement individuals, which may result in a
delay in the implementation of our business plan and plan of operations. We may not be able to find satisfactory replacements on terms
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that would not be unduly expensive or burdensome to us. We do not currently carry a key-man life insurance policy that would assist us in recouping our
costs in the event of the death or disability of a member of our management team. The loss of members of our management team, or our inability to
attract or retain other qualified individuals, could have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition.

Certain of our directors and/or officers may have interests that compete with ours.

Certain of our directors and/or officers currently own, operate and manage other entities, which may have similar or different objectives than ours.
Such activities could detract from the time these people have to allocate to our affairs. Dr. John Klock, our board member, owns and operates
QT Imaging Center LLC, a California limited liability company that provides direct to consumer services to women wishing to undergo QT breast imaging.

Our lack of adequate D&O insurance may also make it difficult for us to retain and attract talented and skilled directors and officers.

In the future we may be subject to litigation, including potential class action and shareholder derivative actions. Risks associated with legal liability
are difficult to assess and quantify, and their existence and magnitude can remain unknown for significant periods of time. While we do
have D&O insurance it may not be sufficient in the case of litigation.

Moreover, the cost of maintaining adequate D&O insurance coverage may increase significantly in the future, our operating results could be
materially adversely affected. Likewise, if any of our current D&O insurance coverage should become unavailable to us or become economically
impractical, we may need to decrease our coverage limits or increase our self-insured retention or we may be unable to renew such insurance at all. If we
incur liabilities that exceed our coverage or incur liabilities not covered by our insurance, we would have to self-fund any indemnification amounts owed to
our directors and officers and employees in which case our results of operations and financial condition could be materially adversely affected.
Additionally, a lack of D&O insurance may make it difficult for us to retain and attract talented and skilled directors and officers to serve our company,
which could adversely affect our business.

Risks Related to Ownership of Common Stock and Other Securities

Our issuance of additional shares of common stock or securities into common stock could make it difficult for another company to acquire
us, may dilute your ownership of us and could adversely affect our stock price.

From time to time in the future, we may also issue additional shares of common stock or securities convertible into common stock pursuant to a
variety of transactions, including acquisitions. The issuance by us of additional shares of common stock or securities convertible common stock would
dilute your ownership of us and the sale of a significant amount of such shares in the public market could adversely affect prevailing market prices of
shares of common stock.

In the future, we expect to obtain financing or to further increase our capital resources by issuing additional shares of our capital stock or offering debt or
other equity securities, including senior or subordinated notes, debt securities convertible into equity, or shares of preferred stock. Issuing additional
shares of our capital stock, other equity securities, or securities convertible into equity may dilute the economic and voting rights of our existing
stockholders, reduce the market price of shares of common stock, or both. Debt securities convertible into equity could be subject to adjustments in the
conversion ratio pursuant to which certain events may increase the number of equity securities issuable upon conversion. Preferred stock, if issued,
could have a preference with respect to liquidating distributions or a preference with respect to dividend payments that could limit our ability to pay
dividends to the holders of our common stock. Our decision to issue securities in any future offering will depend on market conditions and other factors
beyond our control, which may adversely affect the amount, timing or nature of our future offerings. As a result, holders of common stock bear the risk
that our future offerings may reduce the market price of shares of common stock and dilute their percentage ownership.

Future sales, or the perception of future sales, of common stock by us or our existing stockholders in the public market could cause the
market price for our common stock to decline.

The sale of substantial amounts of shares of common stock in the public market, or the perception that such sales could occur, could harm the
prevailing market price of shares of our common stock. These sales, or the possibility that these sales may occur, also might make it more difficult for us
to sell equity securities in the future at a time and at a price that we deem appropriate.
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All shares issued as merger consideration in the Business Combination are freely tradable without registration under the Securities Act and without
restriction by persons other than our “affiliates” (as defined under Rule 144), including our directors, executive officers and other affiliates, and certain
other former QT Imaging stockholders. Furthermore, although the Lock-Up Agreement provides that, subject to certain exceptions, each of the
stockholders who are parties to such agreement will not transfer any shares of common stock received as merger consideration until the earlier of six
months following the Closing Date or the occurrence of specified events in the Lock-Up Agreement, the Company will have the ability to modify such
transfer restrictions.

In connection with this Offering, the Company registers securities held by certain stockholders of the Company which have the right, subject to
certain conditions, to require us to register the sale of their shares of common stock under the Securities Act, pursuant to the terms of the Registration
Rights Agreement. By exercising their registration rights and selling a large number of shares, these stockholders could cause the prevailing market price
of shares of common stock to decline.

As restrictions on resale end or if these stockholders exercise their registration rights, the market price of shares of common stock could drop
significantly if the holders of these shares sell them or are perceived by the market as intending to sell them. These factors could also make it more
difficult for us to raise additional funds through future offerings of shares of common stock or other securities.

In addition, the shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under the 2024 Equity Incentive Plan will become eligible for sale in the public
market once those shares are issued, subject to provisions relating to various vesting agreements, lock-up agreements and, in some cases, limitations on
volume and manner of sale applicable to affiliates under Rule 144, as applicable. The number of shares to be reserved for future issuance under the 2024
Equity Incentive Plan will be equal to 11% of the total number of shares of common stock outstanding after the Closing. We expect to file one or more
registration statements on Form S-8 under the Securities Act to register shares of common stock or securities convertible into or exchangeable for shares
of common stock issued pursuant to our equity incentive plans. Any such Form S-8 registration statements will automatically become effective upon filing.
Accordingly, shares registered under such registration statements will be available for sale in the open market.

Sales of shares of our common stock, or the perception of such sales, may have negative pressure on the public trading price of our common
stock.

Any stockholders making sales of our common stock will determine the timing, pricing and rate at which they sell the shares. Significant sales of
shares of common stock may have negative pressure on the public trading price of our common stock. Even though the current trading price is
significantly below the Company’s initial public offering price, based on the closing price of the common stock on May 9, 2024, certain private investors
may have an incentive to sell their shares because they will still profit on sales due to the lower prices at which they purchased their shares as compared
to the public investors.

On May 9, 2024, the closing price of the common stock was $0.85 per share. The initial public offering price of our units was $10.00 per unit, with
each unit consisting of one share of common stock and one warrant to purchase one share of common stock at an exercise price of $11.50 per share,
which has now been adjusted to $2.30 per share.

As a public reporting company, we are subject to rules and regulations established from time to time by the SEC regarding our internal
control over financial reporting.

The Company is a public reporting company subject to the rules and regulations established from time to time by the SEC and Nasdaq. These rules
and regulations will require, among other things that the Company establish and periodically evaluate procedures with respect to its internal control over
financial reporting. Reporting obligations as a public company are likely to place a considerable strain on the Company’s financial and management
systems, processes and controls, as well as on its personnel.

In addition, as a public company, the Company will be required to document and test its internal control over financial reporting pursuant to
Section 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act so that its management can certify as to the effectiveness of the internal control over financial reporting. If the
Company’s not able to implement the requirements of Section 404, including any additional requirements once the Company’s no longer an emerging
growth company, in a timely manner or with adequate compliance, it may not be able to assess whether its internal control over financial reporting are
effective, which may subject the Company to adverse regulatory consequences and could harm investor confidence and the market price of our common
stock.
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Additionally, once we are no longer an emerging growth company, we will be required to comply with the independent registered public accounting
firm attestation requirement on our internal control over financial reporting. We will be an “emerging growth company” until the earlier of (1) the last day of
the fiscal year (a) following September 28, 2026, the fifth anniversary of our IPO, (b) in which we have total annual gross revenue of at least $1.235 billion
or (c) in which we are deemed to be a large accelerated filer, which means the market value of our common stock that is held by non-affiliates exceeds
$700 million as of the last business day of our prior second fiscal quarter, and (2) the date on which we have issued more than $1.0 billion in non-
convertible debt during the prior three-year period. Until we cease being an emerging growth company stockholders will not have the benefit of an
independent assessment of the effectiveness of our internal control environment.

Anti-takeover provisions in our governing documents and under Delaware law could make an acquisition of us more difficult, limit attempts by
our stockholders to replace or remove our current management and limit the market price of our common stock.

The Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Company (the “ Charter”), the Company’s bylaws and Delaware law contain
or will contain provisions that could have the effect of rendering more difficult, delaying, or preventing an acquisition deemed undesirable by the Company
Board. Among other things, the Charter and/or the Company’s bylaws will include the following provisions:

• a staggered board, which means that the Company Board will be classified into three classes of directors with staggered three-year terms and
directors will only be able to be removed from office for cause;

• limitations on convening special stockholder meetings, which could make it difficult for our stockholders to adopt desired governance changes;

• prohibition on stockholder action by written consent, which means that our stockholders will only be able to take action at a meeting of stockholders
and will not be able to take action by written consent for any matter;

• a forum selection clause, which means certain litigation against us can only be brought in Delaware;

• the authorization of undesignated preferred stock, the terms of which may be established and shares of which may be issued without further action
by our stockholders; and

• advance notice procedures, which apply for stockholders to nominate candidates for election as directors or to bring matters before an annual
meeting of stockholders.

These provisions, alone or together, could delay or prevent hostile takeovers and changes in control or changes in our management. As a
Delaware corporation, we are also subject to provisions of Delaware law, including Section 203 of the DGCL, which prevents interested stockholders,
such as certain stockholders holding more than 15% of our outstanding common stock, from engaging in certain business combinations unless (i) prior to
the time such stockholder became an interested stockholder, the board of directors approved the transaction that resulted in such stockholder becoming
an interested stockholder, (ii) upon consummation of the transaction that resulted in such stockholder becoming an interested stockholder, the interested
stockholder owned at least 85% of the common stock, or (iii) following board approval, such business combination receives the approval of the holders of
at least two-thirds of our outstanding common stock not held by such interested stockholder.

Any provision of the Charter, the Company’s bylaws or Delaware law that has the effect of delaying, preventing or deterring a change in control
could limit the opportunity for our stockholders to receive a premium for their shares of our common stock and could also affect the price that some
investors are willing to pay for our common stock.

The Charter will provide that the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware will be the sole and exclusive forum for substantially all disputes
between us and our stockholders, which could limit our stockholders’ ability to obtain a favorable judicial forum for disputes with us or our
directors, officers, or employees.

The Charter will provide that, unless we consent in writing to the selection of an alternative forum, the (i) Delaware Court of Chancery (the “Court of
Chancery”) of the State of Delaware shall, to the fullest extent permitted by law, be the sole and exclusive forum for: (A) any derivative action, suit or
proceeding brought on our behalf; (B) any action, suit or proceeding asserting a claim of breach of fiduciary duty owed by any of our directors, officers, or
stockholders to us or to our stockholders; (C) any action, suit or proceeding asserting a claim arising pursuant to the DGCL, the Charter or the Company’s
bylaws; or (D) any action, suit or proceeding asserting a claim governed by the internal affairs doctrine; and (ii) subject to the foregoing, the federal district
courts of the United States of America shall be the exclusive forum for the resolution of any complaint asserting a cause of action arising under the
Securities Act. Notwithstanding the foregoing,
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such forum selection provisions shall not apply to suits brought to enforce any liability or duty created by the Exchange Act or any other claim for which
the federal courts of the United States have exclusive jurisdiction. The choice of forum provision may limit a stockholder’s ability to bring a claim in a
judicial forum that it finds favorable for disputes with us or our directors, officers, or other employees, which may discourage such lawsuits against us and
our directors, officers, and other employees. Alternatively, if a court were to find the choice of forum provision contained in the Charter to be inapplicable
or unenforceable in an action, we may incur additional costs associated with resolving such action in other jurisdictions, which could harm our business,
results of operations, and financial condition.

Additionally, Section 22 of the Securities Act creates concurrent jurisdiction for federal and state courts over all suits brought to enforce any duty or
liability created by the Securities Act or the rules and regulations thereunder. As noted above, the Charter will provide that the federal district courts of the
United States of America shall have jurisdiction over any action arising under the Securities Act. Accordingly, there is uncertainty as to whether a court
would enforce such provision. Our stockholders will not be deemed to have waived our compliance with the federal securities laws and the rules and
regulations thereunder.

The issuance of common stock in the Yorkville Financing after the completion of the Business Combination could result in substantial
dilution, which could materially affect the trading price of the common stock.

The SEPA grants the Company the right, but not the obligation, to require Yorkville to purchase, from time to time, following the consummation of
the Business Combination, up to $50,000,000 of newly issued shares of common stock. To the extent the Company exercises its right to sell such shares
under the SEPA, the Company will need to issue new shares of common stock to Yorkville. Although the Company cannot predict the number of shares
of common stock that would actually be issued in connection with any such sale, such issuances could result in substantial dilution and decreases to the
Company’s stock price. In addition, under the terms of the SEPA, Yorkville received from QT Imaging prior to the Closing of the Business Combination, a
number of shares of QT Imaging common stock that, upon the Closing, were exchanged into one million shares of our common stock. Yorkville will have
the right to sell such shares, which it may choose to do at any price, and will be able to retain half of the net sales proceeds of such sales, with the other
half to be applied for the benefit of the Company.

It is not possible to predict the actual number of shares we will sell under the SEPA to Yorkville or the actual gross proceeds resulting from
those sales. Further, we may not have access to the full amount available under the SEPA with Yorkville.

Effective as of November 15, 2023, we entered into the SEPA with Yorkville, pursuant to which Yorkville has committed to purchase up to
$50,000,000 of shares of common stock, subject to certain limitations and conditions set forth in the SEPA. The common stock that may be issued under
the SEPA may be sold by us to Yorkville at our discretion from time to time.

We generally have the right to control the timing and amount of any sales of our Common Stock to Yorkville under the SEPA. Sales of the common
stock, if any, to Yorkville under the SEPA will depend upon market conditions and other factors to be determined by us. We may ultimately decide to sell
to Yorkville all, some or none of the common stock that may be available for us to sell to Yorkville pursuant to the SEPA.

Because the purchase price per share to be paid by Yorkville for the common stock that we may elect to sell to Yorkville under the SEPA, if any, will
fluctuate based on the market prices of the common stock prior to each Advance made pursuant to the SEPA, if any, it is not possible for us to predict, as
of the date of this Quarterly Report and prior to any such sales, the number of shares of the common stock that we will sell to Yorkville under the SEPA,
the purchase price per share that Yorkville will pay for shares purchased from us under the SEPA, or the aggregate gross proceeds that we will receive
from those purchases by Yorkville under the SEPA, if any.

Moreover, although the SEPA provides that we may sell up to an aggregate of $50,000,000 of shares of common stock to Yorkville, only 25,375,000
shares of common stock are being registered for resale. If we elect to sell to Yorkville all of the 25,375,000 shares of the common stock being registered
for resale, depending on the market price of the common stock prior to each advance made pursuant to SEPA, the actual gross proceeds from the sale of
all such shares may be substantially less than the $50,000,000 available to us under the SEPA, which could materially adversely affect our liquidity.
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If it becomes necessary for us to issue and sell to Yorkville under the SEPA more than the 25,375,000 shares of the common stock being registered
for resale in order to receive aggregate gross proceeds equal to $50,000,000 under the SEPA, we must file with the SEC one or more additional
registration statements to register under the Securities Act the resale by Yorkville of any such additional shares of the common stock we wish to sell from
time to time under the SEPA, which the SEC must declare effective. Any issuance and sale by us under the SEPA of the common stock in addition to the
25,375,000 shares of the common stock being registered for resale by Yorkville could cause additional dilution to our stockholders.

We are not required or permitted to issue any shares of common stock under the SEPA if such issuance would breach our obligations under the
rules or regulations of Nasdaq. In addition, Yorkville will not be required to purchase any shares of common stock if such sale would result in Yorkville’s
beneficial ownership exceeding 4.99% of the then issued and outstanding common stock. Our inability to access a part or all of the amount available
under the SEPA, in the absence of any other financing sources, could have a material adverse effect on our business.

The sale and issuance of common stock to Yorkville will cause dilution to our existing stockholders, and the sale of common stock acquired
by Yorkville, or the perception that such sales may occur, could cause the price of common stock to fall.

The purchase price for the shares that we may sell to Yorkville under the SEPA will fluctuate based on the price of common stock. Depending on a
number of factors, including market liquidity, sales of such shares may cause the trading price of common stock to fall. If and when we do sell shares to
Yorkville, Yorkville may resell all, some, or none of those shares at its discretion, subject to the terms of the SEPA. Therefore, sales to Yorkville by us
could result in substantial dilution to the interests of other holders of common stock. Additionally, the sale of a substantial number of common stock to
Yorkville, or the anticipation of such sales, could make it more difficult for us to sell equity or equity-related securities in the future at a desirable time and
price. The resale of shares of common stock by Yorkville in the public market or otherwise, or the perception that such sales could occur, could also harm
the prevailing market price of common stock.

Following these issuances described above and following the expiration of lock-ups of certain other restricted stockholders and as restrictions on
resale end and registration statements are available for use, the market price of common stock could decline if the holders of restricted or locked up
shares sell them or are perceived by the market as intending to sell them. As such, sales of a substantial number of shares of common stock in the public
market could occur at any time. These sales, or the perception in the market that the holders of a large number of shares intend to sell shares, could
reduce the market price of common stock.

Investors who buy the common stock at different times will likely pay different prices

Pursuant to the SEPA, we control the timing and amount of any sales of common stock to Yorkville. If and when we elect to sell common stock to
Yorkville pursuant to the SEPA, Yorkville may resell all, some or none of such shares at its discretion and at different prices, subject to the terms of the
SEPA. As a result, investors who purchase shares from Yorkville in this offering at different times will likely pay different prices for those shares, and so
may experience different levels of dilution and in some cases substantial dilution and different outcomes in their investment results. Investors may
experience a decline in the value of the shares they purchase from Yorkville in this offering as a result of future sales made by us to Yorkville at prices
lower than the prices such investors paid for their shares in this offering. In addition, if we sell a substantial number of shares to Yorkville under the
SEPA, or if investors expect that we will do so, the actual sales of shares or the mere existence of our arrangement with Yorkville may make it more
difficult for us to sell equity or equity-related securities in the future at a desirable time and price.

Our management team will have broad discretion over the use of the net proceeds from our sale of common stock to Yorkville, if any, and you
may not agree with how we use the proceeds and the proceeds may not be invested successfully.

Our management team will have broad discretion as to the use of the net proceeds from our sale of common stock to Yorkville, if any, and we could
use such proceeds for purposes other than those contemplated at the time of commencement of this offering.

Accordingly, you will be relying on the judgment of our management team with regard to the use of those net proceeds, and you will not have the
opportunity, as part of your investment decision, to assess whether the proceeds are being used appropriately. It is possible that, pending their use, we
may invest those net proceeds in a way that does not
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yield a favorable, or any, return for us. The failure of our management team to use such funds effectively could have a material adverse effect on our
business, financial condition, operating results and cash flows.

If we do not file and maintain a current and effective prospectus relating to the common stock issuable upon exercise of the warrants, holders
will only be able to exercise such warrants on a “cashless basis.”

If we do not file and maintain a current and effective prospectus relating to the common stock issuable upon exercise of the warrants at the time that
holders wish to exercise such warrants, they will only be able to exercise them on a “cashless basis” provided that an exemption from registration is
available. As a result, the number of shares of common stock that holders will receive upon exercise of the warrants will be fewer than it would have been
had such holder exercised its warrant for cash. Further, if an exemption from registration is not available, holders would not be able to exercise on a
cashless basis and would only be able to exercise their warrants for cash if a current and effective prospectus relating to the common stock issuable upon
exercise of the warrants is available. Under the terms of the Warrant Agreement, dated as of September 23, 2021, between GigCapital5 and the Transfer
Agent (the “Warrant Agreement”), we have agreed to use our best efforts to meet these conditions and to file and maintain a current and effective
prospectus relating to the common stock issuable upon exercise of the warrants until the expiration of the warrants. However, we cannot assure you that
we will be able to do so. If we are unable to do so, the potential “upside” of the holder’s investment in us may be reduced or the warrants may expire
worthless.

There is no guarantee that the warrants will ever be in the money, and they may expire worthless and the terms of warrants may be amended.

The exercise price for the warrants is $2.30 per share of common stock. There is no guarantee that the warrants will ever be in the money prior to
their expiration, and as such, the warrants may expire worthless.

In addition, the Company’s warrants were issued in registered form under the Warrant Agreement between Continental, as warrant agent, and the
Company. The Warrant Agreement provides that the terms of the warrants may be amended without the consent of any holder to cure any ambiguity or
correct any defective provision, but requires the approval by the holders of at least 50% of the then outstanding public warrants to make any other
change. Accordingly, the Company may amend the terms of the warrants in a manner adverse to a holder if holders of at least 50% of the then
outstanding public warrants approve of such amendment. Although the Company’s ability to amend the terms of the warrants with the consent of at least
50% of the then outstanding public warrants is unlimited, examples of such amendments could be amendments to, among other things, increase the
exercise price of the warrants, shorten the exercise period or decrease the number of shares and their respective affiliates and associates have of
common stock purchasable upon exercise of a warrant.

Our warrants will become exercisable for common stock, which would increase the number of shares eligible for future resale in the public
market and result in dilution to our stockholders.

Our public warrants issued as part of GigCapital5’s IPO are exercisable for up to one share of common stock at $2.30 per share. The additional
shares of common stock issued upon exercise of our warrants will result in dilution to the then existing holders of common stock and increase the number
of shares eligible for resale in the public market. Sales of substantial numbers of such shares in the public market could adversely affect the market price
of common stock.

We have no obligation to net cash settle the warrants.

In no event will we have any obligation to net cash settle the warrants. Furthermore, there are no contractual penalties for failure to deliver
securities to the holders of the warrants upon consummation of an initial business combination, including the Business Combination, or exercise of the
warrants. Accordingly, the warrants may expire worthless.

Warrants and Private Placement Warrants will become exercisable for common stock, which would increase the number of shares eligible for
future resale in the public market and result in dilution to our stockholders.

Outstanding Warrants to purchase an aggregate of 23,000,000 shares of common stock will become exercisable in accordance with the terms of
the warrant agreement governing those securities, as well as Private Placement Warrants to purchase an aggregate of up to 795,000 shares of common
stock, 30 days after the completion of the Business Combination. The exercise price of these Warrants and Private Placement Warrants will be $2.30 per
share. To the extent
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such Warrants and Private Placement Warrants are exercised, additional shares of common stock will be issued, which will result in dilution to the holders
of common stock and increase the number of shares eligible for resale in the public market. Sales of substantial numbers of such shares in the public
market or the fact that such Warrants and Private Placement Warrants may be exercised could adversely affect the market price of common stock.
However, there is no guarantee that the Warrants and Private Placement Warrants will ever be in-the-money prior to their expiration. As such, the
Warrants and Private Placement Warrants may expire worthless.

If the Business Combination’s benefits do not meet the expectations of financial analysts, the market price of the common stock may decline.

The market price of the common stock may decline as a result of the Business Combination if we do not achieve the perceived benefits of the
Business Combination as rapidly, or to the extent anticipated by, financial analysts or the effect of the Business Combination on our financial results is not
consistent with the expectations of financial analysts. Accordingly, holders of the common stock following the consummation of the Business Combination
may experience a loss as a result of a decline in the market price of such common stock. In addition, a decline in the market price of the common stock
following the consummation of the Business Combination could adversely affect our ability to issue additional securities and to obtain additional financing
in the future.

Certain of the Company’s warrants are accounted for as a warrant liability and were recorded at fair value upon issuance with changes in fair
value each period reported in earnings, which may have an adverse effect on the market price of the common stock.

As of March 31, 2024, 795,000 Private Placement Warrants were outstanding. These warrants will become exercisable 30 days after completion of
the Business Combination provided that we have an effective registration statement under the Securities Act covering the shares of common stock of the
Company issuable upon exercise and a current prospectus relating to them is available and such shares are registered, qualified or exempt from
registration under the securities, or blue sky, laws of the state of residence of the holder (or the Company permits holders to exercise their warrants on a
cashless basis under certain circumstances). Once these warrants become exercisable, the Company may redeem outstanding warrants in certain
circumstances; provided, however, that these warrants will not be redeemable by the Company so long as they are held by the initial purchasers or any of
their permitted transferees. Under GAAP, the Company is required to evaluate contingent exercise provisions of these warrants and then their settlement
provisions to determine whether they should be accounted for as a warrant liability or as equity. Any settlement amount not equal to the difference
between the fair value of a fixed number of the Company’s equity shares and a fixed monetary amount precludes these warrants from being considered
indexed to its own stock, and therefore, from being accounted for as equity. As a result of the provision that these warrants, when held by someone other
than the initial purchasers or their permitted transferees, will be redeemable by the Company, the requirements for accounting for these warrants as
equity are not satisfied. Therefore, the Company is required to account for these warrants as a warrant liability and record (a) that liability at fair value,
and (b) any subsequent changes in fair value as of the end of each period for which earnings are reported. The impact of changes in fair value on
earnings may have an adverse effect on the market price of common stock of the Company.

Other General Risks Applicable to the Company

Under applicable employment laws, we may not be able to enforce covenants not to compete and therefore may be unable to prevent our
competitors from benefiting from the expertise of some of our former employees.

Our employment agreements generally include covenants not to compete. These agreements prohibit our employees, if they cease working for us,
from competing directly with us or working for our competitors for a limited period. We may be unable to enforce these agreements under the laws of the
jurisdictions in which our employees work at all or for a sufficient duration of time to prevent members of our management team from competing with us.

We may not be able to attract and retain the highly skilled employees we need to support our planned growth.

To continue to execute our business and our growth plan, we must attract and retain highly qualified personnel. Competition for these personnel is
intense. We may not be successful in attracting and retaining qualified personnel. If we fail to attract new personnel or fail to retain and motivate our
current personnel, our business, financial condition, results of operations and future growth prospects could be severely harmed.
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Industry data, projections and estimates relied upon by us are inherently uncertain, subject to interpretation and may not have been
independently verified.

Information concerning our industry and the markets in which we operate and intend to operate, including industry projections and estimates, is
obtained from publicly available information released by independent industry and research organizations and other third-party sources. We have not
independently verified any such third-party information. In addition, projections, assumptions and estimates of the future performance of the industry in
which we operate are subject to uncertainty and risk due to a variety of factors. As a result, inaccuracies in third-party information, or in the projections,
may adversely impact the assumptions that are relied upon for our internal business planning and in the analysis of investors.

The Company will incur increased costs and demands upon management as a result of complying with the laws and regulations affecting
public companies, which could adversely affect the Company’s business, results of operations, and financial condition.

As a public company, the Company will incur significant legal, accounting and other expenses that the company did not incur as a private company,
including costs associated with public company reporting requirements. The company will also incur costs associated with corporate governance
requirements, including requirements under the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (the “Sarbanes-Oxley Act”), as well as rules implemented by the SEC and
the Nasdaq. These rules and regulations are expected to increase the company’s legal and financial compliance costs and to make some activities more
time consuming and costly, which may adversely affect investor confidence and could cause our business or stock price to suffer.

Certain estimates of market opportunity included in this Quarterly Report may prove to be inaccurate.

This Quarterly Report includes our internal estimates of the addressable market for our products. Market opportunity estimates, whether obtained
from third-party sources or developed internally, are subject to significant uncertainty and are based on assumptions and estimates that may not prove to
be accurate. The estimates in this Quarterly Report relating to the size of our target market, market demand and adoption, capacity to address this
demand, and pricing may prove to be inaccurate. The addressable market we estimate may not materialize for many years, if ever, and even if the
markets in which we compete meet the size estimates in this Quarterly Report, our business could fail to successfully address or compete in such
markets.

We may be required to take write-downs or write-offs, restructuring and impairment or other charges that could have a significant negative
effect on our financial condition, results of operations and stock price, which could cause you to lose some or all of your investment.

We may be forced to later write-down or write-off assets, restructure our operations, or incur impairment or other charges that could result in losses.
Even though these charges may be non-cash items and may not have an immediate impact on our liquidity, the fact that we report charges of this nature
could contribute to negative market perceptions about us or our securities. In addition, charges of this nature may cause us to be unable to obtain future
financing on favorable terms or at all.

Exchange rate fluctuations between the U.S. dollar and other currencies and inflation may negatively affect our results of operations, and we
may not be able to hedge our currency exchange risks successfully.

The U.S. dollar is our functional and reporting currency. Payments we receive from international distribution partners and others that purchase our
products and services may be subject to currency fluctuations if the remitting party does not initiate payment in U.S. dollars. Given our general lack of
currency hedging arrangements to protect us from fluctuations in the exchange rates of foreign currencies in relation to the U.S. dollar (and/or from
inflation of such foreign currencies), we may be exposed to material adverse effects from such movements. Our exchange rate exposure may change
over time as our business evolves and could result in increased costs or reduced revenue and could affect our actual cash flow. Changes in the relative
values of currencies occur regularly and, in some instances, may have a significant impact on our operating results. The rate of inflation in countries in
which we sell and service our products, or in currency exchange rates, may materially change and we might not be able to effectively mitigate these risks.
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The Company will incur significant increased expenses and administrative burdens as a public company, which could have an adverse effect
on its business, financial condition and results of operations.

Following the consummation of the Business Combination, the Company will face increased legal, accounting, administrative and other costs and
expenses as a public company that the Company does not incur as a private company. The Sarbanes-Oxley Act, including the requirements of
Section 404, as well as rules and regulations subsequently implemented by the SEC, the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of
2010 and the rules and regulations promulgated and to be promulgated thereunder, Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (the “PCAOB”) and the
securities exchanges, impose additional reporting and other obligations on public companies. Compliance with public company requirements will increase
costs and make certain activities more time-consuming. A number of those requirements will require the Company to carry out activities QT Imaging has
not done previously. For example, the Company will create new board committees and adopt new internal controls and disclosure controls and
procedures. In addition, expenses associated with SEC reporting requirements will be incurred. Furthermore, if any issues in complying with those
requirements are identified (for example, if the auditors identify a material weakness or significant deficiency in the internal control over financial
reporting), the Company could incur additional costs rectifying those issues, and the existence of those issues could adversely affect the Company
reputation or investor perceptions of it. It may also be more expensive to obtain director and officer liability insurance. Risks associated with the
Company’ status as a public company may make it more difficult to attract and retain qualified persons to serve on the Company Board or as executive
officers. The additional reporting and other obligations imposed by these rules and regulations will increase legal and financial compliance costs and the
costs of related legal, accounting and administrative activities. These increased costs will require the Company to divert a significant amount of money
that could otherwise be used to expand the business and achieve strategic objectives. Advocacy efforts by stockholders and third parties may also
prompt additional changes in governance and reporting requirements, which could further increase costs.

Effective internal controls are necessary for us to provide reliable financial reports and prevent fraud.

If we identify any material weaknesses in the future, any such identified material weakness could limit our ability to prevent or detect a misstatement
of our accounts or disclosures that could result in a material misstatement of our annual or interim consolidated financial statements. In such case, we
may be unable to maintain compliance with securities law requirements regarding timely filing of periodic reports in addition to applicable stock exchange
listing requirements, investors may lose confidence in our financial reporting and our stock price may decline as a result. We cannot assure you that the
measures we have taken to date, or any measures we may take in the future, will be sufficient to avoid potential future material weaknesses.

Unanticipated changes in effective tax rates or adverse outcomes resulting from examination of our income or other tax returns could
adversely affect our financial condition and results of operations.

We will be subject to income taxes in the United States and other jurisdictions, and our tax liabilities will be subject to the allocation of expenses in
differing jurisdictions. Our future effective tax rates could be subject to volatility or adversely affected by a number of factors, including:

• changes in the valuation of our deferred tax assets and liabilities;

• expected timing and amount of the release of any tax valuation allowances;

• tax effects of stock-based compensation;

• costs related to intercompany restructurings;

• changes in tax laws, regulations or interpretations thereof; or

• lower than anticipated future earnings in jurisdictions where we have lower statutory tax rates and higher than anticipated future earnings in
jurisdictions where we have higher statutory tax rates.

In addition, we may be subject to audits of our income, sales and other transaction taxes by taxing authorities. Outcomes from these audits could
have an adverse effect on our financial condition and results of operations.
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The Company’s only significant asset is its ownership interest in QT Imaging and such ownership may not be sufficient to pay dividends or
make distributions or loans to enable the Company to pay any dividends on the common stock or satisfy its other financial obligations.

The Company has no direct operations and no significant assets other than its ownership of QT Imaging. Upon the Closing, the Company’s equity
holders, and directors and officers of QT Imaging and its affiliates became stockholders of the Company. The Company depends on QT Imaging for
distributions, loans and other payments to generate the funds necessary to meet its financial obligations, including its expenses as a publicly traded
company and to pay any dividends with respect to the common stock. The financial condition and operating requirements of QT Imaging may limit the
Company’s ability to obtain cash from QT Imaging. The earnings from, or other available assets of, QT Imaging may not be sufficient to pay dividends or
make distributions or loans to enable us to pay any dividends on the common stock or satisfy its other financial obligations.

The ability of the Company to make distributions, loans and other payments to us for the purposes described above and for any other purpose may
be limited by credit agreements to which the Company is party from time to time, including the existing loan and security agreement described in
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ,” and will be subject to the negative covenants set forth therein.
Any loans or other extensions of credit to QT Imaging from the Company will be permitted only to the extent there is an applicable exception to the
investment covenants under these credit agreements. Similarly, any dividends, distributions or similar payments to QT Imaging from the Company will be
permitted only to the extent there is an applicable exception to the dividends and distributions covenants under these credit agreements.

The Company may be required to take write-downs or write-offs, restructuring and impairment or other charges that could have a significant
negative effect on its financial condition, results of operations and stock price, which could cause you to lose some or all of your investment.

Although GigCapital5 conducted due diligence on QT Imaging, the Company cannot assure you that this diligence revealed all material issues that
may be present in QT Imaging’s business, that it would be possible to uncover all material issues through a customary amount of due diligence, or that
factors outside of the Company’s and QT Imaging’s control will not later arise. As a result, the Company may be forced to later write-down or write-
off assets, restructure its operations, or incur impairment or other charges that could result in losses. Even if the Company’s due diligence successfully
identifies certain risks, unexpected risks may arise and previously known risks may materialize in a manner not consistent with the Company’s
preliminary risk analysis. Even though these charges may be non-cash items and may not have an immediate impact on the Company’s liquidity, the fact
that the Company reports charges of this nature could contribute to negative market perceptions about it or its securities. In addition, charges of this
nature may cause the Company to be unable to obtain future financing on favorable terms or at all.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

Except with respect to the following, all unregistered sales of equity securities during and since the end of the reporting period have been previously
disclosed in Current Reports on Form 8-K.

On April 22, 2024, the Company entered into a subscription agreement (the “Subscription Agreement”) with Sea Otter Trading, LLC (the
“Subscriber”). Pursuant to the Subscription Agreement, the Company agreed to issue to the Subscriber, an aggregate of 4,200 shares of common stock
for services rendered by the Subscriber. The issuance was made in a transaction not involving a public offering pursuant to an exemption from the
registration requirements of the Securities Act, in reliance upon Section 4(a)(2) of the 1933 Act and Rule 506(b) of Regulation D (“Regulation D”) as
promulgated by the SEC under the Securities Act.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities

Not Applicable.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

Not Applicable.
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Item 5. Other Information

None.
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Item 6. Exhibits

Exhibit No. Description

10.1†* Distribution Agreement between QT Imaging, Inc. and Innovador Healthcare (Asia) Pte. Ltd. dated November 2, 2022.
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.24 to GigCapital5’s Registration Statement on Form S-4/Amendment No. 9 filed with the
SEC on February 5, 2024)

10.2†* Sales Agent Agreement between QT Imaging, Inc. and NXC Imaging, dated May 31, 2023. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit
10.32 to GigCapital5’s Registration Statement on Form S-4/Amendment No. 9 filed with the SEC on February 5, 2024)

10.3* Feasibility Study Agreement, dated as of March 28, 2024, by and between QT Imaging Holdings, Inc. and Canon Medical
Systems Corporation. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to GigCapital5’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC
on April 1, 2024)

10.4#* Employment Agreement, dated March 18, 2024, by and between QT Imaging Holdings, Inc. and Dr. Raluca Dinu. (incorporated
by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to GigCapital5’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on March 18, 2024)

10.5#* Employment Agreement, dated March 18, 2024, by and between QT Imaging Holdings, Inc. and Anastas Budagov. (incorporated
by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to GigCapital5’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on March 18, 2024)

10.6†* Services Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2024 and entered into on April 5, 2024, by and between QT Imaging Center and QT
Imaging Holdings, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to QT Imaging Holdings’ Current Report on Form 8-K filed with
the SEC on April 8, 2024)

10.7* Data Use and License Agreement, dated April 3, 2024, by and between QT Imaging Center and QT Imaging Holdings, Inc.
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to QT Imaging Holdings’ Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on April 8,
2024)

10.8* Space and Equipment Sublease, dated as of April 1, 2024, by and among QT Imaging Holdings, Inc. and QT Imaging Center.
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to QT Imaging Holdings’ Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on April 19,
2024)

31.1 Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to Securities Exchange Act Rules 13a-14(a) and 15(d)-14(a), as adopted
Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

31.2 Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to Securities Exchange Act Rules 13a-14(a) and 15(d)-14(a), as adopted
Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

32.1** Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

32.2** Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

101.INS Inline XBRL Instance Document – the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because XBRL tags are
embedded within the Inline XBRL document.

101.CAL Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document

101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document

101.DEF Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document

101.LAB Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Labels Linkbase Document

101.PRE Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (as formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)

* Previously filed and incorporated herein by reference.
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† Certain portions of this exhibit (indicated by “[***]”) have been omitted pursuant to Item 601(b)(10)(iv) of Regulation S-K because it is not material
and is the type of information that the Registrant treats as private or confidential. The Registrant agrees to furnish supplementally a copy of such
schedules, or any section thereof, to the SEC upon request.

# Indicate management contract or compensatory plan or arrangement.
** The certifications attached as Exhibit 32.1 and Exhibit 32.2 that accompany this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are not deemed filed with the

Securities and Exchange Commission and are not to be incorporated by reference into any filing of the Registrant under the Securities Act of 1933,
as amended, or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, whether made before or after the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q,
irrespective of any general incorporation language contained in such filing.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

QT IMAGING HOLDINGS, INC.

Dated: May 10, 2024 /s/ Dr. Raluca Dinu

Name: Dr. Raluca Dinu

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Dated: May 10, 2024 /s/ Anastas Budagov

Name: Anastas Budagov

Title: Chief Financial Officer
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER
Pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and Rule 15d-14(a) under the

Securities Exchange Act of 1934
(Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002)

I, Dr. Raluca Dinu, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 of QT Imaging Holdings, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make

the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered
by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations, and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements
for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
ineffectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation;
and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most
recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial
reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors:

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize, and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
controls over financial reporting.

Date: May 10, 2024
By: /s/ Dr. Raluca Dinu                                  
Dr. Raluca Dinu
Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)        



 

Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER
Pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and Rule 15d-14(a) under the

Securities Exchange Act of 1934
(Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002)

I, Anastas Budagov, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 of QT Imaging Holdings, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make

the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered
by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations, and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements
for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
ineffectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation;
and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most
recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial
reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors:

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize, and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
controls over financial reporting.

Date: May 10, 2024
By: /s/ Anastas Budagov                                  
Anastas Budagov
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)         



 

Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER
Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350

(Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002)

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of QT Imaging Holdings, Inc. (the “Company”) for the quarter ended March 31, 2024, as filed
with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Report”), I, Raluca Dinu, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, hereby certify, pursuant to
18 U.S.C. §1350, as adopted pursuant to §906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 

Date: May 10, 2024   By:  /s/ Dr. Raluca Dinu

   Dr. Raluca Dinu

   
Chief Executive Officer, President and Secretary
(Principal Executive Officer)



 

Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER
Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350

(Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002)

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of QT Imaging Holdings, Inc. (the “Company”) for the quarter ended March 31, 2024, as filed
with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Report”), I, Anastas Budagov, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, hereby certify, pursuant to
18 U.S.C. §1350, as adopted pursuant to §906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 

Date: May 10, 2024   By:  /s/ Anastas Budagov

   Anastas Budagov

   
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)


